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Safety Data Sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC (REACH), 1272/2008/EC (CLP), and
GHS

Printing date 20.09.2013 Revision: 20.09.2013

1 Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1 Product identifier

- Trade name: Turbochef Oven Cleaner
- 1.2 Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against
No further relevant information available.

- Application of the substance / the preparation
Degreaser
Surface cleanser

- 1.3 Details of the supplier of the Safety Data Sheet
- Manufacturer/Supplier:

Chemco Corporation

300 Canal St.

Lawrence MA 01840 USA

Telephone (978) 887-9000

Toll-Free (800) 458-8010

1.4 Emergency telephone number:
ChemTel Inc.
(800)255-3924, +1 (813)248-0585

\ 2 Hazards identification

- 2.1 Classification of the substance or mixture
- Classification according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

GHSO05 corrosion

Eye Dam. 1 H318 Causes serious eye damage.

@ GHS07

Acute Tox. 4 H302 Harmful if swallowed.

Acute Tox. 4 H312 Harmful in contact with skin.
Acute Tox. 4 H332 Harmful if inhaled.

Skin Irrit. 2 H315 Causes skin irritation.

- Classification according to Directive 67/548/EEC or Directive 1999/45/EC

Xn; Harmful

R20: Harmful by inhalation.

Xi; Irritant

R38-41: Irritating to skin. Risk of serious damage to eyes.

- Information concerning particular hazards for human and environment:
The product has to be labelled due to the calculation procedure of the "General Classification guideline for
preparations of the EU" in the latest valid version.

(Contd. on page 2)
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Trade name: Turbochef Oven Cleaner

(Contd. of page 1)
- Classification system:
The classification is according to the latest editions of the EU-lists, and extended by company and
literature data.
The classification is in accordance with the latest editions of international substances lists, and is
supplemented by information from technical literature and by information provided by the company.

- 2.2 Label elements
- Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

The product is classified and labelled according to the CLP regulation.
- Hazard pictograms

SD

GHS05 GHSO07

- Signal word Danger

- Hazard-determining components of labelling:
2-aminoethanol
Dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with 2,2',2"-nitrilotriethanol (1:1)
methanol
dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with2-aminoethanol (1:1)
- Hazard statements
H302 Harmful if swallowed.
H312 Harmful in contact with skin.
H332 Harmful if inhaled.
H315 Causes skin irritation.
H318 Causes serious eye damage.
- Precautionary statements
P280 Wear protective gloves / eye protection.
P264 Wash thoroughly after handling.
P305+P351+P338 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if
present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.

P304+P341 IF INHALED: If breathing is difficult, remove victim to fresh air and keep at rest in a
position comfortable for breathing.

P302+P352 IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of soap and water.

P501 Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international
regulations.

- Additional information:
Keep out of the reach of children
- Hazard description:
- WHMIS-symbols:
D2B - Toxic material causing other toxic effects

,

(Contd. on page 3)
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- NFPA ratings (scale 0 - 4)

0 Health = 2
> 0 Fire=0
Reactivity = 0

- HMIS-ratings (scale 0 - 4)

HEALTH Health = 2
FIRE o] Fire=0
Reactivity = 0

- HMIS Long Term Health Hazard Substances
67-56-1 |methano|

- 2.3 Other hazards

- Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

- PBT: Not applicable.

- vPvB: Not applicable.

3 Composition/information on ingredients

- 3.2 Mixtures
- Description: Mixture of substances listed below with nonhazardous additions.
- Dangerous components:

CAS: 141-43-5 2-aminoethanol <10%
EINECS: 205-483-3 B C R34; ® Xn R2029/22 |
Index number: 603-030-00-8 | <> Skin Corr. 1B, H314

<> Acute Tox. 4, H302; Acute Tox. 4, H312; Acute Tox. 4, H332
CAS: 27323-41-7 Dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with 2,2'.2"-| <10%
EINECS: 248-406-9 nitrilotriethanol (1:1)

®xR22

<> Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, H315; Eye Irrit. 2, H319
CAS: 26836-07-7 dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with2-aminoethanol (1:| <10%
EINECS: 248-024-2 1)

Xn R22

<> Acute Tox. 4, H302
CAS: 29911-28-2 1-(2-butoxy-1-methylethoxy)propan-2-ol <10%
EINECS: 249-951-5 X Xn R21/22
CAS: 67-56-1 methanol <3,0%
EINECS: 200-659-6 6] T R23/24/25-39/23/24/25; [l FR11 |
Index number: 603-001-00-X | &> Flam. Liq. 2, H225

Acute Tox. 3, H301; Acute Tox. 3, H311; Acute Tox. 3, H331

& STOT SE 1, H370

- Additional information: For the wording of the listed risk phrases refer to section 16.

(Contd. on page 4)
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4 First aid measures

- 4.1 Description of first aid measures
- General information:
Symptoms of poisoning may even occur after several hours; therefore medical observation for at least 48
hours after the accident.
- After inhalation: Supply fresh air; consult doctor in case of complaints.
- After skin contact:
Immediately rinse with water.
If skin irritation continues, consult a doctor.
- After eye contact:
Remove contact lenses if worn, if possible.
Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water. Then consult a doctor.
- After swallowing:
Rinse out mouth and then drink plenty of water.
Do not induce vomiting; call for medical help immediately.
- 4.2 Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed
Dizziness
Headache
Coughing
Cramp
Nausea
- Hazards
Danger of convulsion.
Danger of impaired breathing.
Danger of disturbed cardiac rhythm.
No further relevant information available.
- 4.3 Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed
Medical supervision for at least 48 hours.

5 Firefighting measures

- 5.1 Extinguishing media
- Suitable extinguishing agents: Use fire extinguishing methods suitable to surrounding conditions.
- For safety reasons unsuitable extinguishing agents: None.
- 5.2 Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture
Formation of toxic gases is possible during heating or in case of fire.
- 5.3 Advice for firefighters
- Protective equipment:
Wear self-contained respiratory protective device.
Wear fully protective suit.
- Additional information No further relevant information available.

(Contd. on page 5)
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6 Accidental release measures

- 6.1 Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
Wear protective equipment. Keep unprotected persons away.
Ensure adequate ventilation
- 6.2 Environmental precautions: Do not allow to enter sewers/ surface or ground water.
- 6.3 Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:
Absorb with liquid-binding material (sand, diatomite, acid binders, universal binders, sawdust).
Dispose contaminated material as waste according to item 13.
- 6.4 Reference to other sections
See Section 7 for information on safe handling.
See Section 8 for information on personal protection equipment.
See Section 13 for disposal information.

7 Handling and storage

- 7.1 Precautions for safe handling
Ensure good ventilation/exhaustion at the workplace.
Prevent formation of aerosols.
- Information about fire - and explosion protection: No special measures required.

- 7.2 Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
- Storage:
- Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles: Store in a cool location.
- Information about storage in one common storage facility:

Do not store together with acids.

Store away from foodstuffs.

Store away from oxidizing agents.
 Further information about storage conditions:

Store in cool, dry conditions in well sealed receptacles.

Protect from frost.
- 7.3 Specific end use(s) No further relevant information available.

8 Exposure controls/personal protection

- Additional information about design of technical facilities: No further data; see item 7.
- 8.1 Control parameters

- Ingredients with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:

141-43-5 2-aminoethanol

IOELV (EU) |Short-term value: 7,6 mg/m3, 3 ppm
Long-term value: 2,5 mg/m?, 1 ppm
Skin

PEL (USA) |Long-term value: 6 mg/m?3, 3 ppm

(Contd. on page 6)
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REL (USA) |Short-term value: 15 mg/m?, 6 ppm
Long-term value: 8 mg/m3, 3 ppm

TLV (USA) |Short-term value: 15 mg/m?, 6 ppm
Long-term value: 7,5 mg/m3, 3 ppm

EL (Canada) | Short-term value: 6 ppm

Long-term value: 3 ppm

EV (Canada) | Short-term value: 15 mg/m?, 6 ppm
Long-term value: 7,5 mg/m3, 3 ppm
67-56-1 methanol

IOELV (EU) |Long-term value: 260 mg/m?, 200 ppm
Skin

PEL (USA) |Long-term value: 260 mg/m?, 200 ppm
REL (USA) |[Short-term value: 325 mg/m3, 250 ppm
Long-term value: 260 mg/m3, 200 ppm
Skin

TLV (USA) |Short-term value: 328 mg/m?3, 250 ppm

Long-term value: 262 mg/m?3, 200 ppm
Skin; BEI

EL (Canada) | Short-term value: 250 ppm
Long-term value: 200 ppm
Skin
EV (Canada) | Short-term value: 325 mg/m?, 250 ppm
Long-term value: 260 mg/m?3, 200 ppm
Skin
- DNELs No further relevant information available.
- PNECs No further relevant information available.
- Ingredients with biological limit values:
67-56-1 methanol
BEI (USA)| 15 mg/L
Medium: urine
Time: end of shift
Parameter: Methanol (background, nonspecific)

- Additional information: The lists valid during the making were used as basis.

- 8.2 Exposure controls
- Personal protective equipment:
- General protective and hygienic measures:
The usual precautionary measures are to be adhered to when handling chemicals.
Keep away from foodstuffs, beverages and feed.
Immediately remove all soiled and contaminated clothing.
Wash hands before breaks and at the end of work.
Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.
- Respiratory protection:
Not necessary if room is well-ventilated.

Use suitable respiratory protective device when aerosol or mist is formed.
(Contd. on page 7)
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For spills, respiratory protection may be advisable.
NIOSH approved organic vapor respirator equipped with a dust/mist prefilter should be used.
- Protection of hands:

m Protective gloves

The glove material has to be impermeable and resistant to the product/ the substance/ the preparation.
Selection of the glove material on consideration of the penetration times, rates of diffusion and the
degradation.

- Material of gloves
The selection of the suitable gloves does not only depend on the material, but also on further marks of
quality and varies from manufacturer to manufacturer. As the product is a preparation of several
substances, the resistance of the glove material can not be calculated in advance and has therefore to be
checked prior to the application.

- Penetration time of glove material
The exact break through time has to be found out by the manufacturer of the protective gloves and has to
be observed.

- For the permanent contact gloves made of the following materials are suitable:
Butyl rubber, BR
Neoprene gloves

- Eye protection:
Contact lenses should not be worn.

Safety glasses

- Body protection: Alkaline resistant protective clothing

- Limitation and supervision of exposure into the environment
No further relevant information available.

- Risk management measures
See Section 7 for additional information.
No further relevant information available.

9 Physical and chemical properties

9.1 Information on basic physical and chemical properties
- General Information
- Appearance:
Form: Liquid
Colour: Red
- Odour: Characteristic
- Odour threshold: Not determined.
- pH-value at 20 °C: 9,5-10

(Contd. on page 8)
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- Change in condition

Melting point/Melting range:

Boiling point/Boiling range:

Undetermined.
212 °F /100 °C

* Flash point:

Not applicable.

- Flammability (solid, gaseous):

Not applicable.

- Ignition temperature:

Not determined.

- Decomposition temperature:

Not determined.

- Self-igniting:

Product is not self-igniting.

- Danger of explosion:

Product does not present an explosion hazard.

- Explosion limits:
Lower:
Upper:

Not determined.
Not determined.

- Vapour pressure:

Not determined.

- Density at 20 °C:
- Relative density
- Vapour density

- Evaporation rate

1,03 g/cm?

Not determined.
Not determined.
Not determined.

- Solubility in / Miscibility with
water:

Fully miscible.

- Partition coefficient (n-octanol/water): Not determined.

- Viscosity:
Dynamic:
Kinematic:

Not determined.
Not determined.

- Solvent content:
VOC (US EPA Method 24A)
- 9.2 Other information

1 %WT
No further relevant information available.

10 Stability and reactivity

- 10.1 Reactivity
- 10.2 Chemical stability

- Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided:
No decomposition if used and stored according to specifications.
- 10.3 Possibility of hazardous reactions

Reacts with strong oxidizing agents.

Reacts with strong acids.

- 10.4 Conditions to avoid No further relevant information available.
- 10.5 Incompatible materials: No further relevant information available.

(Contd. on page 9)
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- 10.6 Hazardous decomposition products:
Sulphur oxides (SOx)
Nitrogen oxides
Carbon monoxide and carbon dioxide

11 Toxicological information

*11.1 Information on toxicological effects

- Acute toxicity:

- Primary irritant effect:

- on the skin: Irritant to skin and mucous membranes.

- on the eye: Strong irritant with the danger of severe eye injury.

- Sensitization: No sensitizing effects known.

- Additional toxicological information:
The product shows the following dangers according to the calculation method of the General EU
Classification Guidelines for Preparations as issued in the latest version:
Harmful
Irritant

12 Ecological information

- 12.1 Toxicity

- Aquatic toxicity: No further relevant information available.

- 12.2 Persistence and degradability biodegradable

- 12.3 Bioaccumulative potential No further relevant information available.

- 12.4 Mobility in soil No further relevant information available.

- Additional ecological information:

- General notes:
This statement was deduced from the properties of the single components.
Due to available data on eliminability/decomposition and bioaccumulation potential a prolonged damage of
the environment is unlikely.
Water hazard class 1 (German Regulation) (Self-assessment): slightly hazardous for water
Do not allow undiluted product or large quantities of it to reach ground water, water course or sewage
system.

- 12.5 Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

- PBT: Not applicable.

- vPvB: Not applicable.

- 12.6 Other adverse effects No further relevant information available.

13 Disposal considerations

- 13.1 Waste treatment methods
- Recommendation

Smaller quantities can be disposed of with household waste.
(Contd. on page 10)
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Can be burned with household garbage after consulting with the waste disposal facility operator and the
pertinent authorities and adhering to the necessary technical regulations.

- Uncleaned packaging:
- Recommendation: Disposal must be made according to official regulations.
- Recommended cleansing agents: Water, if necessary together with cleansing agents.

14 Transport information

-14.1 UN-Number

-DOT, ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA N/A
*14.2 UN proper shipping name
-DOT, ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA N/A

- 14.3 Transport hazard class(es)
- DOT, ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA

- Class N/A

- 14.4 Packing group

- DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA N/A

- 14.5 Environmental hazards:

- Marine pollutant: No

- 14.6 Special precautions for user Not applicable.

- 14.7 Transport in bulk according to Annex Il of
MARPOL73/78 and the IBC Code Not applicable.

- UN "Model Regulation™: -

15 Regulatory information

- 15.1 Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
- United States (USA)
- SARA

- Section 355 (extremely hazardous substances):
None of the ingredients is listed.

- Section 313 (Specific toxic chemical listings):
67-56-1| methanol

- TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act):
All ingredients are listed.

- Proposition 65 (California):

- Chemicals known to cause cancer:
None of the ingredients is listed.

(Contd. on page 11)
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- Chemicals known to cause reproductive toxicity for females:

None of the ingredients is listed.

- Chemicals known to cause reproductive toxicity for males:

None of the ingredients is listed.

- Chemicals known to cause developmental toxicity:

67-56-1 | methanol

- Carcinogenic Categories

- EPA (Environmental Protection Agency)

None of the ingredients is listed.

- IARC (International Agency for Research on Cancer)

None of the ingredients is listed.

- TLV (Threshold Limit Value established by ACGIH)

None of the ingredients is listed.

- NIOSH-Ca (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health)

None of the ingredients is listed.

- OSHA-Ca (Occupational Safety & Health Administration)

None of the ingredients is listed.

- Canada

- Canadian Domestic Substances List (DSL)

All ingredients are listed.

- Canadian Ingredient Disclosure list (limit 0.1%)

None of the ingredients is listed.

- Canadian Ingredient Disclosure list (limit 1%)

141-43-5 | 2-aminoethanol

- 15.2 Chemical safety assessment: A Chemical Safety Assessment has not been carried out.

16 Other information

This information is based on our present knowledge. However, this shall not constitute a guarantee for any
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.

- Relevant phrases

H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour.

H301 Toxic if swallowed.

H302 Harmful if swallowed.

H311 Toxic in contact with skin.

H312 Harmful in contact with skin.

H314 Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.
H315 Causes skin irritation.

H319 Causes serious eye irritation.

H331 Toxic if inhaled.

H332 Harmful if inhaled.

(Contd. on page 12)
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H370 Causes damage to organs.

R11 Highly flammabile.

R20/21/22  Harmful by inhalation, in contact with skin and if swallowed.

R21/22 Harmful in contact with skin and if swallowed.

R22 Harmful if swallowed.

R23/24/25  Toxic by inhalation, in contact with skin and if swallowed.

R34 Causes burns.

R39/23/24/25 Toxic: danger of very serious irreversible effects through inhalation, in contact with skin and

if swallowed.

- Abbreviations and acronyms:
ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route (European Agreement concerning the
International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
ACGIH: American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association (USA)
HMIS: Hazardous Materials Identification System (USA)
WHMIS: Workplace Hazardous Materials Information System (Canada)
DNEL: Derived No-Effect Level (REACH)
PNEC: Predicted No-Effect Concentration (REACH)
- Sources
SDS Prepared by:
ChemTel Inc.
1305 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, Florida USA 33602-2902
Toll Free North America 1-888-255-3924 Intl. +01 813-248-0573

Website: www.chemtelinc.com
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1 Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1 Product identifier

- Trade name: Turbochef Oven Guard
- 1.2 Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against
No further relevant information available.

- Application of the substance / the preparation
Degreaser
Surface cleanser

- 1.3 Details of the supplier of the Safety Data Sheet
- Manufacturer/Supplier:

Chemco Corporation

300 Canal St.

Lawrence MA 01840 USA

Telephone (978) 887-9000

Toll-Free (800) 458-8010

1.4 Emergency telephone number:
ChemTel Inc.
(800)255-3924, +1 (813)248-0585

\ 2 Hazards identification

- 2.1 Classification of the substance or mixture

- Classification according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008
The folowing Hazard Statements are applicale only according to OSHA regulations within the United
States. These Statements are not applicable for the CLP regulation (1272/2008/EC) in the EU. H361.

The product is not classified according to the CLP regulation.

H361: Suspected of damaging fertility or the unborn child.

- Classification according to Directive 67/548/EEC or Directive 1999/45/EC Not applicable.

- Information concerning particular hazards for human and environment:
The product does not have to be labelled due to the calculation procedure of the "General Classification
guideline for preparations of the EU" in the latest valid version.

- Classification system:
The classification is according to the latest editions of the EU-lists, and extended by company and
literature data.
The classification is in accordance with the latest editions of international substances lists, and is
supplemented by information from technical literature and by information provided by the company.

- 2.2 Label elements
- Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008
The folowing Hazard Statements are applicale only according to OSHA regulations within the United

States. These Statements are not applicable for the CLP regulation (1272/2008/EC) in the EU. H361.
(Contd. on page 2)
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- Hazard pictograms

- Signal word
Applicable only within the United States (USA)
WARNING

- Hazard-determining components of labelling:
Applicable only within the United States (USA)
Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched
- Hazard statements
The folowing Hazard Statements are applicale only according to OSHA regulations within the United
States. These Statements are not applicable for the CLP regulation (1272/2008/EC) in the EU. H361.
H361: Suspected of damaging fertility or the unborn child.
- Precautionary statements
Applicable only within the United States (USA)
P281 Use personal protective equipment as required.
P264 Wash thoroughly after handling.
P305+P351+P338 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if
present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.
P301+P330+P331 IF SWALLOWED: rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting.
P501 Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international
regulations.
- Additional information:
Safety data sheet available on request.
Keep out of the reach of children
- Hazard description:
- WHMIS-symbols:
D2A - Very toxic material causing other toxic effects

v,

- NFPA ratings (scale 0 - 4)

0 Health = 1
1 Fire=0
Reactivity = 0

- HMIS-ratings (scale 0 - 4)

HEALTH Health = 1
FIRE o] Fire=0
Reactivity = 0

- HMIS Long Term Health Hazard Substances
68412-54-4 | Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched

GHSO08
Applicable for the United States (OSHA) only.

(Contd. on page 3)
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- 2.3 Other hazards

- Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.

- vPvB: Not applicable.

3 Composition/information on ingredients

- 3.2 Mixtures
- Description: Mixture of substances listed below with nonhazardous additions.

- Dangerous components:
None in reportable quantities.

CAS: 25322-68-3 | polyethylene glycol 10-25%
NLP: 500-038-2 |substance with a Community workplace exposure limit
CAS: 68439-46-3 | alcohols, C9-11, ethoxylated <5,0%
NLP: 500-446-0 |[% XiR38-41

€ Eye Dam. 1, H318

<> Skin Irrit. 2, H315
CAS: 68412-54-4 | Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched <5,0%

NLP: 500-209-1 |[&] Xn R62; [ Xi R36/38
R52/53

< Repr. 2, H361
<> Skin Irrit. 2, H315; Eye Irrit. 2, H319
Aquatic Chronic 3, H412

- SVHC

68412-54-4 | Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched

- Additional information: For the wording of the listed risk phrases refer to section 16.

4 First aid measures

- 4.1 Description of first aid measures
- General information: Immediately remove any clothing soiled by the product.
- After inhalation: Supply fresh air; consult doctor in case of complaints.
- After skin contact:
Clean with water and soap.
If skin irritation continues, consult a doctor.
- After eye contact:
Remove contact lenses if worn, if possible.

Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water. If symptoms persist, consult a doctor.

- After swallowing:
Rinse out mouth and then drink plenty of water.
Do not induce vomiting; call for medical help immediately.
- 4.2 Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed
Cramp
Nausea

(Contd. on page 4)
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Trade name: Turbochef Oven Guard

(Contd. of page 3)
- Hazards No further relevant information available.
- 4.3 Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed
Medical supervision for at least 48 hours.

5 Firefighting measures

- 5.1 Extinguishing media
- Suitable extinguishing agents: Use fire extinguishing methods suitable to surrounding conditions.
- For safety reasons unsuitable extinguishing agents: None.
- 5.2 Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture No further relevant information available.
- 5.3 Advice for firefighters
- Protective equipment:
Wear self-contained respiratory protective device.
Wear fully protective suit.
- Additional information No further relevant information available.

6 Accidental release measures

- 6.1 Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
Ensure adequate ventilation
Particular danger of slipping on leaked/spilled product.
- 6.2 Environmental precautions: Do not allow to enter sewers/ surface or ground water.
- 6.3 Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:
Absorb with liquid-binding material (sand, diatomite, acid binders, universal binders, sawdust).
Send for recovery or disposal in suitable receptacles.
- 6.4 Reference to other sections
See Section 7 for information on safe handling.
See Section 8 for information on personal protection equipment.
See Section 13 for disposal information.

7 Handling and storage

- 7.1 Precautions for safe handling Prevent formation of aerosols.
- Information about fire - and explosion protection: No special measures required.

- 7.2 Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
- Storage:
- Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles: No special requirements.
- Information about storage in one common storage facility:
Store away from foodstuffs.
Store away from oxidizing agents.
 Further information about storage conditions:
Store in cool, dry conditions in well sealed receptacles.
Protect from frost.

(Contd. on page 5)
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(Contd. of page 4)
- 7.3 Specific end use(s) No further relevant information available.

8 Exposure controls/personal protection

- Additional information about design of technical facilities: No further data; see item 7.

- 8.1 Control parameters

- Ingredients with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:
25322-68-3 polyethylene glycol
WEEL (USA) | Long-term value: 10 mg/m?

(H); MW>200

- DNELSs No further relevant information available.
- PNECs No further relevant information available.
- Additional information: The lists valid during the making were used as basis.

- 8.2 Exposure controls

- Personal protective equipment:

- General protective and hygienic measures:
Keep away from foodstuffs, beverages and feed.
Wash hands before breaks and at the end of work.

- Respiratory protection:
Not necessary if room is well-ventilated.
Use suitable respiratory protective device in case of insufficient ventilation.
NIOSH approved organic vapor respirator equipped with a dust/mist prefilter should be used.

- Protection of hands:
The glove material has to be impermeable and resistant to the product/ the substance/ the preparation.
Due to missing tests no recommendation to the glove material can be given for the product/ the
preparation/ the chemical mixture.
Selection of the glove material on consideration of the penetration times, rates of diffusion and the
degradation.

- Material of gloves
The selection of the suitable gloves does not only depend on the material, but also on further marks of
quality and varies from manufacturer to manufacturer. As the product is a preparation of several
substances, the resistance of the glove material can not be calculated in advance and has therefore to be
checked prior to the application.

- Penetration time of glove material
The exact break through time has to be found out by the manufacturer of the protective gloves and has to
be observed.

- For the permanent contact gloves made of the following materials are suitable:
Butyl rubber, BR
Neoprene gloves
Nitrile rubber, NBR

- Eye protection:

Safety glasses

(Contd. on page 6)
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- Body protection: Not required.

- Limitation and supervision of exposure into the environment No special requirements.

- Risk management measures No special requirements.

(Contd. of page 5)

9 Physical and chemical properties

- 9.1 Information on basic physical and chemical properties

- General Information

- Appearance:
Form: Liquid
Colour: Clear
- Odour: Alcohol-like
- Odour threshold: Not determined.
- pH-value at 20 °C: 8,5-9

- Change in condition

Melting point/Melting range:

Boiling point/Boiling range:

Undetermined.
212 °F /100 °C

* Flash point:

Not applicable.

- Flammability (solid, gaseous):

Not applicable.

- Ignition temperature:

Not determined.

- Decomposition temperature:

Not determined.

- Self-igniting:

Product is not self-igniting.

- Danger of explosion:

Product does not present an explosion hazard.

- Explosion limits:
Lower:
Upper:

Not determined.
Not determined.

- Vapour pressure:

Not determined.

- Density at 20 °C:
- Relative density
- Vapour density

- Evaporation rate

0,98 g/cm?

Not determined.
Not determined.
Not determined.

- Solubility in / Miscibility with
water:

Fully miscible.

- Partition coefficient (n-octanol/water):

Not determined.

- Viscosity:
Dynamic:
Kinematic:

Not determined.
Not determined.

(Contd. on page 7)
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‘ - 9.2 Other information No further relevant information available. ‘

10 Stability and reactivity

- 10.1 Reactivity
- 10.2 Chemical stability
- Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided:
No decomposition if used and stored according to specifications.
- 10.3 Possibility of hazardous reactions
Reacts with strong oxidizing agents.
Reacts with strong acids.
-10.4 Conditions to avoid No further relevant information available.
- 10.5 Incompatible materials: No further relevant information available.
- 10.6 Hazardous decomposition products:
Sulphur oxides (SOx)
Aldehyde
Carbon monoxide and carbon dioxide

11 Toxicological information

*11.1 Information on toxicological effects

- Acute toxicity:

- Primary irritant effect:

- on the skin: No irritant effect.

- on the eye: Slight irritant effect on eyes.

- Sensitization: No sensitizing effects known.
- Additional toxicological information:

The product is not subject to classification according to the calculation method of the General EU

Classification Guidelines for Preparations as issued in the latest version.

- Repeated dose toxicity: May cause damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure .

12 Ecological information

- 12.1 Toxicity
- Aquatic toxicity: No further relevant information available.
- 12.2 Persistence and degradability No further relevant information available.
- 12.3 Bioaccumulative potential No further relevant information available.
- 12.4 Mobility in soil No further relevant information available.
- Additional ecological information:
- General notes:
This statement was deduced from the properties of the single components.
Water hazard class 1 (German Regulation) (Self-assessment): slightly hazardous for water

Do not allow undiluted product or large quantities of it to reach ground water, water course or sewage

system.

(Contd. on page 8)
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-12.5 Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.
- vPvB: Not applicable.
- 12.6 Other adverse effects No further relevant information available.

13 Disposal considerations

- 13.1 Waste treatment methods

- Recommendation
Smaller quantities can be disposed of with household waste.
Can be burned with household garbage after consulting with the waste disposal facility operator and the
pertinent authorities and adhering to the necessary technical regulations.

- Uncleaned packaging:
- Recommendation: Disposal must be made according to official regulations.
- Recommended cleansing agents: Water, if necessary together with cleansing agents.

14 Transport information

-14.1 UN-Number

-DOT, ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA N/A
*14.2 UN proper shipping name
-DOT, ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA N/A

- 14.3 Transport hazard class(es)
- DOT, ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA

- Class N/A

- 14.4 Packing group

- DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA N/A

- 14.5 Environmental hazards:

- Marine pollutant: No

- 14.6 Special precautions for user Not applicable.

- 14.7 Transport in bulk according to Annex Il of
MARPOL73/78 and the IBC Code Not applicable.

- UN "Model Regulation™: -

(Contd. on page 9)
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15 Regulatory information

- 15.1 Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
- United States (USA)
- SARA

- Section 355 (extremely hazardous substances):
None of the ingredients is listed.

- Section 313 (Specific toxic chemical listings):
None of the ingredients is listed.

- TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act):
All ingredients are listed.

- Proposition 65 (California):

- Chemicals known to cause cancer:
None of the ingredients is listed.

- Chemicals known to cause reproductive toxicity for females:
None of the ingredients is listed.

- Chemicals known to cause reproductive toxicity for males:
None of the ingredients is listed.

- Chemicals known to cause developmental toxicity:
None of the ingredients is listed.

- Carcinogenic Categories

- EPA (Environmental Protection Agency)
None of the ingredients is listed.

- IARC (International Agency for Research on Cancer)
None of the ingredients is listed.

- TLV (Threshold Limit Value established by ACGIH)
None of the ingredients is listed.

- NIOSH-Ca (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health)
None of the ingredients is listed.

- OSHA-Ca (Occupational Safety & Health Administration)
None of the ingredients is listed.

- Canada

- Canadian Domestic Substances List (DSL)
All ingredients are listed.

- Canadian Ingredient Disclosure list (limit 0.1%)
None of the ingredients is listed.

- Canadian Ingredient Disclosure list (limit 1%)
None of the ingredients is listed.

(Contd. on page 10)
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- National regulations:
- Other regulations, limitations and prohibitive regulations
- Substances of very high concern (SVHC) according to REACH, Article 57
68412-54-4 | Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched
- 15.2 Chemical safety assessment: A Chemical Safety Assessment has not been carried out.

16 Other information

This information is based on our present knowledge. However, this shall not constitute a guarantee for any
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.

- Relevant phrases
H315 Causes skin irritation.
H318 Causes serious eye damage.
H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
H361 Suspected of damaging fertility or the unborn child.
H412 Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

R36/38 Irritating to eyes and skin.

R38 Irritating to skin.

R41 Risk of serious damage to eyes.

R52/53 Harmful to aquatic organisms, may cause long-term adverse effects in the aquatic environment.
R62  Possible risk of impaired fertility.

- Abbreviations and acronyms:
ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route (European Agreement concerning the
International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
ACGIH: American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association (USA)
HMIS: Hazardous Materials Identification System (USA)
WHMIS: Workplace Hazardous Materials Information System (Canada)
DNEL: Derived No-Effect Level (REACH)
PNEC: Predicted No-Effect Concentration (REACH)

- Sources
SDS Prepared by:
ChemTel Inc.
1305 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, Florida USA 33602-2902
Toll Free North America 1-888-255-3924 Intl. +01 813-248-0573
Website: www.chemtelinc.com
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MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

SECTION 1 - PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION AND USE

PRODUCT IDENTIFIER: Turbo Chef Oven Cleaner | Hazard Rating Scale

MANUFACTURER'/SUPPLIER NAME: Chemco Corporation 0 = Minimal
STREET ADDRESS: 300 Canal Street Health 1 = Slight
CITY: Lawrence Flammability 2 = Moderate
STATE: Massachusetts, U.S.A. Reactivity 3 = Serious
POSTAL CODE: 01840 4 = Severe
TELEPHONE: (978) 687-9000 or (800) 458-8010

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NO.: ChemTel: (800) 255-3924

CA

SECTION 2 - COMPOSITION AND INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

CHEMICAL NAME CAS NUMBER OSHA PEL ACGIH TLV

Triethanolomine dodecylbenzene sulfonate 27323-41-7 N/A N/A

Disodium coco amphodipropionate 68604-71-7 N/A N/A

Dipropylene glyol n-butyl ether 29911-28-2 NO DATA AVAILABLE NO DATA AVAILABLE

SECTION 3- HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

POSSIBLE ROUTES OF ENTRY: Eyes, Skin, Inhalation, Ingestion

EYES: Slight irritation

SKIN: Redness and irritation

INHALATION: Respiratory irritation

INGESTION: Gastrointestinal irritation and throat/mouth burns

SECTION 4 - FIRST AID MEASURES

EYES: Flush with water for 15 minutes. If irritation persists, seek medical aid.

SKIN: Flush with water for 15 minutes. If irritation persists, seek medical aid.

INGESTION: Drink large amounts of water, get prompt medical attention

If Inhaled: Move person to fresh air

SECTION 5 - FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARD DATA

MEANS OF EXTINCTION: This is a water based material not expected to burn, or sustain combustion

FLASHPOINT (°C): Non-combustible

FLAMMABLE LIMITS: LEL: N/A UEL: N/A.

FIRE FIGHTING PROCEDURES None Required

FIRE & EXPLOSION HAZARD: None

SECTION 6 - ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Soak up with absorbent material or sand. Collect in appropriate containers

SECTION 7 - HANDLING AND STORAGE

Keep from freezing. For industrial use only. Do not mix with any other chemical. Wash hands after use. If spilled on clothing remove and wash before re-

use. KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN.

SECTION 8 - EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

RESPIRATION PROTECTION: Use any purifying respirator when air concentration exceeds TLV limits.
VENTILATION: Local exhaust. Mechanical required for confined spaces.
PROTECTIVE GLOVES Recommended
EYE PROTECTION: Recommended
WORK/HYGIENIC PRACTICES: Keep away from food and drink. Do not eat or drink while using product.
Page 1 Of 4 MS TS CL_CA R5 1213

Page 23 of 183



PRODUCT IDENTIFIER:

TURBOCHEF Oven Cleaner

ODOR AND APPEARANCE:
VAPOR PRESSURE (mm Hg) :
VAPOR DENSITY (AIR=1):
EVAPORATION RATE:
BOILING POINT (°C):
MELTING POINT (°C):

pH:

SPECIFIC GRAVITY:
SOLUBILITY IN WATER
VOC

SECTION 9 - PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Clear red, non-scented odor characteristic of product
N/D

N/D

>1

212°F

N/A

9.5

1.03

Complete

1%

STABILITY:

CONDITIONS TO AVOID:

INCOMPATIBILITY WITH OTHER SUBSTANCES:
HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS:
HAZARDOUS POLYMERIZATION

SECTION 10 - STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Stable

Reactions with nitrates may produce nitrosamines
Will react with acidic products

Nitrogen oxides

Will not occur

ACUTE AND CHRONIC:
CARCINOGENICITY:
IARC MONOGRAPHS
NTP:

OSHA REGULATED:

SECTION 11 - TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Will cause skin and eye irritation. Avoid breathing vapors.
No
No
No
No

Product is safe for septic tanks

SECTION 12 - ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION
Product is biodegradable in biological waste water treatment plants.

SECTION 13 - DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Dispose of in accordance with Federal, State and Local regulations.

DOT SHIPPING NAME: Not regulated

SECTION 14 - TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION

All components are listed on the US TSCA Inventory

SECTION 15 - REGULATORY INFORMATION

PREPARED BY: Jay Chapin, Chemco Corporation

SUPERSEDES: 1 December 2010
REVISION NO.: 5

SECTION 16 - OTHER INFORMATION

DATE: 1 December 2013

We believe the statements, technical information and recommendations contained herein are reliable, but they are given without warranty or guarantee of
any kind, express or implied, and we assume no responsibility for any loss, damage, or expense, direct or consequential arising out of their use.

N/A = NOT APPLICABLE
N/D = NOT DETERMINED

Page 2 of 4
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FICHE SIGNALETIQUE DE SECURITE DU PRODUIT

SECTION 1—IDENTIFICATION ET UTILISATION DU PRODUIT

IDENTIFICATEUR DU PRODUIT : Nettoyant & four Turbo Chef EVALUATIONDES | Echelle

NOM DU FABRICANT/FOURNISSEUR : Chemco Corporation DANGERS _
ADRESSE CIVIQUE : 300 Canal Street 0 = Minimal
VILLE : Lawrence Santé 1 | 1= Légere
ETAT : Massachusetts’ E-U Inflammabilité 0 2 = Modérée
CODE POSTAL : 01840 Réactivité 0 3 = Sérieuse
TELEPHONE : (978) 687-9000 ou (800) 458,8010 4 = Grave

NUMERO DE TELEPHONE D’URGENCE : ChemTel : (800) 255-3924

SECTION 2 - COMPOSITION ET INFORMATION SUR LES INGREDIENTS

NOM CHIMIQUE NUMERO DE CAS LEA OSHA VLE ACGIH

Triethanolomine dodécylbenzene sulfonate 27323-41-7 S.0. S.0.

Disodium Coco amphodipropionate 68604-71-7 S.0. S.0.

Dipropyléne éther glyol de n-butyle 29911-28-28 PAS DE DONNEES PAS DE DONNEES

DISPONIBLES DISPONIBLES

SECTION 3 - IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS
VOIES DE PENETRATION POSSIBLES : Yeux, peau, inhalation, ingestion

YEUX: Légeére irritation

PEAU : Rougeur et irritation

INHALATION : Irritation respiratoire

INGESTION : Irritation gastro-intestinale et brilures de la gorge/bouche

SECTION 4 - MESURES DE PREMIERS SOINS

YEUX : Rincer a grande eau pendant 15 minutes. Si l'irritation se poursuit, consulter un médecin.
PEAU : Rincer a grande eau pendant 15 minutes. Si l'irritation se poursuit, consulter un médecin.
INGESTION : Boire de grandes quantités d'eau, consulter rapidement un médecin.

Siinhalé : Emmener la personne a l'air frais.

SECTION 5 - DONNEES SUR LES DANGERS D'INCENDIE ET D'EXPLOSION

MOYENS D'EXTINCTION : Ceci est un matériau a base d'eau qui ne devrait pas brdler ni subir de combustion
POINT D'ECLAIR (°C) : Incombustible

LIMITES D'INFLAMMABILITE : LII:S.0. LSI:S.O.

PROCEDURES POUR COMBATTRE LES INCENDIES Aucune requise

DANGERS D'INCENDIE ET D'EXPLOSION : Aucun

SECTION 6 - MESURES DE DEGAGEMENT ACCIDENTEL

Absorber avec un produit absorbant ou du sable. Recueillir dans des contenants appropriés.

SECTION 7 - MANIPULATION ET ENTREPOSAGE
Protéger du gel. Réservé a I'utilisation industrielle. Ne pas mélanger avec tout autre produit chimique. Bien se laver les mains aprés l'utilisation. Si
déversé sur les vetements, les retirer et les laver avant de les réutiliser. GARDER HORS DE PORTEE DES ENFANTS.

SECTION 8 - CONTROLES D'EXPOSITION ET PROTECTION PERSONNELLE

PROTECTION RESPIRATOIRE Utiliser tout respirateur filtrant lorsque la concentration dans I'air dépasse les limites de VLE.
VENTILATION : Aspiration localisée. Mécanique requise pour les espaces clos.

GANTS DE PROTECTION : Recommandés

PROTECTION OCULAIRE : Recommandée

PRATIQUES DE TRAVAIL/HYGIENIQUES : Garder loin de la nourriture et des boissons. Ne pas manger ou boire pendant l'utilisation.

MS TS CL_CA R5 1213
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IDENTIFICATEUR DU PRODUIT : Nettoyant a de four TURBOCHEF

SECTION 9 : PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

APPARENCE ET ODEUR : Rouge transparent, odeur non parfumée caractéristiques du produit
PRESSION DE VAPEUR (mm Hg) : N. dét.

DENSITE DE VAPEUR (air=1) : N. dét.

TAUX D'EVAPORATION : >1

POINT D'EBULLITION (°C): 212 °F

POINT DE FUSION (°C) : S.0.

pH : 9.5

GRAVITE RELATIVE : 1,03

SOLUBILITE DANS L'EAU : Compléte

COV (composés organiques volatils) : 1%

SECTION 10 - STABILITE ET REACTIVITE

STABILITE : Stable.

CONDITIONS A EVITER : Les réactions aux nitrates peuvent produire des nitrosamines
INCOMPATIBILITE AVEC D'AUTRES SUBSTANCES : Réagira avec les produits acides

PRODUITS DE DECOMPOSITION DANGEREUX : Oxydes d’azote

POLYMERISATION DANGEREUSE Ne se produira pas

SECTION 11 — INFORMATION TOXICOLOGIQUE

CHRONIQUE ET AIGUE : Causera une irritation cutanée et des yeux. Eviter de respirer les vapeurs.
CANCEROGENICITE : Non
MONOGRAPHIES IARC : Non
NTP : Non
REGLEMENTE SOUS OSHA : Non

SECTION 12 - INFORMATION ECOLOGIQUE
Le produit est biodégradable dans les usines d'épuration des eaux usées biologiques.
Le produit est sans danger pour les fosses septiques.

SECTION 13 - CONSIDERATIONS D'ELIMINATION

Jeter conformément a tous les reglements fédéraux, d'état/provinciaux et locaux.

SECTION 14 - INFORMATION SUR LE TRANSPORT
NOM D'EXPEDITION DOT :  Non réglementé

SECTION 15 - INFORMATION REGLEMENTAIRE

Tous les composants sont répertoriés sur I'inventaire TSCA des E.-U..

SECTION 16 - AUTRE INFORMATION
PREPARE PAR : Jay Chapin, Chemco Corporation DATE : 1 décembre 2013

REMPLACE : 1 décembre 2010

REVISION n°: 5

Nous croyons que les déclarations, I'information technique et les recommandations contenues dans ce document sont fiables, mais sont fournies sans
garantie de quelque sorte, expresse ou implicite et nous n‘assumons aucune responsabilité pour toute perte, dommage, ou dépense directe ou indirecte
découlant de leur utilisation.

S.0. = Sans objet
N. dét.= Non déterminé

Page 4 of 4 MS TS CL_CA R5 1213
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MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

SECTION 1 - PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION AND USE

PRODUCT IDENTIFIER: Turbo Chef Oven Guard | Hazard Rating Scale

MANUFACTURER'/SUPPLIER NAME: Chemco Corporation 0 = Minimal
STREET ADDRESS: 300 Canal Street Health 1 1 = Slight
CITY: Lawrence Flammability 0 2 = Moderate
STATE: Massachusetts, U.S.A. Reactivity 0 3 = Serious
POSTAL CODE: 01840 4 = Severe
TELEPHONE: (978) 687-9000 or (800) 458.8010

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NO.: ChemTel: (800) 255-3924

CA

SECTION 2 - COMPOSITION AND INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS
CHEMICAL NAME CAS NUMBER OSHA PEL ACGIH TLV
Polyethylene glycol 25322-68-3 N/E N/E

SECTION 3- HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

POSSIBLE ROUTES OF ENTRY: Eyes, Skin, Inhalation, Ingestion

EYES: Mild irritation

SKIN: Possible irritation

INHALATION: Possible irritation of the respiratory tract
INGESTION: May cause transient irritation

SECTION 4 - FIRST AID MEASURES

EYES: Flush with water for 15 minutes. If irritation persists, seek medical aid.
SKIN: Wash with water. Remove contaminated clothing and launder before re-use
INGESTION: Drink large amounts of water, get prompt medical attention

If Inhaled: Move person to fresh air.

SECTION 5 - FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARD DATA

MEANS OF EXTINCTION: This is a water based material not expected to burn, or sustain combustion
FLASHPOINT (°C): None

FLAMMABLE LIMITS: LEL: N/D UEL: N/D.

FIRE FIGHTING PROCEDURES None

FIRE & EXPLOSION HAZARD: None

SECTION 6 - ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Flush area with plenty of water.

SECTION 7 - HANDLING AND STORAGE
Keep from freezing. For industrial use only. Do not mix with any other chemical. Wash hands after use. If spilled on clothing remove and wash before re-
use. KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN.

SECTION 8 - EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

RESPIRATION PROTECTION: None, with adequate ventilation
VENTILATION: Mechanical recommended for confined spaces.
PROTECTIVE GLOVES Recommended
EYE PROTECTION: Recommended
WORK/HYGIENIC PRACTICES: Keep away from food and drink. Do not eat or drink while using product.
Page 1 of 4 MS TS GR_CA R5 1213

Page 27 of 183



PRODUCT IDENTIFIER: TURBOCHEF Oven Guard

SECTION 9 - PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

ODOR AND APPEARANCE: Clear liquid, slight odor characteristic of product
VAPOR PRESSURE (mm Hg) : Like water

VAPOR DENSITY (AIR=1): Like water

EVAPORATION RATE: N/D

BOILING POINT (°C): 212°F

MELTING POINT (°C): n.av.

pH: 85

SPECIFIC GRAVITY: 0.98

SOLUBILITY IN WATER Complete

SECTION 10 - STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

STABILITY: Stable

CONDITIONS TO AVOID: None known
INCOMPATIBILITY WITH OTHER SUBSTANCES: Add only water to this product
HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS: Oxides of carbon
HAZARDOUS POLYMERIZATION Will not occur

SECTION 11 - TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION
ACUTE AND CHRONIC:

CARCINOGENICITY: No
IARC MONOGRAPHS No
NTP: No
OSHA REGULATED: No

SECTION 12 - ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

This product is non-toxic to aquatic life.

SECTION 13 - DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS
Dispose of in accordance with Federal, State and Local regulations.

SECTION 14 — TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION
DOT SHIPPING NAME: Not regulated

SECTION 15 - REGULATORY INFORMATION
All components are listed on the US TSCA Inventory

SECTION 16 - OTHER INFORMATION
PREPARED BY Jay Chapin, Chemco Corporation : DATE: 1 December 2013

SUPERSEDES: 1 December 2010

REVISION NO.: 5

We believe the statements, technical information and recommendations contained herein are reliable, but they are given without warranty or guarantee of
any kind, express or implied, and we assume no responsibility for any loss, damage, or expense, direct or consequential arising out of their use.

N/A = NOT APPLICABLE
N/D = NOT DETERMINED
N/E = NONE ESTABLISHED
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FICHE SIGNALETIQUE DE SECURITE DU PRODUIT

SECTION 1—IDENTIFICATION ET UTILISATION DU PRODUIT

IDENTIFICATEUR DU PRODUIT : Nettoyant & four Turbo Chef EVALUATIONDES | Echelle

NOM DU FABRICANT/FOURNISSEUR : Chemco Corporation DANGERS _
ADRESSE CIVIQUE : 300 Canal Street 0 = Minimal
VILLE : Lawrence Santé 1 | 1= Legere
ETAT : Massachusetts’ E-U Inflammabilité 0 2 = Modérée
CODE POSTAL : 01840 Réactivité 0 3 = Sérieuse
TELEPHONE : (978) 687-9000 ou (800) 458,8010 4 = Grave

NUMERO DE TELEPHONE D’URGENCE : ChemTel : (800) 255-3924

SECTION 2 - COMPOSITION ET INFORMATION SUR LES INGREDIENTS

NOM CHIMIQUE NUMERO DE CAS  LEA OSHA VLE ACGIH

Le polyéthyléne glycol 25322-68-3 N/E N/E

SECTION 3 - IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS

VOIES DE PENETRATION POSSIBLES : Yeux, peau, inhalation, ingestion

YEUX: Faible irritation.

PEAU : Irritation possible

INHALATION : Irritation possible des voies respiratoires

INGESTION : Peut causer une irritation transitoire

SECTION 4 - MESURES DE PREMIERS SOINS

YEUX : Rincer a grande eau pendant 15 minutes. Si l'irritation se poursuit, consulter un médecin.

PEAU : Laver avec de I'eau. Retirer tous les vétements contaminés et les laver avant de les réutiliser.

INGESTION : Boire de grandes quantités d'eau, consulter rapidement un médecin.

Siinhalé : Emmener la personne a l'air frais.

SECTION 5 - DONNEES SUR LES DANGERS D'INCENDIE ET D'EXPLOSION

MOYENS D'EXTINCTION : Ceci est un matériau a base d'eau qui ne devrait pas briler ni subir de combustion

POINT D'ECLAIR (°C) : Aucun

LIMITES D'INFLAMMABILITE : LII:N/D LSI:N/D

PROCEDURES POUR COMBATTRE LES INCENDIES Aucune

DANGERS D'INCENDIE ET D'EXPLOSION : Aucun

SECTION 6 - MESURES DE DEGAGEMENT ACCIDENTEL

Rincer I'endroit a grande eau.

SECTION 7 - MANIPULATION ET ENTREPOSAGE

Protéger du gel. Réservé a I'utilisation industrielle. Ne pas mélanger avec tout autre produit chimique. Bien se laver les mains aprés l'utilisation. Si

déversé sur les vetements, les retirer et les laver avant de les réutiliser. GARDER HORS DE PORTEE DES ENFANTS.

SECTION 8 - CONTROLES D'EXPOSITION ET PROTECTION PERSONNELLE

PROTECTION RESPIRATOIRE Aucune, avec une ventilation appropriée
VENTILATION : Mécanique recommandée pour les espaces réduits.
GANTS DE PROTECTION : Recommandés
PROTECTION OCULAIRE : Recommandée
PRATIQUES DE TRAVAIL/HYGIENIQUES : Garder loin de la nourriture et des boissons. Ne pas manger ou boire pendant l'utilisation.
Page 3 of 4 MS TS GR_CA R5 1213
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IDENTIFICATEUR DU PRODUIT : Nettoyant a de four TURBOCHEF

SECTION 9 : PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES

APPARENCE ET ODEUR : Liquide transparent, 1égére odeur caractéristique du produit
PRESSION DE VAPEUR (mm Hg) : Comme l'eau

DENSITE DE VAPEUR (air=1) : Comme l'eau

TAUX D'EVAPORATION : N/D.

POINT D'EBULLITION (°C): 212 °F

POINT DE FUSION (°C) : non disp.

pH : 8,5

GRAVITE RELATIVE : 0,98

SOLUBILITE DANS L'EAU : Compléte

SECTION 10 - STABILITE ET REACTIVITE

STABILITE : Stable.

CONDITIONS A EVITER : Aucune connue
INCOMPATIBILITE AVEC D'AUTRES SUBSTANCES : N'ajouter que de I'eau a ce produit.
PRODUITS DE DECOMPOSITION DANGEREUX : Oxydes de carbone
POLYMERISATION DANGEREUSE Ne se produira pas

SECTION 11 — INFORMATION TOXICOLOGIQUE
CHRONIQUE ET AIGUE

CANCEROGENICITE : Non
MONOGRAPHIES IARC : Non
NTP : Non
REGLEMENTE SOUS OSHA : Non

SECTION 12 - INFORMATION ECOLOGIQUE

Ce produit n'est pas toxique pour les organismes aquatiques.

SECTION 13 - CONSIDERATIONS D'ELIMINATION

Jeter conformément a tous les reglements fédéraux, d'état/provinciaux et locaux.

SECTION 14 - INFORMATION SUR LE TRANSPORT
NOM D'EXPEDITION DOT:  Non réglementé

SECTION 15 - INFORMATION REGLEMENTAIRE

Tous les composants sont répertoriés sur I'inventaire TSCA des E.-U..

SECTION 16 - AUTRE INFORMATION
PREPARE PAR : Jay Chapin, Chemco Corporation DATE : 01 décembre 2013

REMPLACE : 01 décembre 2010
REVISION® : 5

découlant de leur utilisation.

Nous croyons que les déclarations, I'information technique et les recommandations contenues dans ce document sont fiables, mais sont fournies sans
garantie de quelque sorte, expresse ou implicite et nous n‘assumons aucune responsabilité pour toute perte, dommage, ou dépense directe ou indirecte

S.0. = Sans objet
N. dét.= Non déterminé
N/E = Aucun établissement

Page 4 of 4

MS TS GR_CA R5 1213
Page 30 of 183



pagina: 1/12
Ficha de datos de seguridad
seglin 1907/2006/CE (REACH), 1272/2008/CE (CLP), y el SGA

fecha de impresién 08.10.2013 Revision: 08.10.2013

1 Identificaciéon de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa

- 1.1 Identificador del producto

- Nombre comercial: Turbochef Oven Cleaner
1.2 Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados
No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

- Utilizacion del producto / de la elaboraciéon
Desengrasante
Detergente de superficies

- 1.3 Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad
- Fabricante/distribuidor:

Chemco Corporation

300 Canal St.

Lawrence MA 01840 USA

Telephone (978) 887-9000

Toll-Free (800) 458-8010

- 1.4 Teléfono de emergencia:
ChemTel Inc.
(800) 255-3924 (Norteamérica), +1 813-248-0585 (Internacional)

| 2ldentificacién de los peligros

- 2.1 Clasificacion de la sustancia o de la mezcla
- Clasificacion con arreglo al Reglamento (CE) n° 1272/2008

GHSO05 corrosion

Eye Dam. 1 H318 Provoca lesiones oculares graves.

@ GHS07

Acute Tox. 4 H302 Nocivo en caso de ingestion.
Acute Tox. 4 H312 Nocivo en contacto con la piel.
Acute Tox. 4 H332 Nocivo en caso de inhalacion.
Skin Irrit. 2 H315 Provoca irritacion cutanea.

- Clasificacion con arreglo a la Directiva 67/548/CEE o Directiva 1999/45/CE

Xn; Nocivo

R20: Nocivo por inhalacion.

Xi: Irritante

R38-41: Irrita la piel. Riesgo de lesiones oculares graves.

- Indicaciones adicionales sobre los riesgos para personas y el medio ambiente:
Es obligatorio identificar el producto segun el procedimiento de calculo de la ultima versién valida de la
"Directiva general de clasificacion de preparaciones de la UE".

- Sistema de clasificacion:
La clasificacion corresponde a las listas actuales de la CE, pero siempre completada por la literatura
especializada y los informes de las empresas.

('se continua en pagina 2 )

Page 31 of 183



pagina: 2/12
Ficha de datos de seguridad
seglin 1907/2006/CE (REACH), 1272/2008/CE (CLP), y el SGA

fecha de impresién 08.10.2013 Revision: 08.10.2013

Nombre comercial: Turbochef Oven Cleaner

('se continua en pagina 1)

- 2.2 Elementos de la etiqueta
- Etiquetado con arreglo al Reglamento (CE) n° 1272/2008

El producto se ha clasificado y etiquetado de conformidad con el reglamento CLP.
- Pictogramas de peligro

O<D

GHS05 GHS07

- Palabra de advertencia Peligro

- Componentes peligrosos a indicar en el etiquetaje:
2-aminoetanol
Dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with 2,2',2"-nitrilotriethanol (1:1)
metanol
acido dodecilbencenosulfénico, composto con2-aminoetanol (1:1)
- Indicaciénes de peligro
H302 Nocivo en caso de ingestion.
H312 Nocivo en contacto con la piel.
H332 Nocivo en caso de inhalacion.
H315 Provoca irritacion cutanea.
H318 Provoca lesiones oculares graves.
- Consejos de prudencia
P280 Llevar guantes de proteccion / gafas de proteccion.
P264 Lavarse concienzudamente tras la manipulacion.
P305+P351+P338 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua
durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta facil. Seguir

aclarando.

P304+P341 EN CASO DE INHALACION: Si respira con dificultad, transportar a la victima al
exterior y mantenerla en reposo en una posicion confortable para respirar.

P302+P352 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con agua y jabén abundantes.

P501 Eliminar el contenido o el recipiente conforme a la reglamentacion local/regional/

nacional/internacional.
- Datos adicionales:
Manténgase fuera del alcance de los nifios
- Descripcion del riesgo:
- Simbolos de WHMIS
D2B - Materia toxica que causan otros efectos toxicos.

O

- Sistema de clasificacion:
- Clasificacion NFPA (escala 0 - 4)

0 Salud =2
5 0 Inflamabilidad = 0
Reactividad = 0

( se continua en pagina 3 )
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- Clasificacion HMIS (escala 0 - 4)

HEALTH Salud =2
FIRE 0] Inflamabilidad =0
Reactividad = 0

('se continua en pagina 2 )

- Sustancias clasificadas segin la HMIS como un peligro a largo plazo para la salud.

67-56-1 ‘ metanol

- 2.3 Otros peligros

- Resultados de la valoracién PBT y mPmB

- PBT: No aplicable.
-mPmB: No aplicable.

3 Composicion/informaciéon sobre los componentes

- 3.2 Mezclas
- Descripcion:

Mezcla formada por las substancias especificadas a continuacién con adiciones no peligrosas.

- Componentes peligrosos:

CAS: 141-43-5
EINECS: 205-483-3
Numero de clasificacion: 603-030-00-8

2-aminoetanol

Skin Corr. 1B, H314
<> Acute Tox. 4, H302; Acute Tox. 4, H312; Acute
Tox. 4, H332

2,5-10%

CAS: 27323-41-7 Dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with| <2,5%
EINECS: 248-406-9 2,2',2"-nitrilotriethanol (1:1)
*®xR22
D AI%J‘T% Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, H315; Eye Irrit. 2,
CAS: 26836-07-7 acido dodecilbencenosulfénico, composto con2-| <2,5%
EINECS: 248-024-2 aminoetanol (1:1)
% xnR22 ]
<> Acute Tox. 4, H302
CAS: 68604-71-7 Disodium cocoamphodipropionate <2,5%
Xi R36
R66
<> Eye lrrit. 2,H319 |
CAS: 29911-28-2 1-(2-butoxy-1-methylethoxy)propan-2-ol <2,5%
EINECS: 249-951-5 & Xn R21/22
CAS: 67-56-1 metanol <2,5%

EINECS: 200-659-6
Numero de clasificacion: 603-001-00-X

<@ Flam. Liq. 2, H225

Acute Tox. 3, H301; Acute Tox. 3, H311; Acute
Tox. 3, H331

& STOT SE 1, H370

(' se continua en pagina 4 )
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- Indicaciones adicionales:
El texto de los posibles riesgos aqui indicados se puede consultar en el capitulo 16.

4 Primeros auxilios

4.1 Descripcioén de los primeros auxilios
- Instrucciones generales:
Los sintomas de intoxicacidon pueden presentarse después de muchas horas, por lo que se requiere una
supervision médica durante un minimo de 48 horas después del accidente.
- En caso de inhalacién del producto:
Suministrar aire fresco. En caso de trastornos, consultar al médico.
- En caso de contacto con la piel:
Lavar inmediatamente con agua.
En caso de irritaciones continuas de la piel, consultar un médico.
- En caso de con los ojos:
Si es posible, quitar las lentes de contacto si se llevan.
Limpiar los ojos abiertos durante varios minutos con agua corriente y consultar un médico.
- En caso de ingestion:
Enjuagar la boca y beber mucha agua.
No provocar el vomito y solicitar asistencia médica inmediata.
- 4.2 Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos y retardados
Mareo
Dolor de cabeza
Tos
Espasmos
Nauseas
- Riesgos
Peligro de efectos espasmadicos.
Peligro de trastornos respiratorios.
Arritmia
No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.
4.3 Indicacién de toda atenciéon médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse
inmediatamente
Vigilancia médica durante un minimo de 48 horas.

5 Medidas de lucha contra incendios

- 5.1 Medios de extincion
- Sustancias extintoras apropiadas:
Combatir los incendios con medidas adaptados al ambiente circundante.
- Sustancias extintoras inapropiadas por razones de seguridad: Nada.
- 5.2 Peligros especificos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla
Posible formacién de gases toxicos en caso de calentamiento o incendio.
- 5.3 Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios
- Equipo especial de proteccion:
Llevar puesto un aparato de respiraciéon auténomo.

('se continua en pagina 5)
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Llevar puesto un traje de proteccion total.

6 Medidas en caso de vertido accidental

- 6.1 Precauciones personales, equipo de protecciéon y procedimientos de emergencia
Llevar puesto equipo de proteccion. Mantener alejadas las personas sin proteccion.
Asegurarse de que haya suficiente ventilacion.

- 6.2 Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente:

Evitar que penetre en la canalizacion /aguas de superficie /agua subterraneas.

- 6.3 Métodos y material de contencién y de limpieza:

Quitar con material absorbente (arena, kieselgur, aglutinante de acidos, aglutinante universal, aserrin).
Desechar el material contaminado como vertido segun item 13.

- 6.4 Referencia a otras secciones
Ver capitulo 7 para mayor informacién sobre una manipulacion segura.

Ver capitulo 8 para mayor informacién sobre el equipo personal de proteccion.
Para mayor informacién sobre como desechar el producto, ver capitulo 13.

7 Manipulacién y almacenamiento

- 7.1 Precauciones para una manipulacién segura
Asegurar suficiente ventilacion /aspiracion en el puesto de trabajo.
Evitar la formacion de aerosoles.
* Prevencién de incendios y explosiones: No se requieren medidas especiales.

- 7.2 Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades
- Almacenamiento:
- Exigencias con respecto al almacén y los recipientes: Alimacenar en un lugar fresco.
- Normas en caso de un almacenamiento conjunto:

No almacenar junto con acidos.

No almacenar junto con alimentos.

No almacenar junto con agentes oxidantes.
- Indicaciones adicionales sobre las condiciones de almacenamiento:

Almacenarlo en envases bien cerrados en un lugar fresco y seco.

Proteger de las heladas.
- 7.3 Usos especificos finales No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

8 Controles de exposicion/proteccion individual

- Instrucciones adicionales para el acondicionamiento de instalaciones técnicas:
Sin datos adicionales, ver punto 7.
( se continua en pagina 6 )
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- 8.1 Parametros de control

- Componentes con valores limite admisibles que deben controlarse en el puesto de trabajo:

141-43-5 2-aminoetanol

IOELV (EU) |Valor de corta duracioén: 7,6 mg/m?, 3 ppm
Valor de larga duracion: 2,5 mg/m?3, 1 ppm
Piel

PEL (USA) |Valor de larga duracion: 6 mg/m?, 3 ppm

REL (USA)

Valor de corta duracién
Valor de larga duracion

: 15 mg/m?3, 6 ppm
: 8 mg/m?, 3 ppm

TLV (USA) |Valor de corta duracion: 15 mg/m?3, 6 ppm
Valor de larga duracion: 7,5 mg/m?3, 3 ppm
LMPE (MEX) | Valor de corta duracién: 15 mg/m?, 6 ppm

Valor de larga duracion: 8 mg/m?, 3 ppm

67-56-1 metanol

IOELV (EU) |Valor de larga duracion: 260 mg/m?, 200 ppm
Piel
Valor de larga duracion: 260 mg/m?3, 200 ppm

Valor de corta duracion: 325 mg/m3, 250 ppm
Valor de larga duracion: 260 mg/m?3, 200 ppm
Skin

Valor de corta duracion: 328 mg/m?3, 250 ppm
Valor de larga duracion: 262 mg/m?3, 200 ppm
Skin; BEI

LMPE (MEX) | Valor de corta duracién: 310 mg/m?, 250 ppm
Valor de larga duracion: 260 mg/m?3, 200 ppm
PIEL

PEL (USA)
REL (USA)

TLV (USA)

- DNEL No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.
- PNEC No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

- Componentes con valores limite biologicos:

67-56-1 metanol

BEI (USA)| 15 mg/L

Medium: urine

Time: end of shift

Parameter: Methanol (background, nonspecific)

- Indicaciones adicionales:
Como base se han utilizado las listas vigentes en el momento de la elaboracion.

- 8.2 Controles de la exposiciéon
- Equipo de proteccién individual:
- Medidas generales de proteccion e higiene:
Se deben observar las medidas de seguridad para el manejo de productos quimicos.
Mantener alejado de alimentos, bebidas y alimentos para animales.
Quitarse de inmediato la ropa ensuciada o impregnada.
Lavarse las manos antes de las pausas y al final del trabajo.
Evitar el contacto con los ojos y la piel.

( se continua en pagina 7 )
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- Proteccién respiratoria:
Si el local esta bien ventilado, no es necesario.
Proteccion respiratoria s6lo en el caso de formacion de aerosoles o neblinas.
- Proteccién de manos:

m Guantes de proteccion

El material del guante debera ser impermeable y resistente al producto / substancia / preparado.
Seleccion del material de los guantes en funcioén de los tiempos de rotura, grado de permeabilidad y
degradacion.

- Material de los guantes
La eleccién del guante adecuado no depende unicamente del material, sino también de otras
caracteristicas de calidad, que pueden variar de un fabricante a otro. Teniendo en cuenta que el producto
esta fabricado a partir de diferentes materiales, su calidad no puede ser avaluada de antemano, de modo
que los guantes deberan ser controlados antes de su utilizacion.

- Tiempo de penetracion del material de los guantes
El tiempo de resistencia a la penetracién exacto debera ser pedido al fabricante de los guantes. Este
tiempo debe ser respetado.

-Para el contacto permanente son adecuados los guantes compuestos por los siguientes
materiales:
Caucho butilico
Guantes de neopreno

- Proteccién de ojos:

Gafas de proteccion

- Proteccidn del cuerpo: Ropa protectora resistente a los agentes alcalinos
- Limitacién y control de la exposiciéon ambiental No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.
- Medidas de gestiéon de riesgos

Ver capitulo 7 para mayor informacién adicional.

No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

9 Propiedades fisicas y quimicas

- 9.1 Informacién sobre propiedades fisicas y quimicas basicas
- Datos generales
- Aspecto:
Forma: Liquido
Color: Rojo
- Olor: Caracteristico
- Umbral olfativo: No determinado.
- valor pH a 20 °C (68 °F): 9,5-10
- Cambio de estado
Punto de fusién /campo de fusioén: Indeterminado.

( se continua en pagina 8 )
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Punto de ebullicién /campo de ebulliciéon: 212 °F / 100 °C (414 °F / 212 °F)

- Punto de inflamacién: No aplicable.
- Inflamabilidad (sélido, gaseiforme): No aplicable.
- Temperatura de ignicion: No determinado.
- Temperatura de descomposicion: No determinado.
- Autoinflamabilidad: El producto no es autoinflamable.
- Peligro de explosién: El producto no es explosivo.
- Limites de explosion:
Inferior: No determinado.
Superior: No determinado.
- Presién de vapor: No determinado.
- Densidad a 20 °C (68 °F): 1,03 g/cm? (8,595 Ibs/gal)
- Densidad relativa No determinado.
- Densidad de vapor No determinado.
- Velocidad de evaporacién No determinado.
- Solubilidad en / miscibilidad con
agua: Completamente mezclable.
- Coeficiente de reparto (n-octanol/agua): No determinado.
- Viscosidad:
Dinamica: No determinado.
Cinemitica: No determinado.
- 9.2 Informacién adicional No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

10 Estabilidad y reactividad

-10.1 Reactividad
-10.2 Estabilidad quimica
- Descomposicién térmica / condiciones que deben evitarse:
No se descompone si se almacena y maneja adecuadamente.
- 10.3 Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas
Reacciona con oxidantes fuertes.
Reacciona con acidos fuertes.
-10.4 Condiciones que deben evitarse No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.
- 10.5 Materiales incompatibles: No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.
- 10.6 Productos de descomposicién peligrosos:
Oxidos de azufre (SOx)
Gases nitrosos
Mondxido de carbono y diéxido de carbono

( se continua en pagina 9)
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11 Informacion toxicolégica

*11.1 Informacioén sobre los efectos toxicolégicos

- Toxicidad aguda:

- Efecto estimulante primario:

- en la piel: Irrita la piel y las mucosas.

- en el ojo: Produce irritaciones fuertes con el riesgo de perjudicar seriamente los 0jos.

- Sensibilizacién: No se conoce ningun efecto sensibilizante.

- Indicaciones toxicolégicas adicionales:
En conformidad con el procedimiento de calculo contenido en la uUltima version de la Normativa General
de Clasificacion de la CE para Preparados, el producto tiene los siguientes riesgos:
Nocivo
Irritante

12 Informacioén ecolégica

-12.1 Toxicidad

- Toxicidad acuatica: No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

*12.2 Persistencia y degradabilidad biodegradable

- 12.3 Potencial de bioacumulacién No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

- 12.4 Movilidad en el suelo No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

- Indicaciones medioambientales adicionales:

- Indicaciones generales:
La informacion ha sido deducida a partir de las propiedades de los componentes del producto.
En base a los datos existentes sobre la capacidad de eliminacion /biodegradacion y del potencial de
bioacumulacion, un dano del medio ambiente a largo plazo es poco probable.
Nivel de riesgo para el agua 1 (autoclasificacién): escasamente peligroso para el agua
En estado no diluido o no neutralizado, no dejar que se infiltre en aguas subterraneas, aguas superficiales
o en alcantarillados.

- 12.5 Resultados de la valoracién PBT y mPmB

- PBT: No aplicable.

- mPmB: No aplicable.

- 12.6 Otros efectos adversos No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

13 Consideraciones relativas a la eliminacion

- 13.1 Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos

- Recomendacion:
Pequefias cantidades pueden ser desechadas con la basura doméstica.
Observando las prescripciones técnicas indispensables y tras consultar el servicio recolector de desechos
y la autoridad competente, se puede incinerar junto con la basura doméstica.

- Embalajes sin limpiar:

- Recomendacién: Eliminar conforme a las disposiciones oficiales.
( se continua en pagina 10 )
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- Producto de limpieza recomendado: Agua, eventualmente afiadiendo productos de limpieza.

14 Informacion relativa al transporte

*14.1 Numero UN

- DOT, ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA suprimido
- 14.2 Designacion oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas
- DOT, ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA suprimido

- 14.3 Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte
-DOT, ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA

- Clase suprimido
*14.4 Grupo de embalaje

-DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA suprimido
- 14.5 Peligros para el medio ambiente:

- Contaminante marino: No

- 14.6 Precauciones particulares para los usuarios No aplicable.

- 14.7 Transporte a granel con arreglo al anexo Il
del Convenio Marpol 73/78 y del Cédigo IBC No aplicable.

- "Reglamentacién Modelo" de la UNECE: -

15 Informacion reglamentaria

-15.1 Reglamentacién y legislacién en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas
para la sustancia o la mezcla

- Estados Unidos (EEUU)

- SARA

- Seccién 313 (Quimicos toxicos especificos)
67-56-1 ‘metanol

- TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
todos los componentes estan incluidos en una lista
- Proposiciéon 65 (California)
- Quimicas conocidas a causa cancer:
ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

- Quimicas conocidas a causa toxicidad para la reproduccién en hembras:
ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

- Quimicas conocidas a causa toxicidad para la reproduccion en machos:
ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

( se continua en pagina 11)
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- Quimicas conocidas a causa toxicidad del desarrollo:
67-56-1 ‘metanol

- EPA (Environmental Protection Agency)
ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

-IARC (International Agency for Research on Cancer)
ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

- TLV (Threshold Limit Value established by ACGIH)
ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

- OSHA-Ca (Occupational Safety & Health Administration)
ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

- Canada

- Canadian Domestic Substances List (DSL)
todos los componentes estan incluidos en una lista

- Canadian Ingredient Disclosure List (limite 0,1%)
ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

- Canadian Ingredient Disclosure List (limite 1,0%)
141-43-5] 2-aminoetanol

- 15.2 Evaluacioén de la seguridad quimica:
Una evaluacion de la seguridad quimica no se ha llevado a cabo.

16 Otra informacion

Los datos se fundan en el estado actual de nuestros conocimientos, pero no constituyen garantia alguna
de cualidades del producto y no generan ninguna relacion juridica contratual.

: Frases relevantes

H225 Liquido y vapores muy inflamables.

H301 Toxico en caso de ingestion.

H302 Nocivo en caso de ingestion.

H311 Toxico en contacto con la piel.

H312 Nocivo en contacto con la piel.

H314 Provoca quemaduras graves en la piel y lesiones oculares graves.
H315 Provoca irritacion cutanea.

H319 Provoca irritacion ocular grave.

H331 Toxico en caso de inhalacion.

H332 Nocivo en caso de inhalacion.

H370 Provoca dafios en los 6rganos.

R11 Facilmente inflamable.

R20/21/22  Nocivo por inhalacion, por ingestion y en contacto con la piel.
R21/22 Nocivo en contacto con la piel y por ingestion.

R22 Nocivo por ingestion.

R23/24/25  Toxico por inhalacién, por ingestion y en contacto con la piel.
R34 Provoca quemaduras.

R36 Irrita los ojos.

( se continua en pagina 12 )
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R39/23/24/25 Toxico: peligro de efectos irreversibles muy graves por inhalacioén, contacto con la piel e
ingestion.
R66 La exposicion repetida puede provocar sequedad o formacién de grietas en la piel.

- Abreviaturas y acrénimos:
ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route (European Agreement concerning the
International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
ACGIH: American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association (USA)
HMIS: Hazardous Materials Identification System (USA)
DNEL: Derived No-Effect Level (REACH)
PNEC: Predicted No-Effect Concentration (REACH)
- Fuentes
Ficha preparado por:
ChemTel Inc.
1305 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, Florida USA 33602-2902
Toll Free North America 1-888-255-3924 Intl. +01 813-248-0573
Website: www.chemtelinc.com
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1 Identificaciéon de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa

- 1.1 Identificador del producto

- Nombre comercial: TURBOCHEF OVEN GUARD
1.2 Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados
No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

- Utilizacion del producto / de la elaboraciéon
Desengrasante
Detergente de superficies

- 1.3 Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad
- Fabricante/distribuidor:

Chemco Corporation

300 Canal St.

Lawrence MA 01840 USA

Telephone (978) 887-9000

Toll-Free (800) 458-8010

- 1.4 Teléfono de emergencia:
ChemTel Inc.
(800) 255-3924 (Norteamérica), +1 813-248-0585 (Internacional)

| 2ldentificacién de los peligros

- 2.1 Clasificacion de la sustancia o de la mezcla

- Clasificacion con arreglo al Reglamento (CE) n° 1272/2008
Notas sobre el peligro de H361. Las indicaciones de peligro especificadas son aplicables unicamente a
las disposiciones de OSHA en los Estados Unidos. Estas declaraciones no son aplicables a la regulacién
CLP enla CE.

El producto no se ha clasificado de conformidad con el reglamento CLP.

H361: Se sospecha que perjudica la fertilidad o dafa al feto.

- Clasificacién con arreglo a la Directiva 67/548/CEE o Directiva 1999/45/CE Nulo

- Indicaciones adicionales sobre los riesgos para personas y el medio ambiente:
No obligatorio identificar el producto segun el procedimiento de calculo de la ultima version valida de la
"Directiva general de clasificacion de preparaciones de la UE".

- Sistema de clasificacion:
La clasificacion corresponde a las listas actuales de la CE, pero siempre completada por la literatura
especializada y los informes de las empresas.

- 2.2 Elementos de la etiqueta

- Etiquetado con arreglo al Reglamento (CE) n°® 1272/2008
Notas sobre el peligro de H361. Las indicaciones de peligro especificadas son aplicables Unicamente a
las disposiciones de OSHA en los Estados Unidos. Estas declaraciones no son aplicables a la regulacion
CLP enla CE.

( se continua en pagina 2 )
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- Pictogramas de peligro

- Palabra de advertencia
Sdlo se aplica a los Estados Unidos.
WARNING

- Componentes peligrosos a indicar en el etiquetaje:
Sdlo se aplica a los Estados Unidos.
Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched
- Indicaciénes de peligro
Notas sobre el peligro de H361. Las indicaciones de peligro especificadas son aplicables Unicamente a
las disposiciones de OSHA en los Estados Unidos. Estas declaraciones no son aplicables a la regulacion
CLP enla CE.
H361: Se sospecha que perjudica la fertilidad o dana al feto.
- Consejos de prudencia
Sdlo se aplica a los Estados Unidos.
P281 Utilizar el equipo de proteccién individual obligatorio.
P264 Lavarse concienzudamente tras la manipulacion.
P305+P351+P338 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua
durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta facil. Seguir

GHS08
Sdlo se aplica a los Estados Unidos.

aclarando.
P301+P330+P331 EN CASO DE INGESTION: Enjuagarse la boca. NO provocar el vémito.
P501 Eliminar el contenido o el recipiente conforme a la reglamentacion local/regional/

nacional/internacional.
- Datos adicionales:
Puede solicitarse la ficha de datos de seguridad.
Manténgase fuera del alcance de los nifios
- Descripcion del riesgo:
- Simbolos de WHMIS
D2A - Materia muy toxica que causan otros efectos toxicos.

O

- Sistema de clasificacion:
- Clasificacion NFPA (escala 0 - 4)

0 Salud =1
1 0 Inflamabilidad = 0
Reactividad = 0

- Clasificacion HMIS (escala 0 - 4)

HEALTH Salud =1
FIRE 0] Inflamabilidad =0
Reactividad = 0

( se continua en pagina 3 )
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- Sustancias clasificadas segun la HMIS como un peligro a largo plazo para la salud.
68412-54-4 | Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched
- 2.3 Otros peligros
- Resultados de la valoracién PBT y mPmB

- PBT: No aplicable.
-mPmB: No aplicable.

3 Composicion/informaciéon sobre los componentes

- 3.2 Mezclas
- Descripcion:

Mezcla formada por las substancias especificadas a continuacién con adiciones no peligrosas.
- Componentes peligrosos:

CAS: 25322-68-3 | polyethylene glycol 10-25%
NLP: 500-038-2 |sustancia a la que se aplica un limite comunitario de exposicién en el lugar

de trabajo
CAS: 68439-46-3 | alcohols, C9-11, ethoxylated <2,5%

NLP: 500-446-0 | XiR38-41

<> Eye Dam. 1, H318
<> Skin Irrit. 2, H315

CAS: 68412-54-4 | Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched <2,5%
NLP: 500-209-1 |3 Xn R62; [ Xi R36/38
R52/53

< Repr. 2, H361
<> Skin Irrit. 2, H315; Eye Irrit. 2, H319
Aquatic Chronic 3, H412

- SVHC
68412-54-4 ‘ Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched

- Indicaciones adicionales:
El texto de los posibles riesgos aqui indicados se puede consultar en el capitulo 16.

4 Primeros auxilios

- 4.1 Descripcion de los primeros auxilios
- Instrucciones generales: Quitarse de inmediato toda prenda contaminada con el producto.
- En caso de inhalacion del producto:
Suministrar aire fresco. En caso de trastornos, consultar al médico.
- En caso de contacto con la piel:
Lavarse con agua y jabdn.
En caso de irritaciones continuas de la piel, consultar un médico.
- En caso de con los ojos:
Si es posible, quitar las lentes de contacto si se llevan.
Limpiar los ojos abiertos durante varios minutos con agua corriente. En caso de trastornos persistentes
consultar un médico.
('se continua en pagina 4 )
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- En caso de ingestion:
Enjuagar la boca y beber mucha agua.
No provocar el vomito y solicitar asistencia médica inmediata.
- 4.2 Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos y retardados
Espasmos
Nauseas
* Riesgos No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.
4.3 Indicacién de toda atenciéon médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse
inmediatamente
Vigilancia médica durante un minimo de 48 horas.

5 Medidas de lucha contra incendios

- 5.1 Medios de extincion
- Sustancias extintoras apropiadas:

Combatir los incendios con medidas adaptados al ambiente circundante.
- Sustancias extintoras inapropiadas por razones de seguridad: Nada.
- 5.2 Peligros especificos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla

No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.
- 5.3 Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios
- Equipo especial de proteccion:

Llevar puesto un aparato de respiraciéon auténomo.

Llevar puesto un traje de proteccion total.

6 Medidas en caso de vertido accidental

- 6.1 Precauciones personales, equipo de protecciéon y procedimientos de emergencia
Asegurarse de que haya suficiente ventilacion.
Alto riesgo de resbalamiento a causa del producto derramado o vertido.
- 6.2 Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente:
Evitar que penetre en la canalizacion /aguas de superficie /agua subterraneas.
- 6.3 Métodos y material de contencién y de limpieza:
Quitar con material absorbente (arena, kieselgur, aglutinante de acidos, aglutinante universal, aserrin).
Verter en depésitos apropiados de recuperacion o desechables.
- 6.4 Referencia a otras secciones
Ver capitulo 7 para mayor informacién sobre una manipulacion segura.
Ver capitulo 8 para mayor informacién sobre el equipo personal de proteccion.
Para mayor informacién sobre como desechar el producto, ver capitulo 13.

7 Manipulacién y almacenamiento

- 7.1 Precauciones para una manipulacién segura Evitar la formacion de aerosoles.
* Prevencién de incendios y explosiones: No se requieren medidas especiales.

- 7.2 Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades
- Almacenamiento:

- Exigencias con respecto al almacén y los recipientes: No se requieren medidas especiales.
( se continua en pagina 5)
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- Normas en caso de un almacenamiento conjunto:

No almacenar junto con alimentos.

No almacenar junto con agentes oxidantes.
- Indicaciones adicionales sobre las condiciones de almacenamiento:

Almacenarlo en envases bien cerrados en un lugar fresco y seco.

Proteger de las heladas.
- 7.3 Usos especificos finales No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

8 Controles de exposicion/proteccion individual

- Instrucciones adicionales para el acondicionamiento de instalaciones técnicas:
Sin datos adicionales, ver punto 7.

- 8.1 Parametros de control
- Componentes con valores limite admisibles que deben controlarse en el puesto de trabajo:
25322-68-3 polyethylene glycol

WEEL (USA)| Valor de larga duracion: 10 mg/m?
(H); MW>200
- DNEL No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.
- PNEC No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.
- Indicaciones adicionales:
Como base se han utilizado las listas vigentes en el momento de la elaboracion.

- 8.2 Controles de la exposiciéon

- Equipo de proteccién individual:

- Medidas generales de proteccion e higiene:
Mantener alejado de alimentos, bebidas y alimentos para animales.
Lavarse las manos antes de las pausas y al final del trabajo.

- Proteccién respiratoria:
Si el local esta bien ventilado, no es necesario.
Si la ventilacion es insuficiente, usar proteccion respiratoria.

- Protecciéon de manos:
El material del guante debera ser impermeable y resistente al producto / substancia / preparado.
Ante la ausencia de tests especificos, no se puede recomendar ningun material especifico para guantes
de proteccion contra el producto / preparado / mezcla de substancias quimicas.
Seleccion del material de los guantes en funcién de los tiempos de rotura, grado de permeabilidad y
degradacion.

- Material de los guantes
La eleccién del guante adecuado no depende unicamente del material, sino también de otras
caracteristicas de calidad, que pueden variar de un fabricante a otro. Teniendo en cuenta que el producto
esta fabricado a partir de diferentes materiales, su calidad no puede ser avaluada de antemano, de modo
que los guantes deberan ser controlados antes de su utilizacion.

- Tiempo de penetracion del material de los guantes
El tiempo de resistencia a la penetracién exacto debera ser pedido al fabricante de los guantes. Este
tiempo debe ser respetado.

-Para el contacto permanente son adecuados los guantes compuestos por los siguientes
materiales:
Caucho butilico

Guantes de neopreno
( se continua en pagina 6 )
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Caucho nitrilico
- Proteccién de ojos:

Gafas de proteccion

- Proteccién del cuerpo: No es necesario.

- Limitacién y control de la exposicién ambiental No se requieren medidas especiales.

- Medidas de gestion de riesgos No se requieren medidas especiales.

('se continua en pagina 5)

9 Propiedades fisicas y quimicas

- 9.1 Informacién sobre propiedades fisicas y quimicas basicas

- Datos generales
- Aspecto:
Forma:
Color:
- Olor:
- Umbral olfativo:

Liquido

Claro

Similar al del alcohol
No determinado.

- valor pH a 20 °C (68 °F):

8,5-9

- Cambio de estado
Punto de fusiéon /campo de fusion:

Punto de ebullicion /campo de ebullicidn:

Indeterminado.
212 °F /100 °C (414 °F ] 212 °F)

- Punto de inflamacion:

No aplicable.

- Inflamabilidad (sélido, gaseiforme):

No aplicable.

- Temperatura de ignicion:

No determinado.

- Temperatura de descomposicion:

No determinado.

- Autoinflamabilidad:

El producto no es autoinflamable.

- Peligro de explosién:

El producto no es explosivo.

- Limites de explosion:
Inferior:
Superior:

No determinado.
No determinado.

 Presiéon de vapor:

No determinado.

- Densidad a 20 °C (68 °F):

- Densidad relativa

- Densidad de vapor

- Velocidad de evaporacion

0,98 g/cm? (8,178 Ibs/gal)
No determinado.
No determinado.
No determinado.

- Solubilidad en / miscibilidad con
agua:

Completamente mezclable.

- Coeficiente de reparto (n-octanol/agua):

No determinado.

( se continua en pagina 7 )
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- Viscosidad:
Dinamica: No determinado.
Cinematica: No determinado.
- 9.2 Informacién adicional No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

10 Estabilidad y reactividad

- 10.1 Reactividad
-10.2 Estabilidad quimica
- Descomposicién térmica / condiciones que deben evitarse:
No se descompone si se almacena y maneja adecuadamente.
- 10.3 Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas
Reacciona con oxidantes fuertes.
Reacciona con acidos fuertes.
-10.4 Condiciones que deben evitarse No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.
- 10.5 Materiales incompatibles: No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.
- 10.6 Productos de descomposicién peligrosos:
Oxidos de azufre (SOx)
Aldehidos
Mondxido de carbono y diéxido de carbono

11 Informacion toxicolégica

*11.1 Informacioén sobre los efectos toxicolégicos

- Toxicidad aguda:

- Efecto estimulante primario:

- en la piel: No produce irritaciones.

- en el ojo: Ligeramente irritante a los ojos.

- Sensibilizacién: No se conoce ningun efecto sensibilizante.

- Indicaciones toxicolégicas adicionales:
En conformidad con el procedimiento de calculo contenido en la uUltima version de la Normativa General
de Clasificacion de la CE para Preparados, el producto no requiere etiquetaje.

- Toxicidad por dosis repetidas
Puede provocar dafios en los 6rganos tras exposiciones prolongadas o repetidas .

12 Informacioén ecolégica

-12.1 Toxicidad

- Toxicidad acuatica: No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

*12.2 Persistencia y degradabilidad No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.
- 12.3 Potencial de bioacumulacién No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.
- 12.4 Movilidad en el suelo No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

- Indicaciones medioambientales adicionales:

- Indicaciones generales:

La informacion ha sido deducida a partir de las propiedades de los componentes del producto.
( se continua en pagina 8 )
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Nivel de riesgo para el agua 1 (autoclasificacién): escasamente peligroso para el agua
En estado no diluido o no neutralizado, no dejar que se infiltre en aguas subterraneas, aguas superficiales
o en alcantarillados.

- 12.5 Resultados de la valoracién PBT y mPmB

- PBT: No aplicable.

- mPmB: No aplicable.

- 12.6 Otros efectos adversos No existen mas datos relevantes disponibles.

13 Consideraciones relativas a la eliminacion

- 13.1 Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos

- Recomendacion:
Pequefias cantidades pueden ser desechadas con la basura doméstica.
Observando las prescripciones técnicas indispensables y tras consultar el servicio recolector de desechos
y la autoridad competente, se puede incinerar junto con la basura doméstica.

- Embalajes sin limpiar:
- Recomendacién: Eliminar conforme a las disposiciones oficiales.
- Producto de limpieza recomendado: Agua, eventualmente afiadiendo productos de limpieza.

14 Informacion relativa al transporte

*14.1 Numero UN

- DOT, ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA suprimido
- 14.2 Designacion oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas
- DOT, ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA suprimido

- 14.3 Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte
-DOT, ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA

- Clase suprimido
*14.4 Grupo de embalaje

-DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA suprimido
- 14.5 Peligros para el medio ambiente:

- Contaminante marino: No

- 14.6 Precauciones particulares para los usuarios No aplicable.

- 14.7 Transporte a granel con arreglo al anexo Il
del Convenio Marpol 73/78 y del Cédigo IBC No aplicable.

- "Reglamentacién Modelo" de la UNECE: -

( se continua en pagina 9)
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15 Informacion reglamentaria

-15.1 Reglamentacién y legislacién en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas
para la sustancia o la mezcla

- Estados Unidos (EEUU)

- SARA

- Seccién 313 (Quimicos toxicos especificos)
ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

- TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
todos los componentes estan incluidos en una lista
- Proposiciéon 65 (California)
- Quimicas conocidas a causa cancer:
ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

- Quimicas conocidas a causa toxicidad para la reproduccién en hembras:
ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

- Quimicas conocidas a causa toxicidad para la reproduccion en machos:
ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

- Quimicas conocidas a causa toxicidad del desarrollo:
ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

- EPA (Environmental Protection Agency)
ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

- IARC (International Agency for Research on Cancer)
ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

* TLV (Threshold Limit Value established by ACGIH)
ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

- OSHA-Ca (Occupational Safety & Health Administration)
ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

- Canada

- Canadian Domestic Substances List (DSL)
todos los componentes estan incluidos en una lista

- Canadian Ingredient Disclosure List (limite 0,1%)
ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista

- Canadian Ingredient Disclosure List (limite 1,0%)
ninguno de los componentes esta incluido en una lista
- Disposiciones nacionales:

- Demas disposiciones, limitaciones y decretos prohibitivos
- Sustancias altamente preocupantes (SVHC) segiin REACH, articulo 57
68412-54-4 | Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched

( se continua en pagina 10 )
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- 15.2 Evaluacioén de la seguridad quimica:
Una evaluacion de la seguridad quimica no se ha llevado a cabo.

16 Otra informacion

Los datos se fundan en el estado actual de nuestros conocimientos, pero no constituyen garantia alguna
de cualidades del producto y no generan ninguna relacion juridica contratual.

- Frases relevantes
H315 Provoca irritaciéon cutanea.
H318 Provoca lesiones oculares graves.
H319 Provoca irritacién ocular grave.
H361 Se sospecha que perjudica la fertilidad o dana al feto.
H412 Nocivo para los organismos acuaticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos.

R36/38 Irrita los ojos y la piel.

R38 Irrita la piel.

R41 Riesgo de lesiones oculares graves.

R52/53 Nocivo para los organismos acuaticos, puede provocar a largo plazo efectos negativos en el
medio ambiente acuatico.

R62  Posible riesgo de perjudicar la fertilidad.

- Abreviaturas y acrénimos:
ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route (European Agreement concerning the
International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
ACGIH: American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association (USA)
HMIS: Hazardous Materials Identification System (USA)
DNEL: Derived No-Effect Level (REACH)
PNEC: Predicted No-Effect Concentration (REACH)
- Fuentes
Ficha preparado por:
ChemTel Inc.
1305 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, Florida USA 33602-2902
Toll Free North America 1-888-255-3924 Intl. +01 813-248-0573

Website: www.chemtelinc.com
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1 Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/I'entreprise

- 1.1 Identificateur de produit
- Nom du produit: Turbochef Oven Cleaner

- Emploi de la substance / de la préparation
Dégraisseur
Détergents de surface

1.3 Renseighements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité
- Producteur/fournisseur:

Chemco Corporation

300 Canal St.

Lawrence MA 01840 USA

Telephone (978) 887-9000

Toll-Free (800) 458-8010

1.4 Numéro d'appel d'urgence:
ChemTel Inc.
(800) 255-3924 (Appel gratuit dans Amérique du Nord)
+1 (813) 248-0585 (Internationale)

| 2ldentification des dangers

- 2.1 Classification de la substance ou du mélange
- Classification selon le réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008

GHSO05 corrosion

Eye Dam. 1 H318 Provoque des lésions oculaires graves.

@ GHS07

Acute Tox. 4 H302 Nocif en cas d'ingestion.

Acute Tox. 4 H312 Nocif par contact cutané.

Acute Tox. 4 H332 Nocif par inhalation.

Skin Irrit. 2 H315 Provoque une irritation cutanée.

- Classification selon la directive 67/548/CEE ou directive 1999/45/CE

Xn; Nocif

R20: Nocif par inhalation.

Xi: Irritant

R38-41: Irritant pour la peau. Risque de Iésions oculaires graves.

- Indications particuliéres concernant les dangers pour 'homme et I'environnement:
Le produit est a étiqueter, conformément au procédé de calcul de la "Directive générale de classification
pour les préparations de la CE", dans la derniére version valable.

- Systéme de classification:
La classification correspond aux listes CEE actuelles et est complétée par des indications tirées de
publications spécialisées et des indications fournies par I'entreprise.

(suite page 2)
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La classification correspond aux publications actuelles des listes de substances internationales et est
complétée par des indications tirées de la littérature et des indications fournies par I'entreprise.

- 2.2 Eléments d'étiquetage
- Etiquetage selon le réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008

Le produit est classifié et étiqueté selon le réglement CLP.
- Pictogrammes de danger

O<D

GHS05 GHS07

- Mention d'avertissement Danger

- Composants dangereux déterminants pour I'étiquetage:
2-aminoéthanol
Dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with 2,2',2"-nitrilotriethanol (1:1)
méthanol
acide dodécylbenzenesulfonique, composé de 2-aminoéthanol (1:1)
- Mentions de danger
H302 Nocif en cas d'ingestion.
H312 Nocif par contact cutané.
H332 Nocif par inhalation.
H315 Provoque une irritation cutanée.
H318 Provoque des lésions oculaires graves.
- Conseils de prudence
P280 Porter des gants de protection / un équipement de protection des yeux.
P264 Se laver soigneusement aprés manipulation.
P305+P351+P338 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution a I'eau pendant
plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles
peuvent étre facilement enlevées. Continuer a rincer.

P304+P341 EN CAS D'INHALATION: s'il y a difficulté a respirer, transporter la victime a I'extérieur
et la maintenir au repos dans une position ou elle peut confortablement respirer.

P302+P352 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU: laver abondamment a I'eau et au savon.

P501 Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément a la réglementation locale/régionale/

nationale/internationale.
* Indications complémentaires:
Conserver hors de la portée des enfants.
- Principaux dangers:
- Symboles du SIMDUT
D2B - Matiéres toxiques ayant d'autres effets toxiques

v,

- Systéme de classification:
- NFPA données (gamme 0-4)

0 Santé =2
5 0 Inflammabilité = 0
Réactivité =0

(suite page 3)
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HEALTH Santé =2
FIRE 0] Inflammabilité = 0
Réactivité = 0

- Substances dangereuses pour la santé sur le long terme

67-56-1 | méthanol

- 2.3 Autres dangers

- Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPVvB

- PBT: Non applicable.
- vPvB: Non applicable.

3 Composition/informations sur les composants

- 3.2 Mélanges

- Description: Mélange des substances mentionnées a la suite avec des additifs non dangereux.

- Composants dangereux:

CAS: 141-43-5 2-aminoéthanol 2,5-10%
EINECS: 205-483-3 B C R34; |® Xn R20/21722
Numeéro index: 603-030-00-8 Skin Corr. 1B, H314

<> Acute Tox. 4, H302; Acute Tox. 4, H312; Acute Tox. 4, H332
CAS: 27323-41-7 Dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with 2,2'2"-| <2,5%
EINECS: 248-406-9 nitrilotriethanol (1:1)

> xR22

<> Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, H315; Eye Irrit. 2, H319
CAS: 26836-07-7 acide dodécylbenzénesulfonique, composé de 2-aminoéthanol| < 2,5%
EINECS: 248-024-2 (1:1)

Xn R22

<> Acute Tox. 4, H302
CAS: 68604-71-7 Disodium cocoamphodipropionate <2,5%

X Xi R36

R66

<> Eye Irrit. 2, H319
CAS: 29911-28-2 1-(2-butoxy-1-methylethoxy)propan-2-ol <2,5%
EINECS: 249-951-5 X Xn R21/22
CAS: 67-56-1 méthanol <2,5%
EINECS: 200-659-6 T R23/24/25-39/23/24/25 [ F R
Numeéro index: 603-001-00-X | &> Flam. Liq. 2, H225

Acute Tox. 3, H301; Acute Tox. 3, H311; Acute Tox. 3, H331

& STOT SE 1, H370

- Indications complémentaires: Pour le libellé des phrases de risque citées, se référer au chapitre 16.

(suite page 4)
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4 Premiers secours

- 4.1 Description des premiers secours
- Remarques générales:
Les symptdmes d'intoxication peuvent apparaitre aprés de nombreuses heures seulement; une
surveillance médicale est donc nécessaire au moins 48 heures aprés un accident.
- Aprés inhalation: Donner de l'air frais, consulter un médecin en cas de troubles.
- Aprés contact avec la peau:
Laver immédiatement a I'eau.
En cas d'irritation persistante de la peau, consulter un médecin.
- Aprés contact avec les yeux:
Retirer les lentilles de contact, si porté et si possible.
Rincer les yeux, pendant plusieurs minutes, sous I'eau courante en écartant bien les paupiéres et
consulter un médecin.
- Aprés ingestion:
Rincer la bouche et boire ensuite abondamment.
Ne pas faire vomir, demander d'urgence une assistance médicale.
- 4.2 Principaux symptémes et effets, aigus et différés
Vertiges
Migraine
Toux
Crampes
Nausées
- Risques
Peut entrainer des spasmes.
Risque d'incidents respiratoires.
Risque de perturbations du rythme cardiaque.
Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
4.3 Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires
Surveillance médicale pendant au moins 48 heures.

5 Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie

- 5.1 Moyens d'extinction
- Moyens d'extinction: Adapter les mesures d'extinction d'incendie a I'environnement.
- Produits extincteurs déconseillés pour des raisons de sécurité: Aucun.
- 5.2 Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange
Possibilité de formation de gaz toxiques en cas d'échauffement ou d'incendie.
- 5.3 Conseils aux pompiers
- Equipement spécial de sécurité:
Porter un appareil de respiration indépendant de I'air ambiant.
Porter un vétement de protection totale.
- Autres indications Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

(suite page 5)
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6 Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

- 6.1 Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence
Porter un équipement de sécurité. Eloigner les personnes non protégées.
Veiller a une aération suffisante.
- 6.2 Précautions pour la protection de I'environnement:
Ne pas rejeter dans les canalisations, dans les eaux de surface et dans les nappes d'eau souterraines.
- 6.3 Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage:
Recueillir les liquides a I'aide d'un produit absorbant (sable, kieselguhr, neutralisant d'acide, liant universel,
sciure).
Evacuer les matériaux contaminés en tant que déchets conformément au point 13.
- 6.4 Référence a d'autres sections
Afin d'obtenir des informations pour une manipulation sire, consulter le chapitre 7.
Afin d'obtenir des informations sur les équipements de protection personnels, consulter le chapitre 8.
Afin d'obtenir des informations sur I'élimination, consulter le chapitre 13.

7 Manipulation et stockage

- 7.1 Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger
Veiller a une bonne ventilation/aspiration du poste de travail.
Eviter la formation d'aérosols.
- Préventions des incendies et des explosions: Aucune mesure particuliere n'est requise.

- 7.2 Conditions d'un stockage sir, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités
- Stockage:
- Exigences concernant les lieux et conteneurs de stockage: Stocker dans un endroit frais.
* Indications concernant le stockage commun:
Ne pas stocker avec des acides.
Ne pas stocker avec les aliments.
Ne pas conserver avec les agents d'oxydation.
- Autres indications sur les conditions de stockage:
Stocker au frais et au sec dans des fats bien fermés.
Protéger contre le gel.
- 7.3 Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s) Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

8 Controles de I'exposition/protection individuelle

- Indications complémentaires pour I'agencement des installations techniques:
Sans autre indication, voir point 7.

- 8.1 Parameétres de contréle

- Composants présentant des valeurs-seuil a surveiller par poste de travail:
141-43-5 2-aminoéthanol
PEL (U.S.A.) |Valeur along terme: 6 mg/m?, 3 ppm

REL (U.S.A.) |Valeur momentanée: 15 mg/m3, 6 ppm
Valeur a long terme: 8 mg/m3, 3 ppm

(suite page 6)
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TLV (U.S.A.) |Valeur momentanée: 15 mg/m?3, 6 ppm
Valeur a long terme: 7,5 mg/m3, 3 ppm

VME (France) | Valeur momentanée: 7,6 mg/m?3, 3 ppm
Valeur a long terme: 2,5 mg/m?, 1 ppm
risque de pénétration percutanée

IOELV (EU) |Valeur momentanée: 7,6 mg/m3, 3 ppm

Valeur a long terme: 2,5 mg/m3, 1 ppm
Peau

67-56-1 méthanol

PEL (U.S.A.) |Valeur a long terme: 260 mg/m?3, 200 ppm

REL (U.S.A.) |Valeur momentanée: 325 mg/m?3, 250 ppm
Valeur a long terme: 260 mg/m?, 200 ppm
Skin

TLV (U.S.A.) |Valeur momentanée: 328 mg/m?, 250 ppm
Valeur a long terme: 262 mg/m3, 200 ppm
Skin; BEI

VME (France) | Valeur momentanée: 1300 mg/m3, 1000 ppm
Valeur a long terme: 260 mg/m?, 200 ppm
risque de pénétration percutanée, (11)
IOELV (EU) |Valeur a long terme: 260 mg/m?3, 200 ppm
Peau

- DNEL Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
- PNEC Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- Composants présentant des valeurs limites biologiques:

67-56-1 méthanol

BEI (U.S.A.)|15 mg/L

Medium: urine

Time: end of shift

Parameter: Methanol (background, nonspecific)

- Remarques supplémentaires:
Le présent document s'appuie sur les listes en vigueur au moment de son élaboration.

- 8.2 Contréles de I'exposition

- Equipement de protection individuel:

- Mesures générales de protection et d'hygiéne:
Respecter les mesures de sécurité usuelles pour I'utilisation de produits chimiques.
Tenir a I'écart des produits alimentaires, des boissons et de la nourriture pour animaux.
Retirer immédiatement les vétements souillés ou humectés.
Se laver les mains avant les pauses et en fin de travail.
Eviter tout contact avec les yeux et avec la peau.

- Protection respiratoire:
N'est pas nécessaire si la piéce dispose d'une bonne ventilation.

Utiliser un appareil de protection respiratoire uniquement en cas de formation d'aérosol ou de brouillard.

En cas de devérsements, protection respiratoire peut étre requis / recommandé.

Limites de vapeurs organiques approuvées par NIOSH et équipées de filtres de poussiéres/vapeurs

devrait étre utilisée.

(suite page 7)
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* Protection des mains:

m Gants de protection

Le matériau des gants doit étre imperméable et résistant au produit / a la substance / a la préparation.
Choix du matériau des gants en fonction des temps de pénétration, du taux de perméabilité et de la
dégradation.

- Matériau des gants
Le choix de gants appropriés dépend non seulement du matériau, mais aussi d'autres critéres de qualité
qui peuvent varier d'un fabricant a l'autre. Puisque le produit représente une préparation composée de
plusieurs substances, la résistance des matériaux des gants ne peut pas étre calculée a I'avance et doit,
alors, étre contrdlée avant I'utilisation.

- Temps de pénétration du matériau des gants
Le temps de pénétration exact est a déterminer par le fabricant des gants de protection et a respecter.

- Pour le contact permanent, des gants dans les matériaux suivants sont appropriés:
Butylcaoutchouc
Gants en néopréne

- Protection des yeux:
Les lentilles de contact ne doit pas étre porté.

Lunettes de protection

- Protection du corps: Vétement de protection résistant aux liquides alcalins
- Limitation et contréle de I'exposition environnementale

Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
- Mesures de gestion des risques

Voir la Section 7 pour des informations supplémentaires.

Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

9 Propriétés physiques et chimiques

- 9.1 Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles
* Indications générales
- Aspect:
Forme: Liquide
Couleur: Rouge
- Odeur: Caractéristique
- Seuil olfactif: Non déterminé.
- valeur du pH a 20 °C: 9,5-10
- Changement d'état
Point de fusion: Non déterminé.
Point d'ébullition: 212 °F /100 °C
- Point d'éclair Non applicable.

(suite page 8)
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- Inflammabilité (solide, gazeux): Non applicable.

- Température d'inflammation: Non déterminé.

- Température de décomposition: Non déterminé.

- Auto-inflammation: Le produit ne s'enflamme pas spontanément.

- Danger d'explosion: Le produit n'est pas explosif.

- Limites d'explosion:
Inférieure: Non déterminé.
Supérieure: Non déterminé.

- Pression de vapeur: Non déterminé.

- Densité a 20 °C: 1,03 g/cm?®

- Densité relative Non déterminé.

- Densité de vapeur. Non déterminé.

- Vitesse d'évaporation Non déterminé.

- Solubilité dans/miscibilité avec
I'eau: Entierement miscible

- Coefficient de partage (n-octanol/eau): Non déterminé.

- Viscosité:
Dynamique: Non déterminé.
Cinématique: Non déterminé.
- 9.2 Autres informations Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

10 Stabilité et réactivité

- 10.1 Réactivité
- 10.2 Stabilité chimique
- Décomposition thermique/conditions a éviter:
Pas de décomposition en cas de stockage et de manipulation conformes.
- 10.3 Possibilité de réactions dangereuses
Réactions aux agents d'oxydation puissants.
Réactions aux acides puissants.
-10.4 Conditions a éviter Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
- 10.5 Matiéres incompatibles: Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
- 10.6 Produits de décomposition dangereux:
Oxydes de soufre (SOx)
Gaz nitreux
Monoxyde de carbone et dioxyde de carbone

(suite page 9)
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11 Informations toxicologiques

*11.1 Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

- Toxicité aigué:

- Effet primaire d'irritation:

- de la peau: Irrite la peau et les muqueuses.

- des yeux: Effet fortement irritant avec risque d'une affection grave des yeux.

- Sensibilisation: Aucun effet de sensibilisation connu.

* Indications toxicologiques complémentaires:
Selon le procédé de calcul de la derniére version en vigueur de la directive générale CEE sur la
classification des préparations, le produit présente les dangers suivants:
Nocif
Irritant

12 Informations écologiques

-12.1 Toxicité

- Toxicité aquatique: Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

*12.2 Persistance et dégradabilité Biodégradable.

- 12.3 Potentiel de bioaccumulation Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- 12.4 Mobilité dans le sol Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- Autres indications écologiques:

- Indications générales:
La déclaration est déduite des caractéristiques des composants individuels.
Sur la base des données existantes relatives a |'élimination/la dégradabilité et le potentiel de
bioaccumulation, un dommage a long terme de I'environnement n'est pas probable.
Catégorie de pollution des eaux 1 (D) (Classification propre): peu polluant
Ne pas laisser le produit, non dilué ou en grande quantité, pénétrer la nappe phréatique, les eaux ou les
canalisations.

- 12.5 Résultats des évaluations PBT et VPVB

- PBT: Non applicable.

- vPvB: Non applicable.

- 12.6 Autres effets néfastes Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

13 Considérations relatives a I'élimination

- 13.1 Méthodes de traitement des déchets

- Recommandation:
De petites quantités peuvent étre mises en décharge avec les ordures ménageres.
Peut étre incinéré avec les ordures ménagéres a condition de respecter les prescriptions techniques
nécessaires et aprés concertation avec la voirie et les autorités compétentes.

- Emballages non nettoyés:

- Recommandation: Evacuation conformément aux prescriptions légales.
(suite page 10)
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- Produit de nettoyage recommandé: Eau, éventuellement avec des produits de nettoyage

14 Informations relatives au transport

*14.1 No ONU

-DOT, ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA néant
-14.2 Nom d'expédition des Nations unies

-DOT, ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA néant

- 14.3 Classe(s) de danger pour le transport
-DOT, ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA

- Class néant
- 14.4 Groupe d'emballage

-DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA néant
- 14.5 Dangers pour I'environnement:

 Marine Pollutant: Non

- 14.6 Précautions particuliéres a prendre par
I'utilisateur Non applicable.

- 14.7 Transport en vrac conformément a I'annexe
Il de la convention Marpol 73/78 et au recueil IBC Non applicable.

- "Réglement type" de I'ONU: -

15 Informations réglementaires

-15.1 Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance ou au mélange en matiére de
sécurité, de santé et d'environnement

- Etats-Unis

- SARA

- Section 355 (extremely hazardous substances):

Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- Section 313 (Specific toxic chemical listings):

67-56-1 | méthanol

- TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act):

Tous les composants sont compris.

- Proposition 65, I'état de Californie

- Substances connu a causer le cancer:

Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- Substances connu a causer la toxicité féminine reproductrice:

Aucun des composants n’est compris.

(suite page 11)
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- Substances connu a causer le toxicité masculin reproducteur:
Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- Substances connu a causer la toxicité de développement:
67-56-1 |méthano|

- Listes Cancérogénes

- EPA (Environmental Protection Agency)
Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- Centre international de recherche sur le Cancer
Aucun des composants n’est compris.

* TLV (Threshold Limit Value established by ACGIH)
Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- NIOSH-Ca (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health)
Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- OSHA-Ca (Occupational Safety & Health Administration)
Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- Canada

- Liste des substances domestiques (DSL) du Canada
Tous les composants sont compris.

- Liste de divulgation des ingrédients du Canada (limite 0.1%)
Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- Liste de divulgation des ingrédients du Canada (limite 1%)
141-43-5 | 2-aminoéthanol
- Informations de danger relatives aux produit:

Le produit est classé et identifié suivant les directives sur les Produits dangereux
- 15.2 Evaluation de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été réalisée.

16 Autres informations

Ces indications sont fondées sur I'état actuel de nos connaissances, mais ne constituent pas une garantie
quant aux propriétés du produit et ne donnent pas lieu a un rapport juridique contractuel.

- Phrases importantes

H225 Liquide et vapeurs trés inflammables.

H301 Toxique en cas d'ingestion.

H302 Nocif en cas d'ingestion.

H311 Toxique par contact cutané.

H312 Nocif par contact cutané.

H314 Provoque des brilures de la peau et des Iésions oculaires graves.
H315 Provoque une irritation cutanée.

H319 Provoque une sévére irritation des yeux.

H331 Toxique par inhalation.

H332 Nocif par inhalation.

H370 Risque avéré d'effets graves pour les organes.

(suite page 12)
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R11 Facilement inflammable.

R20/21/22  Nocif par inhalation, par contact avec la peau et par ingestion.
R21/22 Nocif par contact avec la peau et par ingestion.

R22 Nocif en cas d'ingestion.

R23/24/25  Toxique par inhalation, par contact avec la peau et par ingestion.
R34 Provoque des brilures.

R36 Irritant pour les yeux.

R39/23/24/25 Toxique: danger d'effets irréversibles trés graves par inhalation, par contact avec la peau et
par ingestion.
R66 L'exposition répétée peut provoquer desséchement ou gergures de la peau.

- Acronymes et abréviations:
ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
ACGIH: American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association (USA)
HMIS: Hazardous Materials Identification System (USA)
SIMDUT: Systéme d'Information sur les Matiéres Dangereuses Utilisées au Travail
DNEL: Derived No-Effect Level (REACH)
PNEC: Predicted No-Effect Concentration (REACH)
- Sources
FDS/SDS préparé par:
Société ChemTel / ChemTel Inc.
1305 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33602-2902 Etats-Unis
Appel Gratuit dans I’Amérique du Nord1-888-255-3924
Internationale +01 813-248-0573
Website: www.chemtelinc.com

Page 64 of 183



Page : 1/10
Fiche de données de sécurité
selon les 1907/2006/CE, 1272/2008/CE, et le SGH (Etats-Unis)

Date d'impression : 20.09.2013 Révision: 19.09.2013

1 Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/I'entreprise

- 1.1 Identificateur de produit
- Nom du produit: Turbochef Oven Guard

- Emploi de la substance / de la préparation
Dégraisseur
Détergents de surface

1.3 Renseighements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité
- Producteur/fournisseur:

Chemco Corporation

300 Canal St.

Lawrence MA 01840 USA

Telephone (978) 887-9000

Toll-Free (800) 458-8010

1.4 Numéro d'appel d'urgence:
ChemTel Inc.
(800) 255-3924 (Appel gratuit dans Amérique du Nord)
+1 (813) 248-0585 (Internationale)

| 2ldentification des dangers

- 2.1 Classification de la substance ou du mélange

- Classification selon le réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008
Remarques concernant les mentions de danger H361. Les mentions de danger specifiés sont
applicables seulement aux les reglements d'OSHA dans les Etats-Unis. Ces mentions ne sont pas
applicables au le réglement CLP dans la CE.

Le produit n'est pas classifié selon le reglement CLP.

- Classification selon la directive 67/548/CEE ou directive 1999/45/CE Néant.

- Indications particuliéres concernant les dangers pour 'homme et I'environnement:
Le produit n'est pas a étiqueter, conformément au procédé de calcul de la "Directive générale de
classification pour les préparations de la CE", dans la derniere version valable.

- Systéme de classification:
La classification correspond aux listes CEE actuelles et est complétée par des indications tirées de
publications spécialisées et des indications fournies par I'entreprise.
La classification correspond aux publications actuelles des listes de substances internationales et est
complétée par des indications tirées de la littérature et des indications fournies par I'entreprise.

- 2.2 Eléments d'étiquetage

- Etiquetage selon le réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008
Remarques concernant les mentions de danger H361. Les mentions de danger specifiés sont
applicables seulement aux les réglements d'OSHA dans les Etats-Unis. Ces mentions ne sont pas
applicables au le reglement CLP dans la CE.

H361: Susceptible de nuire a la fertilité ou au foetus.

(suite page 2)
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- Pictogrammes de danger

GHS08
Le pictogramme sont applicable pour les Etats-Unis seulement.

- Mention d'avertissement
Applicable pour les Etats-Unis seulement.
ATTENTION

- Composants dangereux déterminants pour I'étiquetage:

Applicable pour les Etats-Unis seulement.

Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched

- Mentions de danger

Remarques concernant les mentions de danger H361. Les mentions de danger specifiés sont

applicables seulement aux les reglements d'OSHA dans les Etats-Unis. Ces mentions ne sont pas

applicables au le reglement CLP dans la CE.

H361: Susceptible de nuire a la fertilité ou au feetus.

- Conseils de prudence

Applicable pour les Etats-Unis seulement.

P281 Utiliser I'équipement de protection individuel requis.

P264 Se laver soigneusement aprés manipulation.

P305+P351+P338 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution a I'eau pendant
plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles
peuvent étre facilement enlevées. Continuer a rincer.

P301+P330+P331 EN CAS D'INGESTION: rincer la bouche. NE PAS faire vomir.

P501 Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément a la réglementation locale/régionale/
nationale/internationale.

* Indications complémentaires:
Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur demande.
Conserver hors de la portée des enfants.

- Principaux dangers:

- Symboles du SIMDUT
D2A - Matiéres trés toxiques ayant d'autres effets toxiques

v,

- Systéme de classification:
- NFPA données (gamme 0-4)

0 Santé = 1
1 0 Inflammabilité = 0
Réactivité =0

- HMIS données (gamme 0-4)

HEALTH Santé = 1
FIRE 0] Inflammabilité = 0
Réactivité = 0

(suite page 3)
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- Substances dangereuses pour la santé sur le long terme
68412-54-4 | Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched

- 2.3 Autres dangers

- Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB

- PBT: Non applicable.

- vPvB: Non applicable.

3 Composition/informations sur les composants

- 3.2 Mélanges
- Description: Mélange des substances mentionnées a la suite avec des additifs non dangereux.

- Composants dangereux:
Néant en quantities rapportable.
CAS: 25322-68-3 | glycool de polyéthylene 10-25%
NLP: 500-038-2 |substance pour laquelle il existe, en vertu des dispositions communautaires,

des limites d’exposition sur le lieu de travail

CAS: 68439-46-3 | alcohols, C9-11, ethoxylated <2,5%
NLP: 500-446-0 |[% XiR38-41

€ Eye Dam. 1, H318
<> Skin Irrit. 2, H315

CAS: 68412-54-4 | Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched <2,5%
NLP: 500-209-1 |3 Xn R62; [ Xi R36/38
R52/53

< Repr. 2, H361
<> Skin Irrit. 2, H315; Eye Irrit. 2, H319
Aquatic Chronic 3, H412

- SVHC
68412-54-4 | Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched

- Indications complémentaires: Pour le libellé des phrases de risque citées, se référer au chapitre 16.

4 Premiers secours

- 4.1 Description des premiers secours
- Remarques générales: Enlever immédiatement les vétements contaminés par le produit.
- Apreés inhalation: Donner de l'air frais, consulter un médecin en cas de troubles.
- Aprés contact avec la peau:
Laver les zones affectées avec le savon et I'eau.
En cas d'irritation persistante de la peau, consulter un médecin.
- Aprés contact avec les yeux:
Retirer les lentilles de contact, si porté et si possible.
Rincer les yeux, pendant plusieurs minutes, sous I'eau courante en écartant bien les paupiéres. Si les
troubles persistent, consulter un médecin.
- Aprés ingestion:
Rincer la bouche et boire ensuite abondamment.
Ne pas faire vomir, demander d'urgence une assistance médicale.
(suite page 4)
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- 4.2 Principaux symptémes et effets, aigus et différés
Crampes
Nausées
- Risques Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
4.3 Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires
Surveillance médicale pendant au moins 48 heures.

5 Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie

- 5.1 Moyens d'extinction
- Moyens d'extinction: Adapter les mesures d'extinction d'incendie a I'environnement.
- Produits extincteurs déconseillés pour des raisons de sécurité: Aucun.
- 5.2 Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange
Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
- 5.3 Conseils aux pompiers
- Equipement spécial de sécurité:
Porter un appareil de respiration indépendant de I'air ambiant.
Porter un vétement de protection totale.
- Autres indications Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

6 Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

- 6.1 Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence
Veiller a une aération suffisante.
Sol particuliérement glissant du fait de la présence de produits répandus ou renversés.
- 6.2 Précautions pour la protection de I'environnement:
Ne pas rejeter dans les canalisations, dans les eaux de surface et dans les nappes d'eau souterraines.
- 6.3 Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage:
Recueillir les liquides a I'aide d'un produit absorbant (sable, kieselguhr, neutralisant d'acide, liant universel,
sciure).
Mettre dans des conteneurs spéciaux de récupération ou d'élimination.
- 6.4 Référence a d'autres sections
Afin d'obtenir des informations pour une manipulation sire, consulter le chapitre 7.
Afin d'obtenir des informations sur les équipements de protection personnels, consulter le chapitre 8.
Afin d'obtenir des informations sur I'élimination, consulter le chapitre 13.

7 Manipulation et stockage

- 7.1 Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger Eviter la formation d'aérosols.
- Préventions des incendies et des explosions: Aucune mesure particuliere n'est requise.

- 7.2 Conditions d'un stockage sir, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités
- Stockage:
- Exigences concernant les lieux et conteneurs de stockage: Aucune exigence particuliére.
- Indications concernant le stockage commun:
Ne pas stocker avec les aliments.
Ne pas conserver avec les agents d'oxydation.

(suite page 5)
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- Autres indications sur les conditions de stockage:
Stocker au frais et au sec dans des fats bien fermés.
Protéger contre le gel.
- 7.3 Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s) Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

8 Controles de I'exposition/protection individuelle

- Indications complémentaires pour I'agencement des installations techniques:
Sans autre indication, voir point 7.

- 8.1 Parametres de controle

- Composants présentant des valeurs-seuil a surveiller par poste de travail:

25322-68-3 glycool de polyéthyléne

WEEL (U.S.A.)|Valeur a long terme: 10 mg/m?
(H); MW>200
- DNEL Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
- PNEC Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
- Remarques supplémentaires:
Le présent document s'appuie sur les listes en vigueur au moment de son élaboration.

- 8.2 Controles de I'exposition

- Equipement de protection individuel:

- Mesures générales de protection et d'hygiéne:
Tenir a I'écart des produits alimentaires, des boissons et de la nourriture pour animaux.
Se laver les mains avant les pauses et en fin de travail.

- Protection respiratoire:
N'est pas nécessaire si la pieéce dispose d'une bonne ventilation.
Utiliser un appareil de protection respiratoire si la ventilation est insuffisante.
Limites de vapeurs organiques approuvées par NIOSH et équipées de filtres de poussiéres/vapeurs
devrait étre utilisée.

- Protection des mains:
Le matériau des gants doit étre imperméable et résistant au produit / a la substance / a la préparation.
A cause du manque de tests, aucune recommandation pour un matériau de gants pour le produit / la
préparation / le mélange de produits chimiques ne peut étre donnée.
Choix du matériau des gants en fonction des temps de pénétration, du taux de perméabilité et de la
dégradation.

- Matériau des gants
Le choix de gants appropriés dépend non seulement du matériau, mais aussi d'autres critéres de qualité
qui peuvent varier d'un fabricant a I'autre. Puisque le produit représente une préparation composée de
plusieurs substances, la résistance des matériaux des gants ne peut pas étre calculée a I'avance et doit,
alors, étre contrélée avant I'utilisation.

- Temps de pénétration du matériau des gants
Le temps de pénétration exact est a déterminer par le fabricant des gants de protection et a respecter.

- Pour le contact permanent, des gants dans les matériaux suivants sont appropriés:
Butylcaoutchouc
Gants en néoprene
Caoutchouc nitrile

(suite page 6)
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- Protection des yeux:

Lunettes de protection

- Protection du corps: Pas nécessaire.

- Limitation et contréle de I'exposition environnementale Aucune exigence particuliere.

- Mesures de gestion des risques Aucune exigence particuliére.

(suite de la page 5)

9 Propriétés physiques et chimiques

- 9.1 Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

* Indications générales

- Aspect:
Forme: Liquide
Couleur: Transparent
- Odeur: Genre alcool
- Seuil olfactif: Non déterminé.
- valeur du pH a 20 °C: 8,5-9

- Changement d'état
Point de fusion:
Point d'ébullition:

Non déterminé.
212 °F /100 °C

- Point d'éclair

Non applicable.

- Inflammabilité (solide, gazeux):

Non applicable.

- Température d'inflammation:

Non déterminé.

- Température de décomposition:

Non déterminé.

- Auto-inflammation:

Le produit ne s'enflamme pas spontanément.

- Danger d'explosion:

Le produit n'est pas explosif.

- Limites d'explosion:
Inférieure:
Supérieure:

Non déterminé.
Non déterminé.

 Pression de vapeur:

Non déterminé.

- Densité a 20 °C:

- Densité relative

- Densité de vapeur.

- Vitesse d'évaporation

0,98 g/cm?

Non déterminé.
Non déterminé.
Non déterminé.

- Solubilité dans/miscibilité avec
'eau:

Entierement miscible

- Coefficient de partage (n-octanol/eau): Non déterminé.

(suite page 7)
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- Viscosité:
Dynamique: Non déterminé.
Cinématique: Non déterminé.
- 9.2 Autres informations Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

10 Stabilité et réactivité

- 10.1 Réactivité
- 10.2 Stabilité chimique
- Décomposition thermique/conditions a éviter:
Pas de décomposition en cas de stockage et de manipulation conformes.
- 10.3 Possibilité de réactions dangereuses
Réactions aux agents d'oxydation puissants.
Réactions aux acides puissants.
- 10.4 Conditions a éviter Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
- 10.5 Matiéres incompatibles: Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
- 10.6 Produits de décomposition dangereux:
Oxydes de soufre (SOx)
Aldéhydes
Monoxyde de carbone et dioxyde de carbone

11 Informations toxicologiques

*11.1 Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

- Toxicité aigué:

- Effet primaire d'irritation:

- de la peau: Pas d'effet d'irritation.

- des yeux: Irriter les yeux légérement.

- Sensibilisation: Aucun effet de sensibilisation connu.

- Indications toxicologiques complémentaires:
Selon le procédé de calcul de la derniere version en vigueur de la directive générale CEE de classification
des préparations, le produit n'est soumis a aucune obligation de marquage.

- Toxicité par administration répétée
Risque présumé d'effets graves pour les organes a la suite d'expositions répétées ou d'une exposition
prolongée .

12 Informations écologiques

-12.1 Toxicité

- Toxicité aquatique: Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- 12.2 Persistance et dégradabilité Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- 12.3 Potentiel de bioaccumulation Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- 12.4 Mobilité dans le sol Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
(suite page 8)
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- Autres indications écologiques:
- Indications générales:
La déclaration est déduite des caractéristiques des composants individuels.
Catégorie de pollution des eaux 1 (D) (Classification propre): peu polluant
Ne pas laisser le produit, non dilué ou en grande quantité, pénétrer la nappe phréatique, les eaux ou les
canalisations.
- 12.5 Résultats des évaluations PBT et VPVB
- PBT: Non applicable.
- vPvB: Non applicable.
- 12.6 Autres effets néfastes Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

13 Considérations relatives a I'élimination

- 13.1 Méthodes de traitement des déchets

- Recommandation:
De petites quantités peuvent étre mises en décharge avec les ordures ménageres.
Peut étre incinéré avec les ordures ménagéres a condition de respecter les prescriptions techniques
nécessaires et aprés concertation avec la voirie et les autorités compétentes.

- Emballages non nettoyés:
- Recommandation: Evacuation conformément aux prescriptions légales.
- Produit de nettoyage recommandé: Eau, éventuellement avec des produits de nettoyage

14 Informations relatives au transport

*14.1 No ONU

-DOT, ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA néant
- 14.2 Nom d'expédition des Nations unies

-DOT, ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA néant

- 14.3 Classe(s) de danger pour le transport
-DOT, ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA

- Class néant
- 14.4 Groupe d'emballage

-DOT, ADR, IMDG, IATA néant
- 14.5 Dangers pour I'environnement:

 Marine Pollutant: Non

- 14.6 Précautions particuliéres a prendre par
I'utilisateur Non applicable.

- 14.7 Transport en vrac conformément a I'annexe
Il de la convention Marpol 73/78 et au recueil IBC Non applicable.

(suite page 9)
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‘ - "Réglement type" de I'ONU: -

\ 15 Informations réglementaires

-15.1 Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance ou au mélange en matiére de

§écurité, de santé et d'environnement
- Etats-Unis
- SARA

- Section 355 (extremely hazardous substances):

Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- Section 313 (Specific toxic chemical listings):

Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act):

Tous les composants sont compris.

- Proposition 65, I'état de Californie

- Substances connu a causer le cancer:

Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- Substances connu a causer la toxicité féminine reproductrice:

Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- Substances connu a causer le toxicité masculin reproducteur:

Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- Substances connu a causer la toxicité de développement:

Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- Listes Cancérogénes

- EPA (Environmental Protection Agency)

Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- Centre international de recherche sur le Cancer

Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- TLV (Threshold Limit Value established by ACGIH)

Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- NIOSH-Ca (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health)

Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- OSHA-Ca (Occupational Safety & Health Administration)

Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- Canada

- Liste des substances domestiques (DSL) du Canada

Tous les composants sont compris.

- Liste de divulgation des ingrédients du Canada (limite 0.1%)

Aucun des composants n’est compris.

(suite page 10)
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- Liste de divulgation des ingrédients du Canada (limite 1%)
Aucun des composants n’est compris.
- Informations de danger relatives aux produit:
Le produit n’est pas sujet aux réglementations d’identification conformément aux directives sur les

Produits dangereux.
* Prescriptions nationales:

- Autres prescriptions, restrictions et reglements d'interdiction
- Substances extrémement préoccupantes (SVHC) selon REACH, article 57
68412-54-4 | Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched
- 15.2 Evaluation de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été réalisée.

16 Autres informations

Ces indications sont fondées sur I'état actuel de nos connaissances, mais ne constituent pas une garantie
quant aux propriétés du produit et ne donnent pas lieu a un rapport juridique contractuel.

- Phrases importantes
H315 Provoque une irritation cutanée.
H318 Provoque des Iésions oculaires graves.
H319 Provoque une sévere irritation des yeux.
H361 Susceptible de nuire a la fertilité ou au feetus.
H412 Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets néfastes a long terme.

R36/38 Irritant pour les yeux et la peau.

R38 Irritant pour la peau.

R41  Risque de Iésions oculaires graves.

R52/53 Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, peut entrainer des effets néfastes a long terme pour
I'environnement aquatique.

R62  Risque possible d'altération de la fertilité.

- Acronymes et abréviations:
ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
ACGIH: American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association (USA)
HMIS: Hazardous Materials Identification System (USA)
SIMDUT: Systéme d'Information sur les Matiéres Dangereuses Utilisées au Travail
DNEL: Derived No-Effect Level (REACH)
PNEC: Predicted No-Effect Concentration (REACH)
- Sources
FDS/SDS préparé par:
Société ChemTel / ChemTel Inc.
1305 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33602-2902 Etats-Unis
Appel Gratuit dans I’Amérique du Nord1-888-255-3924
Internationale +01 813-248-0573
Website: www.chemtelinc.com
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1 Bezeichnung des Stoffs bzw. des Gemischs und des Unternehmens

- 1.1 Produktidentifikator
- Handelsname: Turbochef Oven Cleaner

- Verwendung des Stoffes / des Gemisches
Entfetter
Flachenreinigungsmittel

- 1.3 Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstelit
- Hersteller/Lieferant:

Chemco Corporation

300 Canal St.

Lawrence MA 01840 USA

Telephone (978) 887-9000

Toll-Free (800) 458-8010

- 1.4 Notrufnummer:
ChemTel Inc.
(800)255-3924, +1 (813)248-0585

| 2 Mégliche Gefahren

- 2.1 Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs
- Einstufung gemaR Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008

GHS05 Atzwirkung

Eye Dam. 1 H318 Verursacht schwere Augenschaden.

@ GHS07

Acute Tox. 4 H302 Gesundheitsschadlich bei Verschlucken.
Acute Tox. 4 H312 Gesundheitsschadlich bei Hautkontakt.
Acute Tox. 4 H332 Gesundheitsschadlich bei Einatmen.
Skin Irrit. 2 H315 Verursacht Hautreizungen.

- Einstufung gemaR Richtlinie 67/548/EWG oder Richtlinie 1999/45/EG
Xn; Gesundheitsschadlich

R20: Gesundheitsschadlich beim Einatmen.

Xi; Reizend

R38-41: Reizt die Haut. Gefahr ernster Augenschaden.

- Besondere Gefahrenhinweise fiir Mensch und Umwelt:
Das Produkt ist kennzeichnungspflichtig auf Grund des Berechnungsverfahrens der "Allgemeinen
Einstufungsrichtlinie fir Zubereitungen der EG" in der letztgultigen Fassung.

- Klassifizierungssystem:
Die Klassifizierung entspricht den aktuellen EG-Listen, ist jedoch erganzt durch Angaben aus der
Fachliteratur und durch Firmenangaben.

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 2)
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(Fortsetzung von Seite 1)

- 2.2 Kennzeichnungselemente
- Kennzeichnung gemaR Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008

Das Produkt ist gemafR CLP-Verordnung eingestuft und gekennzeichnet.
- Gefahrenpiktogramme

O<D

GHS05 GHS07

- Signalwort Gefahr

- Gefahrbestimmende Komponenten zur Etikettierung:
2-Aminoethanol
Dodecylbenzolsulfonsaure, Verbindung mit2,2',2"-Nitrilotriethanol
Methanol
Dodecylbenzolsulfonsaure, Verbindung mit2-Aminoethanol (1:1)
- Gefahrenhinweise
H302 Gesundheitsschadlich bei Verschlucken.
H312 Gesundheitsschadlich bei Hautkontakt.
H332 Gesundheitsschadlich bei Einatmen.
H315 Verursacht Hautreizungen.
H318 Verursacht schwere Augenschaden.
- Sicherheitshinweise
P280 Schutzhandschuhe / Augenschutz tragen.
P264 Nach Gebrauch griindlich waschen.
P305+P351+P338 BElI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spulen.
Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Mdéglichkeit entfernen. Weiter spilen.

P304+P341 BEI EINATMEN: Bei Atembeschwerden an die frische Luft bringen und in einer
Position ruhigstellen, die das Atmen erleichtert.

P302+P352 BEI KONTAKT MIT DER HAUT: Mit viel Wasser und Seife waschen.

P501 Entsorgung des Inhalts / des Behalters gemal den oértlichen / regionalen / nationalen/

internationalen Vorschriften.
- Zusatzliche Angaben:
Auf3er Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
- Gefahrenbezeichnung:
- 2.3 Sonstige Gefahren
- Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung
- PBT: Nicht anwendbar.
- vPvB: Nicht anwendbar.

3 Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen

- 3.2 Gemische

- Beschreibung: Gemisch aus nachfolgend angefuhrten Stoffen mit ungefahrlichen Beimengungen.
(Fortsetzung auf Seite 3)
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- Gefahrliche Inhaltsstoffe:
CAS: 141-43-5 2-Aminoethanol 2,5-10%
EINECS: 205-483-3 C R34; [ Xn R20/21/22
Indexnummer: 603-030-00-8 | &> Skin Corr. 1B, H314
<> Acute Tox. 4, H302; Acute Tox. 4, H312; Acute Tox. 4, H332
CAS: 27323-41-7 Dodecylbenzolsulfonsaure, Verbindung mit2,2',2"-Nitrilotriethanol | < 2,5%
EINECS: 248-406-9 [ Xn R22
<{> Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, H315; Eye Irrit. 2, H319
CAS: 26836-07-7 Dodecylbenzolsulfonsaure, Verbindung mit2-Aminoethanol (1:1) | <2,5%
EINECS: 248-024-2 [ Xn R22
<> Acute Tox. 4, H302
CAS: 68604-71-7 Disodium cocoamphodipropionate <2,5%
X Xi R36
R66
<& Eye Irrit. 2, H319
CAS: 29911-28-2 1-(2-butoxy-1-methylethoxy)propan-2-ol <2,5%
EINECS: 249-951-5 Xn R21/22
CAS: 67-56-1 Methanol <2,5%
EINECS: 200-659-6 [ T R23/24/25-39/23/24/25; [ F R11
Indexnummer: 603-001-00-X | &> Flam. Liq. 2, H225
Acute Tox. 3, H301; Acute Tox. 3, H311; Acute Tox. 3, H331
& STOT SE 1, H370

- Zusatzliche Hinweise:
Der Wortlaut der angefiihrten Gefahrenhinweise ist dem Abschnitt 16 zu entnehmen.

4 Erste-Hilfe-MaRnahmen

- 4.1 Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-MaBnahmen
- Allgemeine Hinweise:
Vergiftungssymptome kénnen erst nach vielen Stunden auftreten, deshalb arztliche Uberwachung
mindestens 48 Stunden nach einem Unfall.
- Nach Einatmen: Frischluftzufuhr, bei Beschwerden Arzt aufsuchen.
- Nach Hautkontakt:
Sofort mit Wasser abwaschen.
Bei andauernder Hautreizung Arzt aufsuchen.
- Nach Augenkontakt:
Falls mdglich , eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen entfernen.
Augen bei gedffnetem Lidspalt mehrere Minuten unter flieRendem Wasser abspilen und Arzt
konsultieren.
- Nach Verschlucken:
Mund aussptulen und reichlich Wasser nachtrinken.
Kein Erbrechen herbeifiihren, sofort Arzthilfe zuziehen.
- 4.2 Wichtigste akute und verzégert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen
Schwindel
Kopfschmerz
Husten
Krampfe
(Fortsetzung auf Seite 4)
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Ubelkeit
- Gefahren
Gefahr von spasmogener Wirkung.
Gefahr von Atemstérungen.
Gefahr von Herzrhythmusstérungen.
Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfigbar.
- 4.3 Hinweise auf arztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung
Arztliche Uberwachung mindestens 48 Stunden.

5 MaBRnahmen zur Brandbekampfung

5.1 Léschmittel
- Geeignete Loschmittel: Feuerldschmallinahmen auf die Umgebung abstimmen.
- Aus Sicherheitsgrinden ungeeignete Léschmittel: None.
- 5.2 Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren
Beim Erhitzen oder im Brandfalle Bildung giftiger Gase mdglich.
- 5.3 Hinweise fiir die Brandbekampfung
- Besondere Schutzausriistung:
Umgebungsluftunabhangiges Atemschutzgerat tragen.
Vollschutzanzug tragen.

6 MaBRnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

6.1 Personenbezogene VorsichtsmaBnahmen, Schutzausriistungen und in Notféillen
anzuwendende Verfahren
Schutzausristung tragen. Ungeschutzte Personen fernhalten.
Fir ausreichende Liftung sorgen.
- 6.2 UmweltschutzmaRnahmen:
Nicht in die Kanalisation/Oberflachenwasser/Grundwasser gelangen lassen.
- 6.3 Methoden und Material fiir Riickhaltung und Reinigung:
Mit flissigkeitsbindendem Material (Sand, Kieselgur, Saurebinder, Universalbinder, Sdgemehl)
aufnehmen.
Kontaminiertes Material als Abfall nach Abschnitt 13 entsorgen.
- 6.4 Verweis auf andere Abschnitte
Informationen zur sicheren Handhabung siehe Abschnitt 7.
Informationen zur personlichen Schutzausristung siehe Abschnitt 8.
Informationen zur Entsorgung siehe Abschnitt 13.

7 Handhabung und Lagerung

- 7.1 SchutzmaRBnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung
Fir gute Bellftung/Absaugung am Arbeitsplatz sorgen.
Aerosolbildung vermeiden.
- Hinweise zum Brand- und Explosionsschutz: Keine besonderen MalRnahmen erforderlich.
(Fortsetzung auf Seite 5)
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- 7.2 Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Beriicksichtigung von Unvertraglichkeiten
- Lagerung:
- Anforderung an Lagerraume und Behalter: An einem kihlen Ort lagern.
- Zusammenlagerungshinweise:
Nicht zusammen mit Sauren lagern.
Getrennt von Lebensmitteln lagern.
Getrennt von Oxidationsmitteln aufbewahren.
- Weitere Angaben zu den Lagerbedingungen:
In gut verschlossenen Gebinden kihl und trocken lagern.
Vor Frost schitzen.
- 7.3 Spezifische Endanwendungen Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfligbar.

8 Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition/Persodnliche Schutzausriistungen

- Zusatzliche Hinweise zur Gestaltung technischer Anlagen:
Keine weiteren Angaben, sieche Abschnitt 7.

- 8.1 Zu liberwachende Parameter

- Bestandteile mit arbeitsplatzbezogenen, zu iiberwachenden Grenzwerten:

141-43-5 2-Aminoethanol

AGW (Deutschland) Langzeitwert: 5,1 mg/m?, 2 ml/m?
2(1);DFG, EU, H, Y, Sh

IOELV (Europaische Union) | Kurzzeitwert: 7,6 mg/m?, 3 ml/m?3
Langzeitwert: 2,5 mg/m?3, 1 ml/m3

Haut
PEL (USA) Langzeitwert: 6 mg/m?3, 3 ml/m?
REL (USA) Kurzzeitwert: 15 mg/m3, 6 ml/m?
Langzeitwert: 8 mg/m?3, 3 ml/m?
TLV (USA) Kurzzeitwert: 15 mg/m3, 6 ml/m?

Langzeitwert: 7,5 mg/m?, 3 ml/m?

67-56-1 Methanol

AGW (Deutschland) Langzeitwert: 270 mg/m?, 200 ml/m?
4(I1);DFG, EU, H, Y

IOELV (Europaische Union) | Langzeitwert: 260 mg/m?3, 200 ml/m?
Haut

PEL (USA) Langzeitwert: 260 mg/m?, 200 ml/m?
REL (USA) Kurzzeitwert: 325 mg/m?, 250 ml/m?
Langzeitwert: 260 mg/m?, 200 ml/m?
Skin

TLV (USA) Kurzzeitwert: 328 mg/m?, 250 ml/m?

Langzeitwert: 262 mg/m?, 200 ml/m?
Skin; BEI

- DNEL-Werte Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.
- PNEC-Werte Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfligbar.

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 6)
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- Bestandteile mit biologischen Grenzwerten:

67-56-1 Methanol

BGW (Deutschland) |30 mg/I
Untersuchungsmaterial: Urin
Probennahmezeitpunkt: bei Langzeitexposition: Nach mehreren vorangegangenen
Schichten, Expositionsende bzw. Schichtende
Parameter: Methanol
BEI (USA) 15 mg/L
Medium: urine
Time: end of shift
Parameter: Methanol (background, nonspecific)

- Zusétzliche Hinweise: Als Grundlage dienten die bei der Erstellung giltigen Listen.

- 8.2 Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition

- Personliche Schutzausriistung:

- Allgemeine Schutz- und HygienemaRnahmen:
Die Ublichen Vorsichtsmafinahmen beim Umgang mit Chemikalien sind zu beachten.
Von Nahrungsmitteln, Getranken und Futtermitteln fernhalten.
Beschmutzte, getrankte Kleidung sofort ausziehen.
Vor den Pausen und bei Arbeitsende Hande waschen.
Berihrung mit den Augen und der Haut vermeiden.

- Atemschutz:
Bei guter Raumbeliiftung nicht erforderlich.
Atemschutz nur bei Aerosol- oder Nebelbildung.

- Handschutz:

m Schutzhandschuhe

Das Handschuhmaterial muss undurchlassig und bestéandig gegen das Produkt / den Stoff / die
Zubereitung sein.
Auswahl des Handschuhmaterials unter Beachtung der Durchbruchzeiten, Permeationsraten und der
Degradation.

- Handschuhmaterial
Die Auswahl eines geeigneten Handschuhs ist nicht nur vom Material, sondern auch von weiteren
Qualitadtsmerkmalen abhangig und von Hersteller zu Hersteller unterschiedlich. Da das Produkt eine
Zubereitung aus mehreren Stoffen darstellt, ist die Bestandigkeit von Handschuhmaterialen nicht
vorausberechenbar und mufd deshalb vor dem Einsatz Gberprift werden.

- Durchdringungszeit des Handschuhmaterials
Die genaue Durchbruchzeit ist beim Schutzhandschuhhersteller zu erfahren und einzuhalten.

- Fur den Dauerkontakt sind Handschuhe aus folgenden Materialien geeignet:
Butylkautschuk
Handschuhe aus Neopren

- Augenschutz:

Schutzbrille

- Kérperschutz: Laugenbestandige Schutzkleidung

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 7)
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- Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Umweltexposition
Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfigbar.

- RisikomanagementmafRhahmen

Zur Information Zusatzliche siehe Abschnitt 7.

Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfigbar.

(Fortsetzung von Seite 6)

9 Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

- 9.1 Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

- Allgemeine Angaben
- Aussehen:
Form:
Farbe:
- Geruch:
- Geruchsschwelle:

Flissigkeit

Rot
Charakteristisch
Nicht bestimmt.

- pH-Wert bei 20 °C:

9,5-10

- Zustandsanderung

Schmelzpunkt/Schmelzbereich:

Siedepunkt/Siedebereich:

Nicht bestimmt.
212 °F /100 °C

- Flammpunkt:

Nicht anwendbar.

- Entziindlichkeit (fest, gasformig):

Nicht anwendbar.

- Ziindtemperatur:

Nicht bestimmt.

- Zersetzungstemperatur:

Nicht bestimmt.

- Selbstentziindlichkeit:

Das Produkt ist nicht selbstentziindlich.

- Explosionsgefahr:

Das Produkt ist nicht explosionsgefahrlich.

- Explosionsgrenzen:

Untere: Nicht bestimmt.
Obere: Nicht bestimmt.
- Dampfdruck: Nicht bestimmt.

- Dichte bei 20 °C:

- Relative Dichte

- Dampfdichte

- Verdampfungsgeschwindigkeit

1,03 g/cm?

Nicht bestimmt.
Nicht bestimmt.
Nicht bestimmt.

- Loslichkeit in / Mischbarkeit mit
Wasser:

Vollstandig mischbar.

- Verteilungskoeffizient (n-Octanol/Wasser):

Nicht bestimmt.

- Viskositét:
Dynamisch:
Kinematisch:

Nicht bestimmt.
Nicht bestimmt.

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 8)
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‘ - 9.2 Sonstige Angaben Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar. ‘

10 Stabilitit und Reaktivitét |

- 10.1 Reaktivitat
*10.2 Chemische Stabilitat
- Thermische Zersetzung / zu vermeidende Bedingungen:
Keine Zersetzung bei bestimmungsgemafer Lagerung und Handhabung.
- 10.3 Moglichkeit gefahrlicher Reaktionen
Reaktionen mit starken Oxidationsmitteln.
Reaktionen mit starken Sauren.
*10.4 Zu vermeidende Bedingungen Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfugbar.
*10.5 Unvertragliche Materialien: Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.
- 10.6 Gefahrliche Zersetzungsprodukte:
Schwefeloxide (SOx)
Nitrose Gase
Kohlenmonoxid und Kohlendioxid

11 Toxikologische Angaben

*11.1 Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen

- Akute Toxizitat:

- Primére Reizwirkung:

- an der Haut: Reizt die Haut und die Schleimhaute.

- am Auge: Starke Reizwirkung mit Gefahr ernster Augenschaden.

- Sensibilisierung: Keine sensibilisierende Wirkung bekannt.

- Zusatzliche toxikologische Hinweise:
Das Produkt weist aufgrund des Berechnungsverfahrens der Allgemeinen Einstufungsrichtlinie der EG fur
Zubereitungen in der letztglltigen Fassung folgende Gefahren auf:
Gesundheitsschadlich
Reizend

12 Umweltbezogene Angaben

- 12.1 Toxizitat
- Aquatische Toxizitat: Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verflgbar.
- 12.2 Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit biologisch abbaubar
- 12.3 Bioakkumulationspotenzial Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.
- 12.4 Mobilitat im Boden Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfligbar.
- Weitere 6kologische Hinweise:
- Allgemeine Hinweise:
Die Aussage ist von den Eigenschaften der Einzelkomponenten abgeleitet.
Aufgrund der vorliegenden Daten zu Eliminierbarkeit/Abbau und Bioakkumulationspotential ist eine

langerfristige Schadigung der Umwelt unwahrscheinlich.
(Fortsetzung auf Seite 9)
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Wassergefahrdungsklasse 1 (Selbsteinstufung): schwach wassergefahrdend
Nicht unverdinnt bzw. in gréReren Mengen in das Grundwasser, in Gewasser oder in die Kanalisation
gelangen lassen.

- 12.5 Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

- PBT: Nicht anwendbar.

- vPvB: Nicht anwendbar.

*12.6 Andere schéadliche Wirkungen Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

13 Hinweise zur Entsorgung

- 13.1 Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung

- Empfehlung:
Kleinere Mengen kénnen gemeinsam mit Hausmull deponiert werden.
Kann unter Beachtung der notwendigen technischen Vorschriften nach Ricksprache mit dem Entsorger
und der zustandigen Behdrde mit Hausmill zusammen verbrannt werden.

- Ungereinigte Verpackungen:
- Empfehlung: Entsorgung gemaf den behdrdlichen Vorschriften.
- Empfohlenes Reinigungsmittel: Wasser, gegebenenfalls mit Zusatz von Reinigungsmitteln.

14 Angaben zum Transport

*14.1 UN-Nummer

- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA entfallt
*14.2 OrdnungsgemaBe UN-Versandbezeichnung
- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA entfallt

- 14.3 Transportgefahrenklassen
- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA

- Klasse entfallt
- 14.4 Verpackungsgruppe

- ADR, IMDG, IATA entfallt
- 14.5 Umweltgefahren:

- Marine pollutant: Nein

- 14.6 Besondere VorsichtsmaRnahmen fiir den
Verwender Nicht anwendbar.

- 14.7 Massengutbeférderung gemaR Anhang Ii
des MARPOL-Ubereinkommens 73/78 und
gemaR IBC-Code Nicht anwendbar.

- UN "Model Regulation": -

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 10)
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\ 15 Rechtsvorschriften \

- 15.2 Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung: Eine Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung wurde nicht durchgefiihrt.

16 Sonstige Angaben |

Die Angaben stitzen sich auf den heutigen Stand unserer Kenntnisse, sie stellen jedoch keine
Zusicherung von Produkteigenschaften dar und begriinden kein vertragliches Rechtsverhaltnis.

- Relevante Satze

H225 Flussigkeit und Dampf leicht entziindbar.

H301 Giftig bei Verschlucken.

H302 Gesundheitsschadlich bei Verschlucken.

H311 Giftig bei Hautkontakt.

H312 Gesundheitsschadlich bei Hautkontakt.

H314 Verursacht schwere Veratzungen der Haut und schwere Augenschaden.
H315 Verursacht Hautreizungen.

H319 Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

H331 Giftig bei Einatmen.

H332 Gesundheitsschadlich bei Einatmen.

H370 Schadigt die Organe.

R11 Leichtentzlndlich.

R20/21/22  Gesundheitsschadlich beim Einatmen, Verschlucken und Beriihrung mit der Haut.
R21/22 Gesundheitsschadlich bei Berihrung mit der Haut und beim Verschlucken.
R22 Gesundheitsschadlich beim Verschlucken.

R23/24/25  Giftig beim Einatmen, Verschlucken und Bertuhrung mit der Haut.

R34 Verursacht Veratzungen.

R36 Reizt die Augen.

R39/23/24/25 Giftig: ernste Gefahr irreversiblen Schadens durch Einatmen, Berihrung mit der Haut und
durch Verschlucken.
R66 Wiederholter Kontakt kann zu spréder oder rissiger Haut fihren.

- Abkiirzungen und Akronyme:
ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route (European Agreement concerning the
International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
ACGIH: American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association (USA)
HMIS: Hazardous Materials Identification System (USA)
DNEL: Derived No-Effect Level (REACH)
PNEC: Predicted No-Effect Concentration (REACH)
 Quellen
Das SDB wurde erstellt von::
ChemTel Inc.
1305 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, Florida USA 33602-2902
Hotline fir Nordamerika 1-888-255-3924
(Fortsetzung auf Seite 11)
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1 Bezeichnung des Stoffs bzw. des Gemischs und des Unternehmens

- 1.1 Produktidentifikator
- Handelsname: TURBOCHEF OVEN GUARD

- Verwendung des Stoffes / des Gemisches
Entfetter
Flachenreinigungsmittel

- 1.3 Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstelit
- Hersteller/Lieferant:

Chemco Corporation

300 Canal St.

Lawrence MA 01840 USA

Telephone (978) 887-9000

Toll-Free (800) 458-8010

- 1.4 Notrufnummer:
ChemTel Inc.
(800)255-3924, +1 (813)248-0585

| 2 Mégliche Gefahren

- 2.1 Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs

- Einstufung gemaR Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008
Hinweise zur Gefahrdung H361. Die Gefahrenhinweise angegeben gelten nur fir den OSHA-Vorschriften
in den Vereinigten Staaten. Diese Aussagen sind nicht auf die CLP-Verordnung in der EU.

Das Produkt ist gemafRl CLP-Verordnung nicht eingestuft.

H361: Kann vermutlich die Fruchtbarkeit beeintrachtigen oder das Kind im Mutterleib schadigen.

- Einstufung gemaR Richtlinie 67/548/EWG oder Richtlinie 1999/45/EG Entfallt.

- Besondere Gefahrenhinweise fiir Mensch und Umwelt:
Das Produkt ist nicht kennzeichnungspflichtig auf Grund des Berechnungsverfahrens der "Allgemeinen
Einstufungsrichtlinie fir Zubereitungen der EG" in der letztgultigen Fassung.

- Klassifizierungssystem:
Die Klassifizierung entspricht den aktuellen EG-Listen, ist jedoch erganzt durch Angaben aus der
Fachliteratur und durch Firmenangaben.

- 2.2 Kennzeichnungselemente

- Kennzeichnung gemaR Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008
Hinweise zur Gefahrdung H361. Die Gefahrenhinweise angegeben gelten nur flir den OSHA-Vorschriften
in den Vereinigten Staaten. Diese Aussagen sind nicht auf die CLP-Verordnung in der EU.

- Gefahrenpiktogramme

- Signalwort
Anwendbar auf die Vereinigten Staaten nur.

GHSO08
Anwendbar auf die Vereinigten Staaten nur.

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 2)
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ACHTUNG

- Gefahrbestimmende Komponenten zur Etikettierung:
Anwendbar auf die Vereinigten Staaten nur.
Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched
- Gefahrenhinweise
Hinweise zur Gefahrdung H361. Die Gefahrenhinweise angegeben gelten nur flir den OSHA-Vorschriften
in den Vereinigten Staaten. Diese Aussagen sind nicht auf die CLP-Verordnung in der EU.
H361: Kann vermutlich die Fruchtbarkeit beeintrachtigen oder das Kind im Mutterleib schadigen.
- Sicherheitshinweise
Anwendbar auf die Vereinigten Staaten nur.
P281 Vorgeschriebene personliche Schutzausriistung verwenden.
P264 Nach Gebrauch griindlich waschen.
P305+P351+P338 BEl KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spulen.
Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Mdéglichkeit entfernen. Weiter spilen.
P301+P330+P331 BEI VERSCHLUCKEN: Mund aussptlen. KEIN Erbrechen herbeifiihren.
P501 Entsorgung des Inhalts / des Behalters gemal’ den oértlichen / regionalen / nationalen/
internationalen Vorschriften.
- Zusatzliche Angaben:
Sicherheitsdatenblatt auf Anfrage erhaltlich.
AufRer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
- Gefahrenbezeichnung:
- 2.3 Sonstige Gefahren
- Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung
- PBT: Nicht anwendbar.
- vPvB: Nicht anwendbar.

3 Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen

- 3.2 Gemische
- Beschreibung: Gemisch aus nachfolgend angefuhrten Stoffen mit ungefahrlichen Beimengungen.

- Gefahrliche Inhaltsstoffe:

CAS: 25322-68-3 | Polyethylenglycol 10-25%
NLP: 500-038-2 |Stoff, fir den ein gemeinschaftlicher Grenzwert fir die Exposition am
Arbeitsplatz gilt

CAS: 68439-46-3 | alcohols, C9-11, ethoxylated <2,5%
NLP: 500-446-0 |[% XiR38-41

€ Eye Dam. 1, H318
<> Skin Irrit. 2, H315

CAS: 68412-54-4 | Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched <2,5%
NLP: 500-209-1 |3 Xn R62; [ Xi R36/38
R52/53

< Repr. 2, H361
<> Skin Irrit. 2, H315; Eye Irrit. 2, H319
Aquatic Chronic 3, H412

- SVHC

68412-54-4 | Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 3)
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- Zusatzliche Hinweise:
Der Wortlaut der angefiihrten Gefahrenhinweise ist dem Abschnitt 16 zu entnehmen.

4 Erste-Hilfe-MaRnahmen

- 4.1 Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-MaBnahmen
- Allgemeine Hinweise: Mit Produkt verunreinigte Kleidungsstlicke unverzuglich entfernen.
- Nach Einatmen: Frischluftzufuhr, bei Beschwerden Arzt aufsuchen.
- Nach Hautkontakt:
Sofort mit Wasser und Seife abwaschen und gut nachspiilen.
Bei andauernder Hautreizung Arzt aufsuchen.
- Nach Augenkontakt:
Falls mdglich , eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen entfernen.
Augen mehrere Minuten bei gedffnetem Lidspalt unter flieRendem Wasser spulen. Bei anhaltenden
Beschwerden Arzt konsultieren.
- Nach Verschlucken:
Mund aussptulen und reichlich Wasser nachtrinken.
Kein Erbrechen herbeifiihren, sofort Arzthilfe zuziehen.
- 4.2 Wichtigste akute und verzégert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen
Krampfe
Ubelkeit
- Gefahren Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verflgbar.
4.3 Hinweise auf arztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung
Arztliche Uberwachung mindestens 48 Stunden.

5 MaBRnahmen zur Brandbekampfung

5.1 Léschmittel
- Geeignete Loschmittel: Feuerléschmallinahmen auf die Umgebung abstimmen.
- Aus Sicherheitsgriinden ungeeignete Léschmittel: None.
- 5.2 Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren
Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfigbar.
- 5.3 Hinweise fiir die Brandbekampfung
- Besondere Schutzausriistung:
Umgebungsluftunabhangiges Atemschutzgerat tragen.
Vollschutzanzug tragen.

6 MaBRnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

6.1 Personenbezogene VorsichtsmaBnahmen, Schutzausriistungen und in Notfaillen
anzuwendende Verfahren
Fir ausreichende Liftung sorgen.
Besondere Rutschgefahr durch ausgelaufenes/verschiittetes Produkt.

- 6.2 UmweltschutzmaRnahmen:

Nicht in die Kanalisation/Oberflachenwasser/Grundwasser gelangen lassen.
(Fortsetzung auf Seite 4)
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- 6.3 Methoden und Material fiir Riickhaltung und Reinigung:

Mit flissigkeitsbindendem Material (Sand, Kieselgur, Saurebinder, Universalbinder, Sdgemehl)

aufnehmen.

In geeigneten Behaltern der Riickgewinnung oder Entsorgung zuflihren.
- 6.4 Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

Informationen zur sicheren Handhabung siehe Abschnitt 7.

Informationen zur personlichen Schutzausristung siehe Abschnitt 8.

Informationen zur Entsorgung siehe Abschnitt 13.

7 Handhabung und Lagerung

- 7.1 SchutzmaBnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung Aerosolbildung vermeiden.
- Hinweise zum Brand- und Explosionsschutz: Keine besonderen MalRnahmen erforderlich.

- 7.2 Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Beriicksichtigung von Unvertraglichkeiten
- Lagerung:
- Anforderung an Lagerraume und Behadlter: Keine besonderen Anforderungen.
- Zusammenlagerungshinweise:
Getrennt von Lebensmitteln lagern.
Getrennt von Oxidationsmitteln aufbewahren.
- Weitere Angaben zu den Lagerbedingungen:
In gut verschlossenen Gebinden kihl und trocken lagern.
Vor Frost schitzen.
- 7.3 Spezifische Endanwendungen Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfligbar.

8 Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition/Persdnliche Schutzausriistungen

- Zusatzliche Hinweise zur Gestaltung technischer Anlagen:
Keine weiteren Angaben, sieche Abschnitt 7.

- 8.1 Zu liberwachende Parameter

- Bestandteile mit arbeitsplatzbezogenen, zu iiberwachenden Grenzwerten:
25322-68-3 Polyethylenglycol
WEEL (USA)|Langzeitwert: 10 mg/m?

(H); MW>200

- DNEL-Werte Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.
- PNEC-Werte Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfligbar.
- Zusatzliche Hinweise: Als Grundlage dienten die bei der Erstellung glltigen Listen.

- 8.2 Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition
- Personliche Schutzausrustung:
- Allgemeine Schutz- und HygienemaRnahmen:
Von Nahrungsmitteln, Getranken und Futtermitteln fernhalten.
Vor den Pausen und bei Arbeitsende Hande waschen.
- Atemschutz:
Bei guter Raumbellftung nicht erforderlich.
Bei unzureichender Bellftung Atemschutz.

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 5)
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- Handschutz:
Das Handschuhmaterial muss undurchlassig und bestandig gegen das Produkt / den Stoff / die
Zubereitung sein.
Aufgrund fehlender Tests kann keine Empfehlung zum Handschuhmaterial fur das Produkt / die
Zubereitung / das Chemikaliengemisch abgegeben werden.
Auswahl des Handschuhmaterials unter Beachtung der Durchbruchzeiten, Permeationsraten und der
Degradation.
- Handschuhmaterial
Die Auswahl eines geeigneten Handschuhs ist nicht nur vom Material, sondern auch von weiteren
Qualitatsmerkmalen abhangig und von Hersteller zu Hersteller unterschiedlich. Da das Produkt eine
Zubereitung aus mehreren Stoffen darstellt, ist die Bestandigkeit von Handschuhmaterialen nicht
vorausberechenbar und mull deshalb vor dem Einsatz Gberpriift werden.
- Durchdringungszeit des Handschuhmaterials
Die genaue Durchbruchzeit ist beim Schutzhandschuhhersteller zu erfahren und einzuhalten.
- Fiir den Dauerkontakt sind Handschuhe aus folgenden Materialien geeignet:
Butylkautschuk
Handschuhe aus Neopren
Nitrilkautschuk
- Augenschutz:

Schutzbrille

- Korperschutz: Nicht erforderlich.
- Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Umweltexposition Keine besonderen Anforderungen.
- RisikomanagementmaBnahmen Keine besonderen Anforderungen.

9 Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

- 9.1 Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften
- Allgemeine Angaben

- Aussehen:
Form: Flissigkeit
Farbe: Klar
- Geruch: Alkoholartig
- Geruchsschwelle: Nicht bestimmt.
- pH-Wert bei 20 °C: 8,5-9
- Zustandsanderung
Schmelzpunkt/Schmelzbereich: Nicht bestimmt.
Siedepunkt/Siedebereich: 212 °F /100 °C
- Flammpunkt: Nicht anwendbar.
- Entziindlichkeit (fest, gasformig): Nicht anwendbar.
- Ziindtemperatur: Nicht bestimmt.
- Zersetzungstemperatur: Nicht bestimmt.

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 6)
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- Selbstentziindlichkeit: Das Produkt ist nicht selbstentzundlich.
- Explosionsgefahr: Das Produkt ist nicht explosionsgefahrlich.
- Explosionsgrenzen:

Untere: Nicht bestimmt.

Obere: Nicht bestimmt.
- Dampfdruck: Nicht bestimmt.
- Dichte bei 20 °C: 0,98 g/cm?
- Relative Dichte Nicht bestimmt.
- Dampfdichte Nicht bestimmt.
 Verdampfungsgeschwindigkeit Nicht bestimmt.
- Loslichkeit in / Mischbarkeit mit

Wasser: Vollstandig mischbar.

- Verteilungskoeffizient (n-Octanol/Wasser): Nicht bestimmt.

- Viskositat:
Dynamisch: Nicht bestimmt.
Kinematisch: Nicht bestimmt.
- 9.2 Sonstige Angaben Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

10 Stabilitdat und Reaktivitat

- 10.1 Reaktivitat
*10.2 Chemische Stabilitét
- Thermische Zersetzung / zu vermeidende Bedingungen:
Keine Zersetzung bei bestimmungsgemafer Lagerung und Handhabung.
- 10.3 Moglichkeit gefahrlicher Reaktionen
Reaktionen mit starken Oxidationsmitteln.
Reaktionen mit starken Sauren.
*10.4 Zu vermeidende Bedingungen Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verflgbar.
*10.5 Unvertragliche Materialien: Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.
- 10.6 Gefahrliche Zersetzungsprodukte:
Schwefeloxide (SOx)
Aldehyde
Kohlenmonoxid und Kohlendioxid

11 Toxikologische Angaben

*11.1 Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen
- Akute Toxizitat:

- Primére Reizwirkung:

- an der Haut: Keine Reizwirkung.

- am Auge: Reizt Augen leicht.

- Sensibilisierung: Keine sensibilisierende Wirkung bekannt.
(Fortsetzung auf Seite 7)
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- Zusatzliche toxikologische Hinweise:
Das Produkt ist nicht kennzeichnungspflichtig aufgrund des Berechnungsverfahrens der Allgemeinen
Einstufungsrichtlinie fir Zubereitungen der EG in der letztgliltigen Fassung.
- Toxizitat bei wiederholter Aufnahme
Kann die Organe schadigen bei langerer oder wiederholter Exposition .

12 Umweltbezogene Angaben

- 12.1 Toxizitat

- Aquatische Toxizitat: Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verflgbar.

- 12.2 Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfligbar.

- 12.3 Bioakkumulationspotenzial Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

- 12.4 Mobilitat im Boden Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfligbar.

- Weitere 6kologische Hinweise:

- Allgemeine Hinweise:
Die Aussage ist von den Eigenschaften der Einzelkomponenten abgeleitet.
Wassergefahrdungsklasse 1 (Selbsteinstufung): schwach wassergefahrdend
Nicht unverdinnt bzw. in gréReren Mengen in das Grundwasser, in Gewasser oder in die Kanalisation
gelangen lassen.

- 12.5 Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

- PBT: Nicht anwendbar.

- vPvB: Nicht anwendbar.

*12.6 Andere schéadliche Wirkungen Keine weiteren relevanten Informationen verfiigbar.

13 Hinweise zur Entsorgung

- 13.1 Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung

- Empfehlung:
Kleinere Mengen kénnen gemeinsam mit Hausmull deponiert werden.
Kann unter Beachtung der notwendigen technischen Vorschriften nach Ricksprache mit dem Entsorger
und der zustandigen Behdrde mit Hausmill zusammen verbrannt werden.

- Ungereinigte Verpackungen:
- Empfehlung: Entsorgung gemaf den behdrdlichen Vorschriften.
- Empfohlenes Reinigungsmittel: Wasser, gegebenenfalls mit Zusatz von Reinigungsmitteln.

14 Angaben zum Transport

*14.1 UN-Nummer

- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA entfallt
*14.2 OrdnungsgemaBe UN-Versandbezeichnung

- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA entfallt

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 8)
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- 14.3 Transportgefahrenklassen
- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA

- Klasse entfallt
*14.4 Verpackungsgruppe

- ADR, IMDG, IATA entfallt
- 14.5 Umweltgefahren:

- Marine pollutant: Nein

- 14.6 Besondere VorsichtsmaRnahmen fiir den
Verwender Nicht anwendbar.

- 14.7 Massengutbeférderung gemaR Anhang Ii
des MARPOL-Ubereinkommens 73/78 und
gemaR IBC-Code Nicht anwendbar.

- UN "Model Regulation": -

15 Rechtsvorschriften

- 15.1 Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften
fur den Stoff oder das Gemisch
- Nationale Vorschriften:

- Sonstige Vorschriften, Beschrankungen und Verbotsverordnungen

- Besonders besorgniserregende Stoffe (SVHC) gemaR REACH, Artikel 57

68412-54-4 ‘ Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched

- 15.2 Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung: Eine Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung wurde nicht durchgefihrt.

16 Sonstige Angaben

Die Angaben stiutzen sich auf den heutigen Stand unserer Kenntnisse, sie stellen jedoch keine
Zusicherung von Produkteigenschaften dar und begrinden kein vertragliches Rechtsverhaltnis.

- Relevante Séatze
H315 Verursacht Hautreizungen.
H318 Verursacht schwere Augenschaden.
H319 Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.
H361 Kann vermutlich die Fruchtbarkeit beeintrachtigen oder das Kind im Mutterleib schadigen.
H412 Schadlich fur Wasserorganismen, mit langfristiger Wirkung.

R36/38 Reizt die Augen und die Haut.

R38  Reizt die Haut.

R41  Gefahr ernster Augenschaden.

R52/53 Schadlich fir Wasserorganismen, kann in Gewassern langerfristig schadliche Wirkungen haben.
R62  Kann moglicherweise die Fortpflanzungsfahigkeit beeintrachtigen.

(Fortsetzung auf Seite 9)

Page 93 of 183



Seite: 9/9
Sicherheitsdatenblatt
gemiR 1907/2006/EG, Artikel 31

Druckdatum: 08.10.2013 Uberarbeitet am: 08.10.2013

Handelsname: TURBOCHEF OVEN GUARD

(Fortsetzung von Seite 8)

- Abkiirzungen und Akronyme:
ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route (European Agreement concerning the
International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
ACGIH: American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association (USA)
HMIS: Hazardous Materials Identification System (USA)
DNEL: Derived No-Effect Level (REACH)
PNEC: Predicted No-Effect Concentration (REACH)

 Quellen
Das SDB wurde erstellt von::
ChemTel Inc.
1305 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, Florida USA 33602-2902
Hotline fir Nordamerika 1-888-255-3924
Internationale Rufnummer +01 813-248-0573
Webseite: www.chemtelinc.com
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ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route (European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous
Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
DNEL: Derived No-Effect Level (REACH)
PNEC: Predicted No-Effect Concentration (REACH)
BB kR
SDS Prepared by:
ChemTel Inc.
1305 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, Florida USA 33602-2902
Toll Free North America 1-888-255-3924 Intl. +01 813-248-0573

Website: www.chemtelinc.com
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ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route (European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous
Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
ACGIH: American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association (USA)
HMIS: Hazardous Materials Identification System (USA)
DNEL: Derived No-Effect Level (REACH)
PNEC: Predicted No-Effect Concentration (REACH)
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SDS Prepared by:
ChemTel Inc.
1305 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, Florida USA 33602-2902
Toll Free North America 1-888-255-3924 Intl. +01 813-248-0573
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Ficha de dados de segurancga
Em conformidade com 1907/2006/CE, Artigo 31.°

data da impresséao 08.10.2013 Revisao: 08.10.2013

1 Identificagao da substancia/mistura e da sociedade/empresa

- 1.1 Identificador do produto
- Nome comercial: Turbochef Oven Cleaner

- Utilizagcado da substancia / da preparagéao
Desengordurante
Detergente para superficies

- 1.3 Identificagdo do fornecedor da ficha de dados de seguran¢a
- Fabricante/fornecedor:

Chemco Corporation

300 Canal St.

Lawrence MA 01840 USA

Telephone (978) 887-9000

Toll-Free (800) 458-8010

1.4 Numero de telefone de emergéncia:
ChemTel Inc.
(800)255-3924, +1 (813)248-0585

| 2ldentificagéo dos perigos

- 2.1 Classificagdo da substancia ou mistura
- Classificagdo em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008

GHSO05 corroséao

Eye Dam. 1 H318 Provoca lesdes oculares graves.

@ GHS07

Acute Tox. 4 H302 Nocivo por ingestao.

Acute Tox. 4 H312 Nocivo em contacto com a pele.
Acute Tox. 4 H332 Nocivo por inalagao.

Skin Irrit. 2 H315 Provoca irritagao cutanea.

- Classificagao em conformidade com a Directiva 67/548/CEE ou Directiva 1999/45/CE
Xn; Nocivo
R20: Nocivo por inalagao.

Xi: Irritante

R38-41: Irritante para a pele. Risco de lesdes oculares graves .
- Avisos especiais sobre os riscos para o homem e o ambiente:
O produto deve estar obrigatoriamente identificado com base no método de avaliagdo da "Directiva geral
de classificagao para preparagdes da CE" na ultima versao em vigor.
- Método de classificagao:
A classificagédo esta de acordo com as listas publicadas pela Unido Europeia mas foi completada com

dados da literatura especializada bem como com informagdes dos fornecedores das matérias-primas.
( continuagédo na pagina 2 )
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- 2.2 Elementos do rétulo
- Rotulagem en conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008

O produto classificou-se e esta etiquetado em conformidade com o regulamento CLP.
- Pictogramas de perigo

O<D

GHS05 GHS07

- Palavra-sinal Perigo

- Componentes determinantes para os perigos constantes do rétulo:
2-aminoetanol
Dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with 2,2',2"-nitrilotriethanol (1:1)
metanol
acido dodecilbenzenossulfénico, composto com2-aminoetanol (1:1)
- Frases de perigo
H302 Nocivo por ingestao.
H312 Nocivo em contacto com a pele.
H332 Nocivo por inalagao.
H315 Provoca irritagdo cutanea.
H318 Provoca lesbes oculares graves.
- Frases de prudéncia
P280 Usar luvas de protecgéo / protecgéo ocular.
P264 Lavar cuidadosamente apdés manuseamento.
P305+P351+P338 SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar cuidadosamente com agua
durante varios minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal Ihe for possivel.
Continuar a enxaguar.

P304+P341 EM CASO DE INALACAO: em caso de dificuldade respiratéria, retirar a vitima para
uma zona ao ar livre e manté-la em repouso numa posi¢do que nao dificulte a
respiragao.

P302+P352 SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE: lavar com sabonete e agua abundantes.

P501 Eliminar o conteudo/recipiente de acordo com a legislagao local/regional/nacional/
internacional.

- Indicagoes adicionais:

Conservar fora do alcance das criangas.
- Designacéao dos riscos:
- 2.3 Outros perigos
- Resultados da avaliagao PBT e mPmB
- PBT: Nao aplicavel.
- mPmB: Nao aplicavel.

3 Composigaol/informagao sobre os componentes

- 3.2 Misturas

- Descrigcdo: Mistura das seguintes substancias com aditivos néo perigosos.
( continuagédo na pagina 3)
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- Substancias perigosas:

CAS: 141-43-5 2-aminoetanol 2,5-10%
EINECS: 205-483-3 & C R34; % Xn R20/21722
Numero de indice: 603-030-00-8 | £> Skin Corr. 1B, H314

> Acute Tox. 4, H302; Acute Tox. 4, H312; Acute Tox. 4,

H332

CAS: 27323-41-7 Dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with 2,2'2"-| <2,5%
EINECS: 248-406-9 nitrilotriethanol (1:1)

% xR22

<> Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, H315; Eye Irrit. 2, H319
CAS: 26836-07-7 acido dodecilbenzenossulféonico, composto com2-| <2,5%
EINECS: 248-024-2 aminoetanol (1:1)

[ Xn R22

<> Acute Tox. 4, H302
CAS: 68604-71-7 Disodium cocoamphodipropionate <2,5%

X Xi R36

R66

<> Eye Irrit. 2, H319
CAS: 29911-28-2 1-(2-butoxy-1-methylethoxy)propan-2-ol <2,5%
EINECS: 249-951-5 & Xn R21/22
CAS: 67-56-1 metanol <2,5%
EINECS: 200-659-6 [ T R23/24/25-39/23/24/25; @ FR11
Numero de indice: 603-001-00-X | &> Flam. Lig. 2, H225

Acute Tox. 3, H301; Acute Tox. 3, H311; Acute Tox. 3,

H331
& STOT SE 1, H370

- Avisos adicionais: O texto das indicagdes de perigo aqui incluido podera ser consultado no capitulo 16.

4 Primeiros socorros

- 4.1 Descrigao das medidas de primeiros socorros
- Indicagbes gerais:
Os sintomas de envenenamento podem surgir apenas apoés varias horas, por isso € necessaria vigilancia
médica pelo menos 48 horas apds o acidente.
- Em caso de inalagao: Entrada de ar fresco; em caso de queixas consultar o médico.
- Em caso de contacto com a pele:
Lavar imediatamente com agua.
Consultar o médico, se a irritacao da pele persistir.
- Em caso de contacto com os olhos:
Retirar as lentes de contato, se presentes e se possivel.
Enxaguar os olhos durante alguns minutos sob agua corrente, mantendo as palpebras abertas, e
consultar o médico.
- Em caso de ingestao:
Enxaguar a boca e beber muita agua.
N&o induzir o vomito; consultar o médico imediatamente.
- 4.2 Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados
Vertigens
( continuagédo na pagina 4 )
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Dores de cabeca
Tosse
Caibras
Enjoos
- Perigos
Perigo de convulsdes.
Perigo de dificuldade respiratéria.
Perigo de perturbagbes do ritmo cardiaco.
Nao existe mais nenhuma informacao relevante disponivel.
4.3 Indicacdes sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessarios
Monitorizagdo médica de, pelo menos, 48 horas.

5 Medidas de combate a incéndios

- 5.1 Meios de extingao
- Meios adequados de extingédo: Coordenar no local medidas para extingao do fogo.
- Meios de extingdo que ndo devam ser utilizados por razées de seguranga: None.
- 5.2 Perigos especiais decorrentes da substancia ou mistura
Possibilidade de formagao de gases toxicos devido a aquecimento ou em caso de incéndio.
- 5.3 Recomendacgoes para o pessoal de combate a incéndios
- Equipamento especial de protecgao:
Usar uma mascara de respiracéo independente do ar ambiente.
Usar vestuario de protecgao integral.

6 Medidas a tomar em caso de fugas acidentais

- 6.1 Precaugoées individuais, equipamento de protecgao e procedimentos de emergéncia
Usar equipamento de protec¢do. Manter as pessoas desprotegidas afastadas.
Prever a existéncia de ventilacao suficiente.
- 6.2 Precaugoes a nivel ambiental:
Evitar que penetre na canalizagéo / aguas superficiais / aguas subterraneas.
- 6.3 Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza:
Recolher com produtos que absorvam liquidos (areia, seixos, absorventes universais, serradura ).
Eliminar residualmente as substancias contaminadas como um residuo segundo o Ponto 13.
- 6.4 Remissao para outras secgoes
Para informagdes sobre uma manipulagéo segura, ver o capitulo 7.
Para informacdes referentes ao equipamento de protecgdo individual, ver o capitulo 8.
Para informacgdes referentes a eliminagao residual, ver o capitulo 13.

7 Manuseamento e armazenagem

- 7.1 Precaugbes para um manuseamento seguro
Assegurar uma boa ventilagdo / exaustédo no local de trabalho.
Evitar a formagao de aerossois.

- Precaugodes para prevenir incéndios e explosdes: Nao sdo necessarias medidas especiais.
( continuagédo na pagina 5)
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7.2 Condig6es de armazenagem segura, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades
- Armazenagem:
- Requisitos para espagos ou contentores para armazenagem: Armazenar num local fresco.
- Avisos para armazenagem conjunta:
N&o armazenar juntamente com acidos.
Nao armazenar juntamente com alimentos.
Nao armazenar juntamente com produtos oxidantes.
- Outros avisos sobre as condigées de armazenagem:
Armazenar em recipientes bem fechados, em local fresco e seco.
Proteger da gelada.
- 7.3 Utilizagoes finais especificas Nao existe mais nenhuma informagéao relevante disponivel.

8 Controlo da exposicao/protecc¢ao individual

- Indicagbes adicionais para concepc¢ao de instalagoes técnicas:
Nao existem outras informacgdes, ver ponto 7.

- 8.1 Parametros de controlo

- Componentes cujo valor do limite de exposi¢ado no local de trabalho deve ser monitorizado:

141-43-5 2-aminoetanol

IOELV (EU)|Valor para exposigao curta: 7,6 mg/m?3, 3 ppm
Valor para exposigéo longa: 2,5 mg/m?, 1 ppm
Cuténea

PEL (USA) |Valor para exposi¢éo longa: 6 mg/m?, 3 ppm
REL (USA) |Valor para exposigao curta: 15 mg/m?3, 6 ppm
Valor para exposigéo longa: 8 mg/m?3, 3 ppm
TLV (USA) |Valor para exposi¢ao curta: 15 mg/m?3, 6 ppm
Valor para exposi¢ao longa: 7,5 mg/m?3, 3 ppm

67-56-1 metanol

IOELV (EU) | Valor para exposi¢ao longa: 260 mg/m?3, 200 ppm
Cutanea

PEL (USA) |Valor para exposigao longa: 260 mg/m?3, 200 ppm
REL (USA) |Valor para exposi¢ao curta: 325 mg/m3, 250 ppm
Valor para exposi¢ao longa: 260 mg/m?3, 200 ppm
Skin

TLV (USA) |Valor para exposig¢éo curta: 328 mg/m?, 250 ppm
Valor para exposigao longa: 262 mg/m?, 200 ppm
Skin; BEI

- DNEL N&o existe mais nenhuma informagéao relevante disponivel.
- PNEC Né&o existe mais nenhuma informagéo relevante disponivel.

- Componentes con valores-limite biolégicos:

67-56-1 metanol

( continuagéo na pagina 6 )
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BEI (USA)| 15 mg/L

Medium: urine

Time: end of shift

Parameter: Methanol (background, nonspecific)

- Indicagoes adicionais: Foram utilizadas como base as listas validas a data da elaboragéao.

- 8.2 Controlo da exposigcao
- Equipamento de protecc¢ao individual:
- Medidas gerais de protecg¢ao e higiene:
Devem ser respeitadas as medidas de prevencao habituais para o manuseamento de produtos quimicos.
Manter afastado de alimentos, bebidas e forragens.
Despir imediatamente a roupa contaminada e embebida.
Lavar as maos antes das pausas e no fim do trabalho.
Evitar o contacto com os olhos e com a pele.
- Protecgao respiratoria:
Nao necessario se o local for bem ventilado.
Mascara respiratéria apenas no caso de formagao de aerossois ou de névoa.
- Protecg¢ao das maos:

m Luvas de protecgéo

O material das luvas tem de ser impermeavel e resistente ao produto / a substancia / preparagao.
Escolher o material das luvas tendo em consideracéo a durabilidade, a permeabilidade e a degradacao.

- Material das luvas
A escolha das luvas mais adequadas nao depende apenas do material, mas também de outras
caracteristicas qualitativas e varia de fabricante para fabricante. O facto de o produto ser composto por
uma variedade de materiais leva a que nao seja possivel prever a duragdo dos mesmos e,
consequentemente, das luvas, sendo assim necessario proceder a uma verificagdo antes da sua
utilizagao.

- Tempo de penetragdo no material das luvas
Deve informar-se sobre a validade exacta das suas luvas junto do fabricante e respeita-la.

- Para casos de contacto prolongado, recomendam-se luvas dos seguintes materiais:
Borracha de isobutileno-isopreno
Luvas de neopreno

- Protecgao dos olhos:

Oculos de protecgao

- Proteccgao da pele: Vestuario de protecgao resistente aos alcalis
- Limites e monitorizagado da exposi¢cao do ambiente

Nao existe mais nenhuma informacéo relevante disponivel.
- Medidas de gestao de riscos

Para informagdes adicional, ver o capitulo 7.

Nao existe mais nenhuma informacéo relevante disponivel.

( continuagéo na pagina 7 )
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9 Propriedades fisicas e quimicas

- 9.1 Informagodes sobre propriedades fisicas e quimicas de base

- Informagbes gerais
- Aspecto:
Forma:
Cor:
- Odor:
- Limiar olfactivo:

Liquido
Vermelho
Caracteristico
Nao classificado.

- valor pH em 20 °C:

9,5-10

- Mudanga do estado:
Ponto / intervalo de fusao:
Ponto / intervalo de ebuligao:

Nao classificado.
212 °F /100 °C

- Ponto de inflamacgao:

Nao aplicavel.

- Inflamabilidade (sélido, gas):

Nao aplicavel.

- Temperatura de ignhigao:

Nao classificado.

- Temperatura de decomposicgao:

Nao classificado.

- Auto-inflamabilidade:

O produto nao é auto-inflamavel.

- Perigos de explosao:

O produto nao corre o risco de explosao.

- Limites de explosao:
Inferior:
Superior:

Nao classificado.
Nao classificado.

- Pressao de vapor:

Nao classificado.

- Densidade em 20 °C:

- Densidade relativa

- Densidade de vapor

- Velocidade de evaporagao

1,03 g/cm?®

Nao classificado.
Nao classificado.
Nao classificado.

- Solubilidade em / miscibilidade com
agua:

Completamente misturavel.

- Coeficiente de distribui¢do (n-octanol/agua):

Nao classificado.

- Viscosidade:
Dinamico:
Cinematico:

9.2 Outras informacgoes

Nao classificado.
Nao classificado.

Nao existe mais nenhuma informacao relevante

disponivel.

( continuagéo na pagina 8 )
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10 Estabilidade e reactividade

- 10.1 Reactividade
-10.2 Estabilidade quimica
- Decomposicgao térmica / condi¢oes a evitar:
Nao existe decomposi¢cado em caso de armazenagem e manuseamento correctos.
- 10.3 Possibilidade de reac¢6es perigosas
Reacg¢des com agentes de oxidagao fortes.
Reacgbes com acidos fortes.
- 10.4 Condigoes a evitar Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagéao relevante disponivel.
- 10.5 Materiais incompativeis: Nao existe mais nenhuma informacgéo relevante disponivel.
- 10.6 Produtos de decomposicao perigosos:
Oxidos de enxofre (SOx)
Oxidos de nitrogénio
Mondxido de carbono e dioxido de carbono

11 Informagao toxicoldgica

*11.1 Informagdes sobre os efeitos toxicolégicos

- Toxicidade aguda:

- Efeito de irritabilidade primario:

- sobre a pele: Irritante para a pele e as mucosas.

- sobre os olhos: Forte efeito irritante com perigo de lesées oculares graves.

- sensibilizagao: Ndo sdo conhecidos efeitos sensibilizantes.

- Avisos adicionais de toxicologia:
O produto apresenta os seguintes perigos com base no método de calculo utilizado na Directiva
comunitaria de classificacdo de preparagdes, nos termos da ultima versao em vigor.
Nocivo
Irritante

12 Informagao ecoldgica

-12.1 Toxicidade

- Toxicidade aquatica: Nao existe mais nenhuma informacgao relevante disponivel.

- 12.2 Persisténcia e degradabilidade biodegradavel

- 12.3 Potencial de bioacumulagdo Nao existe mais nenhuma informacgao relevante disponivel.

- 12.4 Mobilidade no solo Nao existe mais nenhuma informagéo relevante disponivel.

- Outras indicago6es ecolbgicas:

* Indicagbes gerais:
A presente declaragao foi elaborada a partir das propriedades dos componentes individuais.
Com base nos dados disponiveis sobre a eliminagdo/degradagéo e o potencial de bioacumulagao, é
improvavel que se verifiquem danos no ambiente a longo prazo.
Classe de perigo para a agua 1 (D) (auto-classificagado): pouco perigoso para a agua
Nao deixar chegar substancias concentradas, ou seja quantidades grandes, as aguas subterraneas, aos
cursos de agua ou a canalizagao.

-12.5 Resultados da avaliagao PBT e mPmB

- PBT: Nao aplicavel.

( continuagéo na pagina 9 )
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- mPmB: Nao aplicavel.
- 12.6 Outros efeitos adversos Nao existe mais nenhuma informacgao relevante disponivel.

13 Consideragoes relativas a eliminagao

- 13.1 Métodos de tratamento de residuos

- Recomendacgao:
Pequenas quantidades podem ser eliminadas juntamente com o lixo doméstico.
Pode ser incinerado juntamente com o lixo doméstico, respeitando os regulamentos técnicos aplicaveis, e
apos consultar o centro responsavel pela reciclagem e os servigos publicos competentes.

- Embalagens contaminadas:
- Recomendacgéo: Eliminagao residual conforme o regulamento dos servigos publicos.
- Meio de limpeza recomendado: Agua, eventualmente com adigdo de produtos de limpeza

14 Informagodes relativas ao transporte

*14.1 N° UN

- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA nao aplicavel
- 14.2 Designacao oficial de transporte da ONU

- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA nao aplicavel

- 14.3 Classes de perigo para efeitos de transporte
- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA

- Classe nao aplicavel
*14.4 Tipo de embalagem

- ADR, IMDG, IATA nao aplicavel
- 14.5 Perigos para o ambiente:

- Poluente das aguas: Nao

- 14.6 Precaugoes especiais para o utilizador Nao aplicavel.

- 14.7 Transporte a granel em conformidade com
o anexo Il da Convengao Marpol 73/78 e o
Cédigo IBC N&o aplicavel.

- UN "Model Regulation": -

15 Informagao sobre regulamentagao

- 15.2 Avaliagao da segurancga quimica: Nao foi realizada nenhuma Avaliagcdo de Seguranga Quimica.

( continuagao na pagina 10 )
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16 Outras informacgoes

As informacbes fornecidas baseiam-se no estado actual dos nossos conhecimentos, embora néo
representem uma garantia das propriedades do produto e ndo fundamentam uma relagao contratual.

- Frases relevantes

H225 Liquido e vapor facilmente inflamaveis.

H301 Toxico por ingestéo.

H302 Nocivo por ingestao.

H311 Toxico em contacto com a pele.

H312 Nocivo em contacto com a pele.

H314 Provoca queimaduras na pele e lesées oculares graves.
H315 Provoca irritagdo cutanea.

H319 Provoca irritagdo ocular grave.

H331 Toxico por inalagao.

H332 Nocivo por inalagao.

H370 Afecta os 6rgaos.

R11 Facilmente inflamavel.

R20/21/22  Nocivo por inalagao, em contacto com a pele e por ingestao.
R21/22 Nocivo em contacto com a pele e por ingestao.

R22 Nocivo por ingestao.

R23/24/25  Toxico por inalagdo, em contacto com a pele e por ingestao.
R34 Provoca queimaduras.

R36 Irritante para os olhos.

R39/23/24/25 Toxico: perigo de efeitos irreversiveis muito graves por inalagéo, em contacto com a pele e
por ingestao.
R66 Pode provocar secura da pele ou fissuras, por exposigao repetida.

- Abreviaturas e acrénimos:
ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route (European Agreement concerning the
International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
DNEL: Derived No-Effect Level (REACH)
PNEC: Predicted No-Effect Concentration (REACH)
- Fontes
Ficha elaborado por:
ChemTel Inc.
1305 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, Florida USA 33602-2902
América do Norte 1-888-255-3924 Internacional +01 813-248-0573
Website: www.chemtelinc.com
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1 Identificagao da substancia/mistura e da sociedade/empresa

- 1.1 Identificador do produto
- Nome comercial: TURBOCHEF OVEN GUARD

- Utilizagcado da substancia / da preparagéao
Desengordurante
Detergente para superficies

- 1.3 Identificagdo do fornecedor da ficha de dados de seguran¢a
- Fabricante/fornecedor:

Chemco Corporation

300 Canal St.

Lawrence MA 01840 USA

Telephone (978) 887-9000

Toll-Free (800) 458-8010

1.4 Numero de telefone de emergéncia:
ChemTel Inc.
(800)255-3924, +1 (813)248-0585

| 2ldentificagéo dos perigos

- 2.1 Classificagdo da substancia ou mistura

- Classificagdo em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008
Notas sobre o perigo H361. As adverténcias de perigo especificadas sdo aplicaveis apenas aos
regulamentos da OSHA nos Estados Unidos. Estas declaragdes ndo sdo aplicaveis com o regulamento
CLP na CE.

O produto nao foi classificado em conformidade com o regulamento CLP.

H361: Suspeito de afectar a fertilidade ou o nascituro.

- Classificagdo em conformidade com a Directiva 67/548/CEE ou Directiva 1999/45/CE Nao aplicavel.

- Avisos especiais sobre os riscos para o homem e o ambiente:
O produto ndo deve estar obrigatoriamente identificado com base no método de avaliagdo da "Directiva
geral de classificagdo para preparagdes da CE" na ultima versdo em vigor.

- Método de classificagao:
A classificagédo esta de acordo com as listas publicadas pela Unido Europeia mas foi completada com
dados da literatura especializada bem como com informagdes dos fornecedores das matérias-primas.

- 2.2 Elementos do rétulo

- Rotulagem en conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008
Notas sobre o perigo H361. As adverténcias de perigo especificadas sdo aplicaveis apenas aos
regulamentos da OSHA nos Estados Unidos. Estas declaragdes n&o sao aplicaveis com o regulamento
CLP na CE.

- Pictogramas de perigo

GHS08
Aplicavel para os Estados Unidos apenas.

( continuagéo na pagina 2 )
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- Palavra-sinal
Aplicavel para os Estados Unidos apenas.
CUIDADO

- Componentes determinantes para os perigos constantes do rétulo:
Aplicavel para os Estados Unidos apenas.
Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched
- Frases de perigo
Notas sobre o perigo H361. As adverténcias de perigo especificadas sdo aplicaveis apenas aos
regulamentos da OSHA nos Estados Unidos. Estas declaragdes n&o sao aplicaveis com o regulamento
CLP na CE.
H361: Suspected of damaging fertility or the unborn child.
- Frases de prudéncia
Aplicavel para os Estados Unidos apenas.
P281 Usar o equipamento de protecgéo individual exigido.
P264 Lavar cuidadosamente apdés manuseamento.
P305+P351+P338 SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar cuidadosamente com agua
durante varios minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal Ihe for possivel.
Continuar a enxaguar.
P301+P330+P331 EM CASO DE INGESTAO: enxaguar a boca. NAO provocar o vomito.
P501 Eliminar o conteudo/recipiente de acordo com a legislagéo local/regional/nacional/
internacional.
- Indicagoes adicionais:
Ficha de seguranca fornecida a pedido.
Conservar fora do alcance das criangas.
- Designacéao dos riscos:
- 2.3 Outros perigos
- Resultados da avaliagao PBT e mPmB
- PBT: Nao aplicavel.
- mPmB: Nao aplicavel.

3 Composigaol/informagao sobre os componentes

- 3.2 Misturas
- Descrigcdo: Mistura das seguintes substancias com aditivos néo perigosos.

- Substancias perigosas:

CAS: 25322-68-3 | polyethylene glycol 10-25%
NLP: 500-038-2 |substancia sujeita a um limite de exposigdo comunitario no local de trabalho
CAS: 68439-46-3 | alcohols, C9-11, ethoxylated <2,5%

NLP: 500-446-0 ||/ XiR38-41

€ Eye Dam. 1, H318
<> Skin Irrit. 2, H315

CAS: 68412-54-4 | Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched <2,5%
NLP: 500-209-1 |3 Xn R62; [ Xi R36/38
R52/53

< Repr. 2, H361
<> Skin Irrit. 2, H315; Eye Irrit. 2, H319
Aquatic Chronic 3, H412

( continuagédo na péagina 3 )
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- SVHC
68412-54-4 | Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched
- Avisos adicionais: O texto das indicagdes de perigo aqui incluido podera ser consultado no capitulo 16.

4 Primeiros socorros

- 4.1 Descri¢ao das medidas de primeiros socorros
* Indicages gerais:
O vestuario contaminado com substancias perigosas deve ser imediatamente removido.
- Em caso de inalagdo: Entrada de ar fresco; em caso de queixas consultar o médico.
- Em caso de contacto com a pele:
Limpar com sab&o e agua .
Consultar o médico, se a irritagao da pele persistir.
- Em caso de contacto com os olhos:
Retirar as lentes de contato, se presentes e se possivel.
Enxaguar os olhos durante alguns minutos sob dgua corrente, mantendo as palpebras abertas. Em caso
de persisténcia dos sintomas, consultar o médico.
- Em caso de ingestao:
Enxaguar a boca e beber muita agua.
N&o induzir o vomito; consultar o médico imediatamente.
- 4.2 Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados
Caibras
Enjoos
- Perigos Nao existe mais nenhuma informagéao relevante disponivel.
4.3 Indicacdes sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessarios
Monitorizagdo médica de, pelo menos, 48 horas.

5 Medidas de combate a incéndios

- 5.1 Meios de extingao
- Meios adequados de extingédo: Coordenar no local medidas para extingdo do fogo.
- Meios de extingdo que nao devam ser utilizados por razées de seguranga: N&o.
- 5.2 Perigos especiais decorrentes da substancia ou mistura

Nao existe mais nenhuma informacéo relevante disponivel.
- 5.3 Recomendagées para o pessoal de combate a incéndios
- Equipamento especial de protecgao:

Usar uma mascara de respiragao independente do ar ambiente.

Usar vestuario de proteccéo integral.

6 Medidas a tomar em caso de fugas acidentais

- 6.1 Precaugées individuais, equipamento de protecgio e procedimentos de emergéncia
Prever a existéncia de ventilagao suficiente.
Perigo especial de escorregamento em caso de derrame ou vazamento.

- 6.2 Precaug¢des a nivel ambiental:

Evitar que penetre na canalizagéo / aguas superficiais / aguas subterraneas.
( continuagéo na pagina 4 )

Page 120 of 183



pagina: 4/9

Ficha de dados de segurancga
Em conformidade com 1907/2006/CE, Artigo 31.°

data da impresséao 08.10.2013 Revisao: 08.10.2013

Nome comercial: TURBOCHEF OVEN GUARD

( continuagéo da pagina 3 )

- 6.3 Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza:
Recolher com produtos que absorvam liquidos (areia, seixos, absorventes universais, serradura ).
Verter em recipientes apropriados de recuperagao ou de eliminagao residual.
- 6.4 Remissao para outras secgoes
Para informagdes sobre uma manipulagéo segura, ver o capitulo 7.
Para informacdes referentes ao equipamento de protecgdo individual, ver o capitulo 8.
Para informacgdes referentes a eliminagao residual, ver o capitulo 13.

7 Manuseamento e armazenagem

7.1 Precaugoes para um manuseamento seguro Evitar a formagao de aerossais.
- Precaugodes para prevenir incéndios e explosdes: Nao sdo necessarias medidas especiais.

- 7.2 Condig6es de armazenagem segura, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades
- Armazenagem:
- Requisitos para espagos ou contentores para armazenagem: Sem requisitos especiais.
- Avisos para armazenagem conjunta:
Nao armazenar juntamente com alimentos.
N&o armazenar juntamente com produtos oxidantes.
- Outros avisos sobre as condigées de armazenagem:
Armazenar em recipientes bem fechados, em local fresco e seco.
Proteger da gelada.
- 7.3 Utilizagoes finais especificas Nao existe mais nenhuma informagéao relevante disponivel.

8 Controlo da exposicao/protecc¢ao individual

- Indicagbes adicionais para concepc¢ao de instalagoes técnicas:
Nao existem outras informacgdes, ver ponto 7.

- 8.1 Parametros de controlo

- Componentes cujo valor do limite de exposi¢ado no local de trabalho deve ser monitorizado:

25322-68-3 polyethylene glycol

WEEL (USA) | Valor para exposigao longa: 10 mg/m?
(H); MW>200

- DNEL N&o existe mais nenhuma informagéao relevante disponivel.
- PNEC Né&o existe mais nenhuma informagéo relevante disponivel.
- Indicago6es adicionais: Foram utilizadas como base as listas validas a data da elaboragéo.

- 8.2 Controlo da exposigao
- Equipamento de protecc¢ao individual:
- Medidas gerais de proteccao e higiene:
Manter afastado de alimentos, bebidas e forragens.
Lavar as méaos antes das pausas e no fim do trabalho.
- Proteccgao respiratoria:
Nao necessario se o local for bem ventilado.
Protecgéao respiratéria se o local ndo for bem ventilado.

( continuagédo na pagina 5)
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- Protec¢ao das maos:
O material das luvas tem de ser impermeavel e resistente ao produto / a substancia / preparagao.
Uma vez que nao foram realizados testes nesta area, nao podemos recomendar um determinado tipo de
material para as luvas que seja adequado para o produto / a preparagéo / a mistura de quimicos.
Escolher o material das luvas tendo em consideragéo a durabilidade, a permeabilidade e a degradagao.
- Material das luvas
A escolha das luvas mais adequadas ndo depende apenas do material, mas também de outras
caracteristicas qualitativas e varia de fabricante para fabricante. O facto de o produto ser composto por
uma variedade de materiais leva a que nao seja possivel prever a duragdao dos mesmos e,
consequentemente, das luvas, sendo assim necessario proceder a uma verificagdo antes da sua
utilizagao.
- Tempo de penetragao no material das luvas
Deve informar-se sobre a validade exacta das suas luvas junto do fabricante e respeita-la.
- Para casos de contacto prolongado, recomendam-se luvas dos seguintes materiais:
Borracha de isobutileno-isopreno
Luvas de neopreno
Borracha nitrilica (NBR)
 Protecc¢ao dos olhos:

Oculos de proteccao

- Protecgao da pele: Nao necessario.
- Limites e monitorizagao da exposi¢gao do ambiente Sem requisitos especiais.
- Medidas de gestao de riscos Sem requisitos especiais.

9 Propriedades fisicas e quimicas

- 9.1 Informagodes sobre propriedades fisicas e quimicas de base
- Informagbes gerais
- Aspecto:
Forma: Liquido
Cor: Claro
- Odor: tipo alcool
- Limiar olfactivo: Nao classificado.
- valor pH em 20 °C: 8,5-9
- Mudanga do estado:
Ponto / intervalo de fusao: Nao classificado.
Ponto / intervalo de ebuligao: 212 °F /100 °C
 Ponto de inflamacéo: Nao aplicavel.
- Inflamabilidade (sélido, gas): Nao aplicavel.
* Temperatura de ignicéo: Nao classificado.
- Temperatura de decomposigao: Nao classificado.

( continuagéo na pagina 6 )
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- Auto-inflamabilidade: O produto n&o é auto-inflamével.
- Perigos de explosao: O produto nao corre o risco de explosao.
- Limites de explosao:
Inferior: Nao classificado.
Superior: Nao classificado.
- Presséo de vapor: Néo classificado.
- Densidade em 20 °C: 0,98 g/cm?
- Densidade relativa Nao classificado.
- Densidade de vapor Nao classificado.
- Velocidade de evaporagao Nao classificado.

- Solubilidade em / miscibilidade com
agua: Completamente misturavel.

- Coeficiente de distribuicao (n-octanol/agua): Nao classificado.

- Viscosidade:

Dinamico: N&o classificado.
Cinematico: Nao classificado.
- 9.2 Outras informagoes Nao existe mais nenhuma informacao relevante
disponivel.

10 Estabilidade e reactividade

- 10.1 Reactividade
-10.2 Estabilidade quimica
- Decomposic¢ao térmica / condi¢oes a evitar:
Nao existe decomposi¢cado em caso de armazenagem e manuseamento correctos.
- 10.3 Possibilidade de reacg¢6es perigosas
Reacg¢des com agentes de oxidagao fortes.
Reacgbes com acidos fortes.
- 10.4 Condigoes a evitar Ndo existe mais nenhuma informagao relevante disponivel.
- 10.5 Materiais incompativeis: Nao existe mais nenhuma informacgéo relevante disponivel.
- 10.6 Produtos de decomposicao perigosos:
Oxidos de enxofre (SOx)
Aldeido
Mondxido de carbono e dioxido de carbono

11 Informagao toxicoldgica

*11.1 Informagdes sobre os efeitos toxicolégicos
- Toxicidade aguda:

- Efeito de irritabilidade primario:

- sobre a pele: No irritante.

- sobre os olhos: Irritar os olhos ligeiramente.
( continuagéo na pagina 7 )
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- sensibilizagao: Ndo sdo conhecidos efeitos sensibilizantes.
- Avisos adicionais de toxicologia:
O produto nao necessita de estar obrigatoriamente identificado com base no método de avaliagdo da
"Directiva geral de classificagdo para preparagdes da CE" na ultima versdo em vigor
- Toxicidade por dose repetida
Percepgéao do risco de sérios danos aos 6rgaos através da exposicao repetida ou exposigao prolongada.

12 Informagao ecoldgica

-12.1 Toxicidade

- Toxicidade aquatica: Nao existe mais nenhuma informacgao relevante disponivel.

- 12.2 Persisténcia e degradabilidade N&o existe mais nenhuma informacéo relevante disponivel.

- 12.3 Potencial de bioacumulag¢do Nao existe mais nenhuma informacgao relevante disponivel.

- 12.4 Mobilidade no solo Nao existe mais nenhuma informagéo relevante disponivel.

- Outras indicago6es ecolbgicas:

- Indicagbes gerais:
A presente declaragéo foi elaborada a partir das propriedades dos componentes individuais.
Classe de perigo para a agua 1 (D) (auto-classificagado): pouco perigoso para a agua
Nao deixar chegar substancias concentradas, ou seja quantidades grandes, as aguas subterraneas, aos
cursos de agua ou a canalizagao.

-12.5 Resultados da avaliagao PBT e mPmB

- PBT: Nao aplicavel.

- mPmB: Nao aplicavel.

- 12.6 Outros efeitos adversos Nao existe mais nenhuma informacgao relevante disponivel.

13 Consideragoes relativas a eliminagao

-13.1 Métodos de tratamento de residuos

- Recomendacgao:
Pequenas quantidades podem ser eliminadas juntamente com o lixo doméstico.
Pode ser incinerado juntamente com o lixo doméstico, respeitando os regulamentos técnicos aplicaveis, e
apos consultar o centro responsavel pela reciclagem e os servigos publicos competentes.

- Embalagens contaminadas:
- Recomendacgéo: Eliminagao residual conforme o regulamento dos servigos publicos.
- Meio de limpeza recomendado: Agua, eventualmente com adigdo de produtos de limpeza

14 Informagodes relativas ao transporte

*14.1 N° UN

- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA nao aplicavel
- 14.2 Designacao oficial de transporte da ONU

- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA nao aplicavel

( continuagédo na pagina 8 )
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- 14.3 Classes de perigo para efeitos de transporte
- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA

- Classe nao aplicavel
*14.4 Tipo de embalagem

- ADR, IMDG, IATA nao aplicavel
- 14.5 Perigos para o ambiente:

- Poluente das aguas: Nao

- 14.6 Precaugoes especiais para o utilizador Nao aplicavel.

- 14.7 Transporte a granel em conformidade com
o anexo Il da Convengao Marpol 73/78 e o
Cédigo IBC N&o aplicavel.

- UN "Model Regulation": -

15 Informagao sobre regulamentagao

-15.1 Regulamentacgaol/legislagao especifica para a substancia ou mistura em matéria de saude,
seguranga e ambiente

- Disposi¢oes nacionais:

- outros regulamentos, restrigées e decretos que proibem

- Substancias que suscitam elevada preocupac¢ao (SVHC) em conformidade com REACH, artigo 57
68412-54-4 ‘ Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched

- 15.2 Avaliagao da seguranga quimica: Nao foi realizada nenhuma Avaliagdo de Seguranga Quimica.

16 Outras informagoes

As informacgdes fornecidas baseiam-se no estado actual dos nossos conhecimentos, embora néo
representem uma garantia das propriedades do produto e ndo fundamentam uma relacéo contratual.

* Frases relevantes
H315 Provoca irritagao cutanea.
H318 Provoca lesdes oculares graves.
H319 Provoca irritagdo ocular grave.
H361 Suspeito de afectar a fertilidade ou o nascituro.
H412 Nocivo para os organismos aquaticos com efeitos duradouros.

R36/38 Irritante para os olhos e pele.

R38 Irritante para a pele.

R41 Risco de lesbes oculares graves .

R52/53 Nocivo para os organismos aquaticos, podendo causar efeitos nefastos a longo prazo no
ambiente aquatico.

R62  Possiveis riscos de comprometer a fertilidade.
( continuagéo na pagina 9 )
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- Abreviaturas e acrénimos:
ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route (European Agreement concerning the
International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
ACGIH: American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association (USA)
HMIS: Hazardous Materials Identification System (USA)
DNEL: Derived No-Effect Level (REACH)
PNEC: Predicted No-Effect Concentration (REACH)
- Fontes
Ficha elaborado por:
ChemTel Inc.
1305 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, Florida USA 33602-2902
Ameérica do Norte 1-888-255-3924 Internacional +01 813-248-0573

Website: www.chemtelinc.com
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1 HamumeHoBaHue BewecTBa / npenapata U coupmbl / npeanpuATUA

* UpeHTUMKaTOpP NpoAayKTa

- ToproBoe HaumeHoBaHue: Turbochef Oven Cleaner

'COOTBeTCTByI-OIJ.WIe yCTaHOBNEeHHble NpuMeHeHUA BeuwecTBa UM CMeCU U He peKomMeHAOayeMble obnacTu
Mcnonb3oBaHUA
OTcyTcTBYET Kakas-nmbo cooTBETCTBYOLAA MHpopMaLuus.

 MpumeHeHune BewecTBa / npenapara
Ob6e3xunpuBaroLlee BELECTBO
CpencTBo Anst OYULLIEHNSI MOBEPXHOCTEN

- MoapobHasa nHcopmauus nocrasLMKa nacnopTa 6e3onacHOCTH
 Mpoussogutens / MocTaBLmK:

Chemco Corporation

300 Canal St.

Lawrence MA 01840 USA

Telephone (978) 887-9000

Toll-Free (800) 458-8010

- Homep TenecoHa 3KCTPEHHOM CBA3M:
ChemTel Inc.
(800)255-3924, +1 (813)248-0585

\ 2 Bo3moxble BUAbI ONacHOCTHU

- Knaccudmkaums Bewwectea unm cmecm

@ GHSO05 kopposus

H318 Bebi3biBaeT cepb&3HOe NOBPEXAEHME rnas.

H302 BpegHo npu npornaTbiBaHUN.
H312 BpeaHo npu nonagaHum Ha KOXy.
H332 BpegHo npu BabIxaHuu.

H315 Bebi3biBaeT pasgpakeHue KOXu.

- Knaccudmkaums B cooTeeTcTBMM C [IMpeKTUBOi 67/548/EEC unu pektneon 1999/45EC
x Xn; BpegHo anga 30opoBbs

R20: Mpwn BObIXaHUK ABNAETCA BPeAHbIM ANg 340pO0BbS.

x Xi; PasgpaxatoLue

R38-41: PasgpaxaeT koxy. OnacHOCTb CEPbE3HbIX MOBPEXAEHWIN rMas.

* YKa3aHus B OTHOLIEHUN BMAOB ONMAacHOCTU ANA YerloBeKa U OKpyKatolen cpeabl:
MpooykT noanexuTt ob6a3aTenbHON MapKkMpoOBKe Ha OCHOBE pacyéTHoro metoaa "O6wen Oupektmebl EC o knaccudmkaumnm
npenapaToB" B €€ HOBeNLLen AeNCTBYIOLLEN peaakunm.

- Cuctema knaccudmkaumm:
Knaccudukaums coorBsetcTByeT cnmuckam EC B HoBewnwen pegakunn, AONONHEHHBIMU aHHBIMU U3 cleunansHon npod.
nuTepartypbl U JaHHBIMU (PUPMBbI.

- OnemMeHTbl MapKUPOBKHU

- ANeMeHTbl MapKUpPoBKK B cooTBeTcTBUU ¢ CI'C
HaHHbIn npogykT knaccuduumpyeTcs U MmapkupyeTcs B cooTBeTcTBMM ¢ CornacoBaHHOM Ha rnobanbHOM ypoBHE CUCTEMOMN
Knaccndukauum n MapkMpoBKM Xxumudecknx sellects (GHS).

(MpopomxeHne Ha cTpaHuLe 2)
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(MpogomkeHne cTpaHuubl 1)
' nMKTorpaMMbl, 0603|-|atlarou.|ue onacHoOCTU

<>

GHS05 GHSO07

- CurHanbHoe cnoBo OnacHo

- KOMNOHEeHTbI 3TUKETKU, yKa3bIBaroLme Ha ONacHOCTb:
2-aminoethanol
Dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with 2,2',2"-nitrilotriethanol (1:1)
methanol
dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with2-aminoethanol (1:1)
‘ MpeaynpexaeHna o6 onacHocTn
H302 BpegHo npu npornaTbiBaHUN.
H312 BpegHo npu nonagaHumn Ha KOXY.
H332 BpegHo npu BabIxaHuu.
H315 Bbi3biBaeT pasgpakeHne Koxu.
H318 Bbi3biBaeT cepb€3Hoe noBpeXxaeHue rnas.
- Mepbl NpeaoCcTOPOXKHOCTU
P280 HapeTb 3awmutHble nepyatky (pykaBuupbl) / 3aLUMTHBIE OYKW.
P264 Mocne obpalleHnsic BELWECTBOM TLLATENBHO BbIMbITb PYKU.
P305+P351+P338 MNMPU NMONMAOAHUN B ITMA3A: OCTOpPOXHO MPOMbITb rMa3a BOAOW B TEYEHNE HECKOSNbKUX MUHYT. CHATb
KOHTaKTHbIE NMH3bI, ECIN Bbl UMW NOMb3yEeTECh U ECNN 3TO JIErKo caenatb. [1poaomkuTe NpoMbIBaHME rnas.

P304+P341 MNP BObIXAHUW: B cnyvyae 3aTpygHeHUa OblXxaHUS BbIBECTM MOCTpajaBLUero Ha CBEXWUN BO3AyX U
obecneyntb emy NosHbIN NOKON B yGOOHOM AN AbIXaHWUsI NOSNIOXKEHNN.

P302+P352 MNP NOMNAOAHNN HA KOXXY: INpombITb 6OMnbLUMM KONMYECTBOM BOAbLI C MbISIOM.

P501 YTunuampoBaTtb cogepXxumoe / Tapy B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHBIMU / permoHanbHbiMU / HauMoHanbHbIMKU /

MeXayHapoaHbIMU NpeanMcaHnsMu.

- OnucaHue onacHoOcCTu:

- Apyrve onacHble hakTopbl

- PesynbTaTbl oueHku PBT (ycTonunBoe 6GM0akKymMynAaTUBHOE TOKCUYECKOe BewecTBO) u VPVB (o4yeHb ycTonumsoe
OMOaKKyMyIATUBHOE BELLeCTBO)

- PBT: HenprmeHumo.

- vPvB: HenpumeHunmo.

3 CocTtaB / [1aHHble MO COCTaBNAKLWMM KOMNOHEHTaM

- XuMnyeckas xapakrepucrtuka: Cmecu
- OnucaHune: Cmech U3 BELLECTB, MEPEUNCIIEHHbIX HUXKE, C HeoNacHbLIMU JobaBkamMu.

- Cogepxalumecs onacHble BellecTBa:

CAS: 141-43-5 2-aminoethanol 2,5-10%
EINECS: 205-483-3|[fg C R34; [ Xn R20/20/22 .

H314

Q> H302; H312; H332

H227
CAS: 27323-41-7 | Dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with 2,2',2"-nitrilotriethanol (1:1) <2,5%
EINECS: 248-406-9 || XnR22

H301

4> H315; H319
CAS: 26836-07-7 |dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with2-aminoethanol (1:1) <2,5%
EINECS: 248-024-2 | XnR22

H301

(MpopomxeHne Ha cTpaHuLe 3)
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(MpogomkeHne cTpaHuLbl 2)
CAS: 68604-71-7 |Disodium cocoamphodipropionate <2,5%
% Xi R36
R66

CAS: 29911-28-2 | 1-(2-butoxy-1-methylethoxy)propan-2-ol <2,5%
EINECS: 249-951-5 || XnR21/22
H303; H313

CAS: 67-56-1 methanol <2,5%

EINECS: 200-659-6 T R23/24/25-39/23/24/25; |§ F R11
®
&

H225
& H301; H311; H331
@& H370

- AononHuTenbHbIe YKa3daHUA: TeKCT NpMBeAEHHbIX YKa3daHWi Ha hakTopbl pucka cMm. B [Naee 16.

4 Mepbl N0 oKa3zaH1IO NepBON NOMOLUU

- OnucaHue mep nepBoi MegULMHCKON NOMOLLM
- Obwue yKkasaHus:
CvMNTOMBI OTPaBMNEHMSA MOTYT NPOSIBUTLCA [aXe CMyCcTs MHOro 4acoB, MO3TOMY MMeeTCsH HeobX0AMMOCTb B MEeULMHCKOM
Haa30pe B TeYEHUE Kak MUHUMYM 48 4acoB nocre aBapumn (HeCHacTHOro criydas).
* Mocne BabixaHusa: ObecnevnTb JOCTYN CBEXEro Bo3ayxa, NPy HeJOMOraHnsax obpaTuTbcs K Bpady.
 Mlocne KOHTaKTa C KOXen:
HemeaneHHO NpoMbITb BOAOW.
Mpun coxpaHeHnn pasapaxKeHus Ha Koxe obpaTutbCs K Bpady.
- Mocne KOHTaKTa ¢ rnasamu:
CHATb KOHTaKTHbIE NNH3bI, ECIN HOCUTb, ECITN 3TO BO3MOXHO.
MpOMBbITb OTKPLITHIN a3 Nof NPOTOYHOM BOAOW B TEYEHUE HECKONBKUX MUHYT, 3aTEM 00paTUTLCA K Bpayy.
 Mocne npornaTbiBaHUA:
lMpononockaTb poOT ¥ NUTb OOUIBLHOE KONMYECTBO BOAbI.
He BbI3bIBaTb PBOTY, HEMEANEHHO 06PaTUTLCSA 338 MEAULMHCKON MOMOLLbIO.
- Hanbonee BaxHble CMMNTOMbI U 3¢ppeKThbl, Kak HeMeaseHHbIe, TaK U NPOSABMAIOLWMECA BNOCNEACTBUU
"onoBokpyxeHue
"onoBHas 6onb
Kawenb
Cypoporu, cnasmbl
TowHoTa
- OnacHocTm
Puck cnasamoreHHoro 4encTBus.
Puck HapyleHun gbixaHus.
Pvck HapyLleHuin cepaevHoro putma.
OTcyTcTBYET Kakas-nMbo cooTBETCTBYOLWAast MHopMaLms.
* YKka3aHue Ha Heo6x04MMOCTb onepaTMBHON MeAULIMHCKOW NOMOLLM U CMelnanbHOro pexuma
TpebyeTcs BpayueOHbIN HaA30p B TEYEHNE Kak MUHUMYM 48 Yacos.

5 Mepbl no 6opb6e ¢ noxapom

- CpepcTBa NoxapoTyLeHus
- Hapgnexawue cpeacTBa TyweHuUs: MNpeanpuHSaTe Mepbl MO TYLLEHUIO NoXapa, COOTBETCTBYIOLLME OKPY)KatoLLMM YCNOBUSIM.
- CpepacTBa TYLWIEHUA, ABNSAIOLWMECA HENPUroaHbIMM U3 coobpaxeHun 6esonacHocTn: Hu oanH
- Ocobble onacHOCTH, co3AaBaeMble BeLeCTBOM MU CMEChIOo
Mpwv HarpeBaHUM UnNK B criyyae noxapa BO3MOXHO 06pa3oBaHue A0BUTbIX ra3oB.
- PekomeHAaauum ans noxapHbIx
- 3aWwmMTHOE OCHAalleHue:
HapneTb aBTOHOMHOE YCTPOWCTBO 3aLUWThl OPraHoB AblXaHusl.

Ha,D,eTb KOCTIHOM KOMMJTEKCHOM 3alluThbI.
(MpopomxkeHue Ha cTpaHuue 4)
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(MpogomkeHne cTpaHuLbl 3)

6 MepbI npn HenpeaHaMepeHHOM BblaeneHuu (yTeudke)

*Mepbl no o6ecne4yeHnIo NMYHON 6€30MaCHOCTU, 3alUUTHOE CHAPSAXKEHME U NOPAAOK AENCTBMIA B Ype3BbiYalHOMN
cuTyaumm
HapeTb 3awutHoe cHapsikeHue. [lepxxaTb Ha OTAANEeHUN He3aLNLWEHHbIX NoAEN.
Obecneuntb JOCTAaTOYHYIO BEHTUNALMIO.
- Mepbl NO 3aliMTe OKpYyXKarolien cpeabl:
He ponyckaTb nonagaHus B KaHanM3aunOHHY0 CUCTEMY / MOBEPXHOCTHbIE UK FPYHTOBbIE BOAbI.
- MeToabl n MmaTepuanbl 4ns IokanuMsaumm U OYNCTKMU:
CobpaTtb npu nomoLM CBA3bIBAKOLWEro XMAKOCTb MaTepuana (necka, Knsenbrypa, KUCNOTHO-BSXKYLLEro cpeacTea,
YHUBEpCanbHbIX BSXKYLLUX CPEACTB, OMUIIOK).
YTrnuanpoBatb 3apax€EHHbIN MaTepuan kak OTXoAbl B COOTBETCTBUM C [NyHkTOM 13.
- CcbInKM Ha gpyrue pasgenbl
Uudopmauus no 6esonacHomy obpalleHuto - B [nase 7.
WHdopmauus no nuausmayansHOMY 3alUMTHOMY CHapsxxeHuto - B [nase 8.
WHdopmauus no ytunusauum - B [mase 13.

\ 7 OGpalleHue C BewecTBOM U ero XxpaHeHue

* Mepbl NpeaoCcTOPOXHOCTU MO 6Ge3onacHoMy obpalleHuto
ObecneunTb XOpOLLY BEHTUNALMIO / BEITSXKY Ha paboyem mecTe.
He ponyckaTe 06pa3oBaHusA aspo30ornen.
* YKa3aHusi o 3awuTe OT NOXapoB U B3pbIBOB: HeT HEO6X0OUMOCTM B KaKNX-NnBO cneumarnbHbIX Mepax.

 YcnoBus 6e3onacHoOro xpaHeHus, BKilo4Yasi HECOBMeCTUMOCTH
- XpaHeHue:
 TpeboBaHusA, NpeabABNAEMbIe K CKITaACKUM NOMELLEHUAM U Tape: XpaHUTb B MPOXagHOM MeCTE.
* YKa3aHusi o COBMECTUMOCTM C APYrMMM BellecTBaMM NPy XpaHeHUM:
CoBmecTHOe XpaHeHue € KUcrnoTaMmm HegonycTumo.
XpaHuTb OTAEMNbHO OT NPOAYKTOB NUTaHWS, HANUTKOB U KOPMOB.
XpaHWUTb OTAEMNbHO OT OKUCTIUTENEN.
- JanbHenwmne gaHHbIe NO YCNOBUAM XPaHEeHUs:
XpaHWTb B XOPOLLO 3aKpbITON Tape B MPOXiagHOM U CyxOM MecCTe.
3awmwaTtb oT MOpo3a.
- XapakTepHoe KoHe4YyHoe npuMeHeHue (unu npumMmeHeHunsa) OTCyTCTBYET kakas-nMbo cooTBeTCTBYOLWas UHopMaLms.

8 OrpaHquHMe BO34EeNCTBUA BelecTBa u KOHTPOJ1b / nHanBunayasnibHble cpeacTBa 3alluThbl

- [lononHUTenbHbIe yKa3aHUs MO CTPYKTYpe TEXHUUYECKUX YCTPOMUCTB: HuKakmx JOMNOMHUTENbHBIX AaHHbIX; CM. TyHKT 7.

 MapameTpbI KOHTpONA

- CocTaBnsowme KOMNOHEHTbI C npegenbHbIMU 3HAYEHUAMMU, Tpe6y|ou.|,ue MOHUTOPUHIa Ha pa60tmx MecTax:

141-43-5 2-aminoethanol

PDK|,D,onrocpquoe 3Ha4veHue: 0,5 mr/m?

67-56-1 methanol

PDK | KpaTkocpo4Hoe 3HaueHue: 15 mr/im?
HonrocpoyHoe 3HayeHue: 5 mr/m?

* 3HayeHus DNEL OtcytcTByeT kakas-nmbo cooTBeTCTBYOLAas nHdopmaLms.
- 3HavyeHus PNEC OtcyTtcTByeT Kakas-nnbo cooTBETCTBYIOLLAA MHOpMaLUS.
- AononHUTenbHbIe yKa3aHuA: B kayecTBe OCHOBbI NOCAYXXUMNW CIUCKW, SABASIBLUMECS HA MOMEHT COCTaBMNEeHNs akTyarnbHbIMM.

 Tpe6oBaHUA No oxpaHe TpyAa U Mepbl No o6ecneyeHuto 6esonacHOCTU NepcoHana

- CpeAcTBa MHAMBUAYaNbHOW 3aLMUThI:

- O6LWMe Mepbl NO 3aliuTe OT BO3AEACTBUA U TUTUEHE:
Mpu oGpalleHnn ¢ xuMukaTamu criegyeT cobnoaaTte CTaHgapTHbIe Mepbl NPegoCTOPOXHOCTY.
[JepxaTtb noganblue OT NPOAYKTOB MUTAHUS, HAMUTKOB U KOPMa Arsl )KUBOTHbIX.
HemenneHHO CHSATb BCHO 3arpsi3HEHHYH U MPOMNUTaHHY0 BPeaHbIMY BELLECTBAMU OAEXKAY.

MbITb pykn nepeq nepepbiBamMu 1 NO OKOHYaHUK paboThbl.
(MpopomxeHne Ha cTpaHuLe 5)
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(MpopomkeHne cTpaHuLbl 4)
M3beratb KOHTaKTa C rna3amMmn u C KOXKen.
' 3a|.|.|VITa OpraHoB AblIXaHuA:
He TpebyeTcs, Npy Hanu4mMm xopoLuer BEHTUMSLMM NOMELLEHMS.
Mcnonb3oBaTb YCTPOWCTBO 3aLLMThI OPraHOB AbIXaHWs TONbKO Npu 0bpa3oBaHMU a3po30ns Unn TymMaHa.
- 3awmTa pyK:

3awwunTHble NnepyaTky (pykaBuubl).

MaTepwnan nepyaTtok / pykaBuw, JOMmKeH ObITb YCTOMYMBBLIM K BO3AENCTBUIO NpoAyKTa / BellecTBa / npenapaTa v He nponyckaTb
nx.
Beibop maTepmana nepyaTok / pykaBuL, MPON3BOAUTCSA C YHETOM BPEMEHU MPOPbIBA, CTEMNEHN MPOHULAEMOCTH 1N 3PO3MU.

- MaTtepuan nepyaTtok / pykasuy,
Bbibop nogxogsawmnx nepyaTok / pykaBuL OonpeaenseTcsa He TOSIbkO MatepuanoM, HO TakkKe U APYrMMU Ka4eCTBEHHbIMM
ocobeHHOCTAMMU, MPUYEM MeXAY PasfMYHbIMU MPOM3BOAMTENSMM CylwecTByeT Oonblwas pasHuua. Tak Kak NpoaykT
npeacTaBnsAeT cob0N CMeChb pasNMYHbIX BELLECTB, TO HE MPeACcTaBMsSeTCs HUKAKOW BO3MOXHOCTM AN1S pac4éTa yCTOMYMBOCTM
mMaTepuarna, U3 KoToOporo U3roToBIiEHbl NepyaTku / pyKaBuLbl, YTO Bbl3blBAET HEOOXOOMMOCTb NEPENPOBEPKN HA NpegmMeT
NPUrogHOCTU Nepes UCMOoSNb30BAHNEM.

- Mepuon npoHULAEMOCTU MaTeprana nepyaTok / pykasuu,.
Heob6xoonmo ocBeAOMUTLCA y NPOM3BOAUTENS 3alUUTHBLIX MepyaTok / pykaBul O TOYHOM BPEMEHU MpPOpbIBA U
npuaepxmBaTbCs ero.

* N NOCTOAAHHOrO KOHTaKTa NPUroAHbIMU ABMSAIOTCA NepyaTku / pykaBuubl U3 CriegyoWmx MaTepuasnoB:
ByTunkayuyk
3alunTHbIe NepyaTky (pykaBuLbl) N3 HeoNpeHa.

- 3awumTa rnas:

3alNTHbIE 0YKU

- 3awumTa Tena: LenovyeycTtonymeas 3awmTtHaa ogexaa

- OrpaHuM4YeHu1e 3KONOrM4eCcKoro Bo3AeNCTBUA U KOHTPOIb HaA HUM
OTtcyTcTBYET Kakas-nmbo cooTBeTCTByOWas MHopmaums.

- MeponpusiTusi No ynpaBrneHUIo pUckamm
See Section 7 for additional information.
OTtcyTcTBYET Kakas-nmbo cooTBeTCTByOWas MHopmaums.

9 dusunyeckue U XMMmyeckue cBoMcTBa

* UHdpopmaumsa no OCHOBHbIM (pU3NYECKUM U XMMUYECKMM CBOMCTBaM
- O6wan nHpopmauus
- BHewHun BuA;:

®dopwma: KngkocTb
LiBeT: KpacHoe
- 3anax: XapakTtepHo
 Mopor 3anaxa: He onpegeneHo.
 3HayeHue pH npu 20 °C: 9,5-10

* A3MeHeHue cocTosAHUsA
Touka nnaBneHusi /| UHTepBan Temnepartyp nnaeneHusi: He onpegeneHo.
Touka kuneHusi / UHTepBan TeMnepaTyp KUneHus: 212 °F /100 °C

- TeMnepaTypHas To4Ka BCMbILLKU: HenpumeHumo.
- BocnnameHsiemocThb (TBEépAoe, ra3oobpa3Hoe BelecTBO): HenpymeHumo.
- TemnepaTypa BocnnamMmeHeHuUs: He onpegeneHo.

- TemnepaTypa pacnaga: He onpegeneHo.
(MpopomxeHne Ha cTpaHuLe 6)
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(MpogomkeHne cTpaHuLbl 5)

- CamoBoOCNNamMeHAeMOoCTb: MpoaykT He ABNAETCA cCamMoBOCMIaMEHSEMbIM.
 B3pbIBOONacHOCTL: MpoaykT He ABNAETCHA B3PbIBOOMACHbLIM.
' FpaHuLbl B3pbIBA€EMOCTH:
HwxHan: He onpegeneHo.
BepxHss: He onpegeneHo.
- AJaBneHue napa: He onpegeneHo.
*MnoTHocTb npu 20 °C: 1,03 r/cm?®
- OTHOCUTeNbHasA NNOTHOCTb He onpegeneHo.
MInoTHOCTL Napa He onpegeneHo.
- CKOpoCTb ucnapeHust He onpegeneHo.
- PactBOopumocTb B / CMelLMBaeMocCThb C
BOAON: MonHoCTbIO CMELLBaEMO.
- KoacpchbmumeHT pacnpeaeneHus (n-oktaHon / Boaa): He onpegeneHo.
* BA3KOCTb:
[OnHamun4eckasn: He onpegeneHo.
KuHematunueckas: He onpegeneHo.
- Apyrasa nicopmauus OTcyTcTBYET Kakas-nmbo CooTBETCTBYHOLWAsA MHPOopMaLus.

10 CTabMNbHOCTb U peakuMOHHasA CMOCOOHOCTb

* PeakumoHHas cnocobHoOCTb
- XuMmnyeckasa ctabunbHOCTb
- Tepmuyeckni pacnapg / ycnoBus, KOTopbIX criegyeT usberatb:
Mpun xpaHeHnn n obpalleHun B COOTBETCTBUM C NPEANUCaHUSMIN HE MPOUCXOAUT HUKaKoro pacnaga.
* BO3MOXHOCTb OonacHbIX peakuumn
PearupyeT ¢ CUnbHbIMKU OKUCANTENAMN.
Pearupyet ¢ cunbHbIMK Kncnotamum.
 YcnoBwus, Bbi3blBalolmne onacHble uameHeHus OTCyTCTBYeT kakas-nmbo cooTBeTCTBYOLAas nHdopmaLms.
* HecoBMecTuMbIe MaTepuanbl: OTCyTCTBYET Kakas-nmbo cooTBeTCTBYOLAan nHdopmaLms.
- OnacHble NpoAyKTbl pacnaaa:
Okuen cepbl (SOX)
HWTpO3HbIE rasbl
Okwucb yrnepoga v ABYyOKUCH yrnepoga

\11 JaHHbIe NO TOKCUKONOrmmn

* UHcpopmaLMsa No TOKCMKONOrM4eckomy Bo3AeNCTBUIO

- OcTpasi TOKCMYHOCTb:

* MepBUYHOE pa3apaxarollee BO3AeNCTBUE:

' Ha KOXY: PasgpakaeT KOXY U Crin3ncTble 060M0YKM.

* Ha rnasa: CunbHbIN pasgpaxuTernb C ONacHOCTHH CEPbE3HOr0 NOBPEXAEHUS nas.

- CeHcnbunnunsaums: HensBecTHO O HANUYUN CEHCUOMNU3NPYIOLLETO BO34ENCTBUS.

- lononHUTENbHblE TOKCUKOINOIrMYeCKUe yKa3aHus:
Ha ocHoBaHuu pacyéTtHoro metoga Bceobwewn KnaccudukaumonHon Aupektnebl EC gna MNpenapaTtoB B €€ nocnegHen
(akTyanbHON) pegakuum NPOAyKT NPeACcTaBNsAeT cregyowmne Brabl ONacHoOCTH:
BpenHo ans 3gopoBbs
Pasgpaxatowe

\12 JKonornyeckasa nHgpopmauus

* TOKCUYHOCTb
* AKBaToKCcHM4YHOCTb: OTCyTCTBYET Kakas-nnbo COOTBETCTBYHOLLAA MHOpMaLUS.
- CTOMKOCTb U CKNMOHHOCTb K Aerpagauum lNogaaétca 6nonornyeckoMy pasnoxXeHuto

- BUoaKKymMynaTMBHbIXM noTeHuMan OTCyTCTBYeT kakad-nmbo CooTBETCTBYIOLWAs NHAOPMaLUS.
(MpopomxeHue Ha cTpaHuLe 7)
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(MpopomxkeHne cTpaHuLbl 6)
 MoaBMXHOCTb B rpyHTe OTCYTCTBYET Kakad-nnmbo cooTBETCTBYIOLWAsS NHAOPMaLUS.
- AlononHUTenbHbIE 3KONOrMYeckne yKkasaHus:
- O6Lwme yKasaHus:
[daHHoe yTBepxgeHue 6bino caenaHo Ha OCHOBaHUM CBOWCTB OTAENbHbLIX KOMMNOHEHTOB.
Ha ocHoBe nmerLwuxca gaHHbIX N0 Nog4aBaeMoCTM dNUMMHaUUM / pasnoxeHuto n GuoakkyMmynaunoHHOMY noteHumnany
OOMroCPOYHbIN Bpen AN OKpyKatloLwen cpefbl sBNSEeTCH MarnoBepOATHbIM.
Knacc BpegHoctu gns sBogpl 1 (Camo-knaccudukauus): HEMHOTO BPeAHO Ans BOAbI
He ponyckaTb nonagaHusi NpoAaykTa B IPYHTOBbIE BOAbI, BOAOEMbI UMW B KaHANU3aLMOHHYO cMcTeMy B Hepa3baBneHHOM BUae
nnu B 60MbLUNX KONMYECTBaxX.
* PesynbTaTbl oueHku PBT (ycTonunBoe 6MoakkymynaTUBHOE TOKCUYeCcKoe BewecTBO) u VPVB (o4yeHb ycTonumBoe
6MOaKKyMynATUBHOE BeLLeCTBO)
* PBT: Henpumerumo.
* VPvB: Henpumennmo.
- Apyrue BpeaHble adpdpekTbl OTCYTCTBYET Kakas-nnbo COOTBETCTBYHOLLAA MHOPMaLUS.

13 YkazaHua no ytunusauumm

* MeToabl 06paboTkn oTXO040B

- PekomeHaauus:
Hebonbline konmyecTsa MOryT ObiTb YTUAM3NPOBAHbI COBMECTHO C BbITOBBIMM OTXO4aMMU.
MoxeT ObITb COXOKEHO BMECTE C ObITOBBIMM OTXOA4aMu Npu cobniogeHnm HeobXoaMMbIX TEXHUYECKMX NpeanucaHni n nocne
COrnacoBaHus C opraHusaumen, 3aHMMaroLLEencst yTunusaumen oTXo40B, U C KOMMNETEHTHLIMU cryxXbamu.

* HeoumweHHble ynakoBKu:
- PekomeHaauuma: Ytunusaumst 4omKkHa OblTb OCYLLECTBIIEHA B COOTBETCTBMM C NPEANUCAHNSIMU KOMNETEHTHbIX CryX0.
- PekomeHAayeMble YucTAlWMe cpeactea: Boaa - ecnn Heob6xoammo, ¢ gobaBneHnem YnCTAawmx CpeacTs.

\14 MUHcdopmauums no TpaHcnopTy

- Homep UN

- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA oTnagaet
- CobcTBEHHOE TpaHCNOpTHOe HaumeHoBaHue OOH

- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA oTnagaet

* KnaccoB onacHoOCTU TpaHcnopTa
*ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA

- Knacc oTnagaer
 Fpynna ynakoBKu

- ADR, IMDG, IATA oTnagaet
- 9Konornyeckue puUcku:

- 3arpsisHuTeNnb MOpPCKOM cpenbl: Het

- Ocobble Mepbl NPeAO0CTOPOXHOCTU AJs Nonb3oBatenen HenpymeHumo.
* TpaHCNOpTMpPOBKa HaBarioM B COOTBETCTBUM C

MpunoxeHuem Il MARPOL73/78 (MexayHapoaHas

KOHBEHLMSA MO NpefoTBpaLLEeHUIo 3arpsi3HeHns BoA C

cynoB) un IBC Code (MexayHapoaHbI KOAEKC NepeBO30K

onacHbIX XMMUYEeCKUX FPy30B HarMBoOM) HenpumeHumo.
- UN "Model Regulation™: -

15 Npeanucatms |

- OueHka xumMu4yeckom 6esonacHocTu: OueHka XMMmM4ecko 6e3onacHOCTV He NpoBeaeHa.

\16 Mpo4as nHcopmauyms:

D,aHHbIe onnparoTCcA Ha akTyallbHble 3HaHUA, OQHAKO OHUN He ABNAKTCA rapaHTme|7| Kakux-nmbo KOHKPETHbIX CBOWUCTB npoaykTa
N He yCTaHaBIIMBalOT HUKaAKNX ,EI,eI7ICTByI-0LLLI/IX C POpI/IJZI,I/I‘-IeCKOVI TOYKU 3pEHNA OOrOBOPHbIX OTHOLLIEHWNNA.

- CooTBeTCTBYKOLWME AaHHble
H225 JlerkoBocnnameHsoOWMNECH XNAKOCTb U Napbl.

H227 "optoyas XnakocTb.
(MpopomxeHue Ha cTpaHuLe 8)
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(MpopormkeHne cTpaHuubl 7)

H301 TOKCMYHO NpuW NpornaTbiBaHUN.

H302 BpeaHo npu npornatbiBaHum.

H303 MoxeT HaHeCTV Bpeg nNpy NpornatbiBaHUW.

H311 TOKCMYHO NpK NonagaHumM Ha KOXy.

H312 BpeaHo npu nonagaHny Ha KOXy.

H313 MoxeT HaHeCTV Bpead nNpy NonagaHnum Ha KOXYy.

H314 Bbi3biBaeT cepbE3Hble OXOM KOXN 1 NOBPEXAEeHNEe rnas.

H315 Bbi3biBaeT pasgpaeHue KOXu.

H319 Bbi3biBaeT cepb€3Hoe pasgpaxeHue rnaas.

H331 TOKCMYHO NpUW BAbIXaHWUW.

H332 BpeaHo npu BabIxaHuu.

H370 Bbi3biBaeT noBpexaeHne opraHos.

R11 JlerkoBocnnameHsiemo.

R20/21/22  BpegHo ansi 30opoBbsA Npu BObIXaHWMK, NPW NPOrnaTbiBaHWU U NPU KOHTAKTE C KOXEWN.
R21/22 ABnseTcs BpeaHbIM Ans 300POBbSA NPY KOHTAKTE C KOXEW U Npy NpornaTtbiBaHUu.
R22 Mpu npornatbiBaHWMK ABRSETCA BpeOHbIM AN 340P0BbS

R23/24/25  AposuTo Npu BAbIXaHWM, NPU NPOrNaTbIBAHUM U MPU KOHTaKTE C KOXEN.

R34 Bbi3biBaeT XMMUYECKNE OXOTW.

R36 PasgpaxaeTt rnasa.

R39/23/24/25 ApoBuTO: 0NacHOCTb BeCbMa CepbE3HbiX HeoBpaTUMbIX MOBPEXAEHUN NPU KOHTAKTE C KOXen u npu

npornaTtbiBaHUN.

R66 MHOroKpaTHbIM KOHTAKT C KOXXEN MOXET MPUBECTU K €€ BbICbIXaHUIO U pacTpPeCKMBaHMIO.

- ABOGpeBuaTypbl U aKPOHUMbI:

ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route (European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous

Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
DNEL: Derived No-Effect Level (REACH)
PNEC: Predicted No-Effect Concentration (REACH)
* UCTOYHUKM
SDS Prepared by:
ChemTel Inc.
1305 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, Florida USA 33602-2902
Toll Free North America 1-888-255-3924 Intl. +01 813-248-0573
Website: www.chemtelinc.com
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1 HamumeHoBaHue BewecTBa / npenapata U coupmbl / npeanpuATUA

* UpeHTUMKaTOpP NpoAayKTa

- ToproBoe HaumeHoBaHue: TURBOCHEF OVEN GUARD

CooTBeTCTBYHOLUMNE YCTAaHOBJIEHHblIe NPUMEHEHUA BelwecTBa UM CMEeCU U He peKoMeHAyeMmble obnactum
MCMNoNb30BaHUA
OTcyTcTBYET Kakas-nMbo cooTBETCTBYOLWAast MHGopMaLms.

 MpumeHeHune BewecTBa / npenapara
Ob6e3xunpuBaroLlee BELECTBO
CpencTBo Anst OYULLIEHNSI MOBEPXHOCTEN

- MoapobHasa nHcopmauus nocrasLMKa nacnopTa 6e3onacHOCTH
 Mpoussogutens / MocTaBLmK:

Chemco Corporation

300 Canal St.

Lawrence MA 01840 USA

Telephone (978) 887-9000

Toll-Free (800) 458-8010

- Homep TenecoHa 3KCTPEHHOM CBA3M:
ChemTel Inc.
(800)255-3924, +1 (813)248-0585

\ 2 Bo3moxble BUAbI ONacHOCTHU

- Knaccudmkaumsa Bewectsa nnm cmecu
HdaHHbI NPOAYKT He knaccuduunpyetca B cooTBeTcTBuMM ¢ CormacoBaHHOW Ha rnobanbHOM YpOBHE CUCTEMOMN
Knaccndukauum 1 MapkUpoBKM Xumudecknx selects (GHS).

- Knaccudmkaumsa B coorBetcTBUM ¢ [inpektuBon 67/548/EEC nnu Oupektuson 1999/45/EC He npymeHumo.

 YKa3aHusi B OTHOLUEHMU BUAOB OMACHOCTU AN YefloBeKa U OKpyKarowen cpenbl:
MpoayKT He noanexnT 0bsi3aTenbHOM MapKMPOBKE Ha OCHOBE pacyéTHoro meTtoaa "Obwen Oupektnbl EC o knaccuduvkauun
npenapaToB" B €€ HOBEWLLEN AENCTBYIOLEN peaakumu.

- Cuctema knaccudmkaumm:
Knaccudgpukauyma cootsetcTeyeT cnnckam EC B HoBenweln pegakunmn, 4ONONHEHHLIMW AaHHBIMWU U3 cneunanbHon Npod.
nuTepaTtypbl U 4aHHBIMU (PUPMBI.

- dneMeHTbl MapKUPOBKMU

- dnemMeHTblI MapKUPOBKM B cooTBeTCTBUM € CI'C
3ameTkn o onacHocTnM H361.YkasaHMe Ha onacHOCTb yKa3aHHbIX NpuMeHuMbl Tonbko K OSHA npaBun B CoeguHEHHbIX
LWratax. 3Tn 3asBneHns He 9BnsoTCa npuMmeHMMbiMu K CLP perynuposaHus B EC.

* MukTorpammel, 0603HayaroWme onacHOCTU

GHSO08
Mpumerumo k CLUA Tonbko.

 CUrHanbHoe croBo
Mpumernmo k CLUA Tonbko.
BHUMAHWE

* KOMNoHeHTbI 3TUKETKN, yKa3biBaloLme Ha onacHocTb: [MpumeHnmo k CLUA Tonbko.
- MpeanynpexaeHus o6 onacHocTH
3ameTkn o onacHocTn H361.YkasaHne Ha OonacHOCTb yKa3aHHbIX NpuMeHuMbl Tonbko K OSHA npasun B CoeguHeHHbIX
LWraTtax. 3Tn 3agBneHus He ABnsTCS NpuMeHnMbiMn K CLP perynmposaHus B EC.
H361: NpeanonoXuTensHO MOXET HaHeCTH yLepd AeTOPOXAEHMWIO Uy Ha HepoaumBLuerocs pebeHka.
* Mepbl NpeAoCTOPOXKHOCTHU
Mpumennmo k CLUA Tonbko.
P281 Mcnonb3oBaTb cpeacTsa UHAMBMAYANbHOWM 3aLUMTLI COrMacHO NpeanmMcaHnsim.
P305+P351+P338 MNMPU NMOMAOAHUN B MMA3A: OCTOpOXXHO NPOMbITb rMa3a BOAOW B TeYEHNE HECKONbKUX MUHYT. CHATb

KOHTaKTHbl€ JTMH3bl, €CITU Bbl UMW NOJIb3yeTeCb U €Cln 3TO J1erko caenartb. npO,IJ,OJ'I)KVITb npomMbiBaHMe rmaas.
(MpopomxeHne Ha cTpaHuLe 2)
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ToproBoe HaumeHoBaHne: TURBOCHEF OVEN GUARD

(MpogomkeHne cTpaHuubl 1)
P301+P330+P331 MNMPU MPOITATbIBAHWW: MNpononockaTe poT. HE Bbi3biBaTh pBOTY.
P501 YTunusnpoaTtb COAepXumMoe / Tapy B COOTBETCTBMM C MECTHbIMM / perMoHanbHbiMy / HaUMOHanNbHbIMK /
MexXayHapoaHbIMU NpeanMCcaHUsMu.

- OnucaHue onacHoOCTu:

- Apyrue onacHble akTopbl

- PesynbTaTbl oueHku PBT (ycTonunBoe 6MoakkymynaTUBHOE TOKCUYecKoe BewecTBO) u VPVB (o4yeHb ycTtonumBoe
6MOaKKyMynATUBHOE BeLLeCTBO)

- PBT: Henpumerumo.

* VPvB: Henpumennmo.

3 CocTtaB / [1aHHbIe MO COCTABNAIOLWUM KOMMNOHEHTaM

- XuMunueckas xapakrepuctuka: Cmecu
- OnucaHue: CMech U3 BELLECTB, NEPEYMCIIEHHbIX HUXKE, C HeoNacHbIMM AobaBKaMu.

) Co.qepx(au.mecn onacHble BelleCcTBa:

CAS: 25322-68-3 | polyethylene glycol 10-25%
NLP: 500-038-2
CAS: 68439-46-3 | alcohols, C9-11, ethoxylated <2,5%
NLP: 500-446-0 | Xi R38-41

£ H318

4> H315
CAS: 68412-54-4 | Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched <2,5%
NLP: 500-209-1 |[3 Xn R62; [ Xi R36/38

R52/53

& H361

> H315; H319

H303; H402; H412

- AononHuTenbHbIe YKa3daHUA: TeKkCT NpMBeAEHHbIX YKa3daHWi Ha hakTopbl pucka cMm. B [Naee 16.

4 Mepbl N0 oKa3zaH1IO NepBON NOMOLUU

- OnucaHue mep nepBo MegULUMHCKOW NOMOLLM
- O6wme ykasaHusa: HemenneHHo CHATb NpeaMeTbl O4eXabl, 3arpsa3HEHHbIE AaHHBIM MPOAYKTOM.
* Mocne BabixaHusa: ObecneynTb JOCTYN CBEXEro Bo3ayxa, NPy HeJOMOraHnsax obpaTuTbcs K Bpady.
* Mocne KOHTaKTa C KOXeMn:
TwaTeneHO BbIMOWTE NOPAXEHHbIE Yy4aCTKM BOAOW C MbIrTloM obnacTsix.
Mpun coxpaHeHnn pasapaXKeHus Ha Koxe obpaTuTbCs K Bpady.
* Mocne KOHTaKTa ¢ rnasamu:
CHATb KOHTaKTHbIE NMH3bI, ECIN HOCUTb, ECITN 3TO BO3MOXHO.
lMpomMoliTe OTKPbITHIV FMa3 nog NPOTOYHOW BOAOW B TEYEHUE HECKOMNBbKUX MUHYT. [1pn coxpaHeHnn cumMnTomMoB obpaTuTech K
Bpauyy.
- Mocne npornaTbiBaHUA:
lMpononockaTb poOT ¥ NUTb OOUIBLHOE KONMYECTBO BOAbI.
He BbI3bIBaTb PBOTY, HEMEANEHHO 06PaTUTLCSA 338 MEAULMHCKON MOMOLLbIO.
- Hanbonee BaxHble CMMNTOMbI U 3¢hpeKThbl, Kak HemMeaseHHbIe, TaK U NPOSABMAIOLWMECA BNOCNEACTBUU
Cypnoporu, cnasmbl
TowHoTa
- OnacHocTtn OTCyTCTBYET Kakas-nnbo cooTBeTCTBYHOLWAA MHdopMauus.
* YKka3aHue Ha Heo6x04MMOCTb onepaTMBHON MeAULIMHCKOW NOMOLLM U CelnanbHOro pexmuma
TpebyeTcs BpaueOHbIN HaA30p B TEYEHNE Kak MUHUMYM 48 Yacos.

5 Mepbl no 6opb6e ¢ noxapom

- CpepcTBa NoxapoTyLeHus
- Hapnexawme cpeacTtsa TyweHus: [peanpuHaTb Mepbl NO TYLLIEHUIO MOXapa, COOTBETCTBYIOLLME OKPYXatoLLMM YCIOBUSIM.
- CpepacTBa TYLWIEHUA, ABNSIOLWMECA HENPUIroAHbLIMM U3 coobpaxeHuin 6esonacHocTn: Hu oanH

- Ocobble onacHoCTHn, cosgaBaemMblie BelweCTBOM UJTN CMeCbiO OTcyTCTByeT Kakas-nmbo COOTBETCTBYHOLAA I/IHd)OpMaLI,VIFl.
(MpogomxkeHue Ha cTpaHuue 3)
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(MpopomkeHne cTpaHuLbl 2)
- PekomeHaauum ans noxapHbix

- 3alUMTHOE OCHaLLeHue:
HapgeTb aBTOHOMHOE YCTPOMCTBO 3aLLMThl OPraHOB AblXaHWS.
HapeTb KOCTIOM KOMMNEKCHOW 3aLLMUTHI.

6 MepbI npn HenpeaHaMepeHHOM BblaeneHuu (yTeuke)

*Mepbl no ob6ecne4yeHnIo NMYHON 6€30MaCHOCTU, 3alUUTHOE CHAPSAXKEHME U NOPAAOK AENCTBMIA B Ype3BbiYalHOMN
cuTyaumm
ObecneunTb JOCTAaTOYHYIO BEHTUNALMIO.
OcobeHHas onacHOCTb NOACKanNb3biBaHWS U3-3a BbITEKLLErO / pa3nuToro NpoaykTa.
- Mepbl NO 3aliMTe OKpYyXKarolien cpeabl:
He ponyckaTb nonagaHus B KaHaNM3aunOHHY0 CUCTEMY / MOBEPXHOCTHbIE UMW FPYHTOBbIE BOAbI.
- MeToabl n MmaTepuanbl 4ns IokanuMsaumm U OYNCTKMU:
CobpaTtb npu nomoLM CBA3bIBAIOLWEro XMAKOCTb MaTepuana (necka, Knsenbrypa, KUCNOTHO-BSXYLLEro cpeacTea,
YHUBEPCanbHbIX BAXKYLLUX CPEACTB, OMUIIOK).
OTnpaBnTb Ha BOCCTAHOBIIEHNE UMW YTUNN3ALUIO B MPUTOAHbLIX AN 3TOr0 EMKOCTSIX.
- CcbInKM Ha gpyrue pasgenbl
Uudopmauus no 6esonacHomy obpalleHuto - B [nase 7.
WHdopmauus no nuausmayansHOMY 3alLUMTHOMY CHapsxXeHuto - B [nase 8.
WHdopmauus no ytunusauum - B [mase 13.

\ 7 OGpalleHue C BeLweCcTBOM U ero XxpaHeHue

* Mepbl NpeaoCTOPOXHOCTU NO 6e3onacHoMy obpalleHuto He gonyckatb 06pas3oBaHus aspo3onei.
* YKa3aHusl 1o 3awuTe OT NoXapoB U B3pbIBOB: HeT HEOOX0OUMOCTM B KaKNX-NnBO cneumarnbHbIX Mepax.

 YcnoBus 6e3onacHoOro xpaHeHus, BKIto4Yasi HECOBMEeCTUMOCTH
- XpaHeHue:
- TpeboBaHus, NpegbaBNAeMble K CKITaACKUM NoMeLLeHUAM 1 Tape: Hukaknx ocobeHHbIx TpeboBaHMI He NpeabsBASETCS.
* YKa3aHusi o COBMECTUMOCTH C APYrMMM BellecTBaMM NPy XpaHeHUM:
XpaHuTb OTAEMNbHO OT NPOAYKTOB NUTaHWS, HANUTKOB U KOPMOB.
XpaHWUTb OTAEMNbHO OT OKUCIIUTENEN.
- JanbHenwwMe gaHHbIe NO YCNOBUAM XPaHeHUs:
XpaHWTb B XOPOLLO 3aKpbITON Tape B MPOXagHOM U CyxOM MecCTe.
3awmwaTtb oT MOpo3a.
- XapakTepHoe KoHe4yHoe npuMeHeHue (unu npumMmeHeHunsa) OTCyTCTBYET Kakas-nMbo cooTBeTCTBYOLWas UHopMaLms.

8 OrpaHquHMe BO34EeNCTBUA BelecTBa u KOHTPOJ1b / nHanBunayasnibHble cpeacTBa 3alluThbl

- [lononHUTenbHbIe yKa3aHUs MO CTPYKTYpe TEXHUUYECKUX YCTPOMUCTB: HuKakmx JOMNOMHUTENbHBIX AaHHbIX; CM. TyHKT 7.

' MapameTpbl KOHTPONSA

- CocTaBnsilolme KOMMNOHEHTbI C NpeAeNbHbIMYA 3Ha4YeHUAMU, TpebyloLwme MOHUTOPMHIa Ha pabo4ynx mecTtax:
25322-68-3 polyethylene glycol
PDK|,D,onrocpquoe 3Ha4veHue: 10 mr/m?

* 3HayeHus DNEL OtcytcTByeT kakas-nmbo cooTBeTCTBYOLas nHdopmaLms.
- 3HavyeHus PNEC OtcyTtcTByeT Kakas-nnbo cooTBETCTBYIOLLAA MHOpMaLUUS.
- AononHUTenbHble yKa3aHuA: B kayecTBe OCHOBbI NOCNYXUMNW CIUCKY, SABASIBLUMECS HA MOMEHT COCTaBMNEeHNs akTyarnbHbIMM.

' Tpe6OBaHm| no oxpaHe Tpyaa u Mepbl No obecnevyeHUIo 6e3o0nNacHOCTHU nepcoHana
- CpeacTBa MHAMBUAYaNbHOM 3alUUTbI:
- O6wue Mepbl NO 3aWUTe OT BO34EACTBUA U TMTUEHe:
D,epmaTb noganbLlie OT NPOoAYKTOB NUTaHUA, HANUTKOB U KOpMa AO5A XUBOTHbIX.
MbITb pykn nepeq nepepbiBamMu 1 NO OKOHYaHUK paboThbl.
' 3aLI.|VITa OpraHoB AblIXaHuA:
He TpebyeTcs, Npy Hanu4mMm xopoLuer BEHTUMSALMM NOMELLEHMS.
Mpn HeQOCTaTOYHON BEHTUMALMM MCNOSb30BaTb YCTPONCTBO 3aLUThl OPraHoB AblXaHus.
(MpopomxeHue Ha cTpaHuLe 4)
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- 3awmTa pyK:
MaTepwnan nepyaTtok / pykaBuu, AOMmKeH ObITb YCTOMYMBBLIM K BO3AENCTBUIO NPOAyKTa / BelecTBa / npenapaTa 1 He nponyckaTb
nx.
Hvkaknx pekomeHgauum B OTHOLIEHUM MaTepuana nepyaTok / pykaBul, NPUrogHbIX Ans npuMeHeHus B xode paboTbl C
nNpoayKTom / npenepaTtoM / CMECbo XMMUKATOB AaTb HemMb3sl, Tak Kak HUKaKnx UCMbITaHUA B 9TOM OTHOLLEHWUU HE NPOBOAMIIOCh.
Beibop matepuana nepyaTok / pykaBuL, TPON3BOANTCS C Y4ETOM BPEMEHU MPOPbIBA, CTENEHN MPOHULAEMOCTU 1N 9PO3UM.
- MaTepuan nep4atok / pykaBuy,
Bbibop nogxogsawmx nepyaTok / pykaBuL onpedenseTcsd He TOMbKO MatepunanoM, HO Takke U APYrMMU KavyeCTBEHHbIMM
ocobeHHOCTAMN, MPUYEM MexXAy pasfnUYHbIMU MPOM3BOAMTENSAMM cywecTByeT Bonbwas pasHuua. Tak Kak npoaykT
npeactaBnsdeT cobon cMecb pasnnyHbIX BELLECTB, TO He NpeacTaBnseTCs HUKAKON BO3MOXHOCTM ANs pac4éTa yCTOMYMBOCTM
mMaTepuarna, n3 KOToOporo U3roToBIEeHbl NepyaTku / pykaBuubl, YTO Bbl3blBaeT HEOBXOOMMOCTb NepenpoBepkn Ha npegmeT
NPUrogHOCTU Nepes UCMOoNb30BaHNEM.
* Mepuon npoHULL@EMOCTU MaTepuana nepyaTok / pykasuu,
Heobxogonmo ocBeaOMUTLCA y NPOM3BOAUTENS 3alUUTHbIX NepyaTok / pykaBul O TOYHOM BPEMEHW NpopbiBa U
npuaepXmMBaTbCH ero.
* iNA NOCTOAHHOrO KOHTaKTa NPUroAHbIMMU ABAAIOTCA NepyaTky / pykaBuLbl U3 CrieayloWmMx maTepuanos:
ByTunkayudyk
3alWwunTHble NepyaTky (pykaBuLbl) N3 HeonpeHa.
HuTpunkayuyk
- 3awimTa rnas:

3aluTHbIE OYKM

- 3awmTa Tena: He tpebyeTcs.
- OrpaHM4YeHuMe 3KONIOrM4YecKoro BO3AeNCTBUA U KOHTPOSb Haa HAM Hukakux ocobeHHbIx TpeboBaHM He NpeabaBnsieTcs.
- MeponpusTvs no ynpaeneHuto puckamm Hukaknx ocobeHHbIX TpebGoBaHuii He NpeabsaBsieTcs.

9 du3nyeckKkue u XMmMmuieckKkue CBOMCTBa

* UHdhopmaLmsa No 0OCHOBHbLIM (hU3NYECKMM U XMMUYECKMM CBOMCTBaM
- O6wasn nHgopmauus
- BHelWHWI BUA;:

®Popwma: YXungkocTb
LBeT: Mpo3payHoe
- 3anax: CnupTonogobHo
 Mopor 3anaxa: He onpegeneHo.
 3HayeHwme pH npwu 20 °C: 8,5-9

* U3meHeHMe cocToAHUA
Touka nnaBneHus / MHTepBan Temnepartyp nnaeBneHusa: He onpegeneHo.
Touka KuneHus /| HTepBan TemnepaTyp KANEHUs: 212 °F /100 °C

- TemnepaTypHas TOYKa BCMbILKMW: HenpumeHumo.

- BocnnameHsiemocTh (TBEpAoe, ra3oobpasHoe BewecTBo): HenpumeHMmo.

- TemnepaTtypa BoCnlaMmeHeHus: He onpegeneHo.
- TemnepaTtypa pacnaga: He onpegeneHo.
- CamoBOCNIaMeHAAeMOCTb: MpoayKT He ABMAETCS CaMOBOCMITAMEHSIEMbIM.
* B3pbIBOONACHOCTb: MpoayKT He ABMAETCS B3pbIBOOMACHbBIM.
* 'paHuLbl B3pbIBAEMOCTH:
HuxHnaa: He onpeaeneHo.
BepxHss: He onpegeneHo.
- laBneHune napa: He onpegeneHo.

(MpopomxkeHue Ha cTpaHuue 5)
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*MnoTHocTb npu 20 °C: 0,98 r/’cm?
- OTHOCUTeNbHasA NNOTHOCTb He onpegeneHo.
MInoTHOCTL Napa He onpegeneHo.
- CKOpoCTb ucnapeHust He onpegeneHo.
- PactBopumMocTb B / CMeLuMBaeMoCTb €
BOAON: MonHoCTbIO CMELLIBaEMO.
- KoadpchbmumeHT pacnpeaeneHus (n-oktaHon / Boaa): He onpegeneHo.
- BA3KOCTb:
OuHamun4eckasn: He onpegeneHo.
KnHemaTtun4yeckas: He onpegeneHo.
- Apyrasa nicdopmauus OTcyTcTBYET Kakas-nmbo CooTBETCTBYHOLWAsA MHOpMaLUS.

10 CTabMNbHOCTb U peakuMOHHas CMOCOOHOCTb

* PeakLUMOHHaAA CNOCOGHOCTDb
- XuMunyeckasi CTabunbHOCTb
) TepMM‘-IECKVIﬁ pacnan / ycnoBusA, KOTOpPbIX criegyeT n3berartb:

|_|pl/l XpaHeHun n 06pau.|,eva| B COOTBETCTBUU C NpeannucaHnamMmm He NponcxoanT HUKaKoro pacnaga.

- BO3MOXHOCTb ONacHbIX peakuumn

PearnpyeT ¢ CUNbHbIMW OKUCIIUTENSAMMN.
PearnpyeT ¢ CUnbHbIMK KMCNOTaMMU.

* YcnoBwus, Bbi3biBalolme onacHble uameHeHus OTCyTCTBYeT kakas-nmbo cooTBeTCTBYOLas nHdopmaLms.
* HecoBMecTuMMbIe MaTepuanbl: OTCyTCTBYET Kakas-nmbo cooTBeTCTBYOLAan nHdopmaLms.
- OnacHble NpoAyKTbl pacnaga:

Okucn cepbl (SOX)
Anbaernabl
Okucb yrnepoga 1 OBYOKMCh yrnepoga

11

[aHHbIe No ToKcukonorum

* UHdopmaLmMsa No TOKCUKONOrMYeCcKoMy BO3AeNCTBUIO

- OcTpas TOKCUYHOCTL:

' MepBU4YHOE pasgpaxarLwee Bo3gencTeme:

* Ha KOXY: HeT pasgpakatoLLero BO3gencTBus.

* Ha rnasa: PasgpaaTtb rnasa He3Ha4ymTernbHo.

- CeHcnbununsaums: HensBecTHO O HANUYUN CEHCUOMNU3NPYIOLLETO BO34ENCTBUS.
* JlononHuTenbHble TOKCUKOJIOrM4Yeckne yKkasaHus:

Ha ocHoBaHuu pacyéTtHoro metoga Bceobwewn KnaccudukaumonHon Aupektnebl EC gna MNpenapaTtoB B €€ nocnegHen
(akTyanbHOW) peaakuumn NpoayKT He NoanexuT 0b6a3aTenbHON MapKupoBKe.

* UHcpopmauums no cnenyrowmm rpynnam noteHumanbHbIX BO3AeUCTBUN:
* TOKCUYHOCTb NPU NOBTOPHOM NMpUEMe

MoxeT BbI3BaTb nospexaeHme opraHoB B pe3ynbtate ANMUTeNbHOro i MHOrokpaTHoro BO34ENCTBUS.

\12 JKonornyeckasa nHgpopmauus

* TOKCUYHOCTb

* AKBaToKcM4YHOCTb: OTCyTCTBYET Kakas-nnbo COOTBETCTBYHOLLAA MHOPMaLUS.

- CTOMKOCTb U CKNMOHHOCTb K Aerpagauumn OTCyTCTBYET Kakas-nmbo COOTBETCTBYHOLLAS MHphOPMaLUS.
- BUoaKKymMynaTMBHbIN noTeHuMan OTCyTCTBYeT kakad-nmbo CooTBETCTBYIOLWAs NHAOPMaLUS.
 MoaBMXHOCTb B rpyHTe OTCYTCTBYET Kakad-nnmbo cooTBETCTBYIOLWAs NHAOPMaLUS.

- lononHUTENbHbIE 3KONMOrnYeckne yKkasaHus:

- O6Lwme yKasaHus:

HaHHoe yTBepxgeHue 6bino caenaHo Ha OCHOBaHUM CBOWCTB OTAENbHbLIX KOMMNOHEHTOB.
Knacc BpegHoctu ans sBogsl 1 (Camo-knaccudukauus): HEMHOTO BPeAHO Ans BOAbI
(MpopomxeHne Ha cTpaHuLe 6)
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CtpaHnuua: 6/7
MacnopT 0e3onacHocCTM.
B cooTBeTcTBMM ¢ 1907/2006/EC, CtaTtbs 31

[ata neyvatun: 08.10.2013 [ata pegaktuposarusa: 08.10.2013

ToproBoe HaumeHoBaHne: TURBOCHEF OVEN GUARD

(MpogomkeHne cTpaHuLbl 5)

He ponyckaTb nonagaHusi NpoAaykTa B IPYHTOBbIE BOAbI, BOAOEMbI UMW B KAHANU3aLMOHHYO CMCTeMY B Hepa3baBneHHOM BUae
nnu B 60MbLUNX KONMYECTBaxX.

- PesynbTaTbl oueHku PBT (ycTonunBoe 6MoakkymynaTUBHOE TOKCUYecKoe BewecTBO) u VPVB (o4yeHb ycTtonumBoe
6MOaKKyMynATUBHOE BeLLeCTBO)

- PBT: Henpumerumo.

* VPvB: Henpumennmo.

- Apyrue BpeaHble adpdpekTbl OTCYTCTBYET Kakas-nnbo COOTBETCTBYHOLLAA MHOpMaLUS.

13 YkazaHua no ytunusauumm

* MeToabl 06paboTkn 0TXO040B

- PekomeHaauus:
Hebonbline konmyecTsa MOryT ObiTb YTUNM3NPOBAHbLI COBMECTHO C BbITOBBIMM OTXO4aMMU.
MoxeT ObITb COXOKEHO BMECTE C ObITOBBIMU OTXO4aMu nNpu cobniogeHnm HeobxXoaMMbIX TEXHUYECKMX NpeanucaHni n nocne
COrnacoBaHus C opraHusaumen, 3aHMMaroLLEencst yTunusaumen oTXo40B, U C KOMMNETEHTHLIMMK cryXbamu.

* HeoumweHHble ynakoBKu:
- PekomeHaauuma: Ytunusaumst 4omKkHa OblTb OCYLLECTBIIEHA B COOTBETCTBMM C NPEANUCAHNSIMU KOMMNETEHTHbIX CryX0.
- PekomeHAayeMble YucTAlWMe cpeactea: Boaa - ecnn Heob6xoammo, ¢ gobaBneHnem YNCTAaWwmx CpeacTs.

\14 MUHcdopmauums no TpaHcnopTy

- Homep UN

- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA oTnagaet
- CobcTBEHHOE TpaHCNoOpTHOe HaumeHoBaHue OOH

- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA oTnagaet

* KnaccoB onacHoCTU TpaHcnopTa
*ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA

- Knacc oTnagaet
 Fpynna ynakoBKu

- ADR, IMDG, IATA oTnagaet
- 9Konornyeckue puUcku:

- 3arpsisHUTeNnb MOpPCKOU cpenbl: Het

- Ocobble Mepbl NPeAO0CTOPOXHOCTU AJs Nonb3oBarenen HenpyMmeHumo.
* TpaHCNOpTMpPOBKa HaBariloM B COOTBETCTBUM C

MpunoxeHuem Il MARPOL73/78 (MexxayHapoaHas

KOHBEHLMSA MO NpefoTBpaLLeHUIo 3arpsAi3HeHns BoA C

cynoB) un IBC Code (MexayHapoaHbI KOAEKC NepeBO30OK

onacHbIX XMMUYeCKUX FPy30B HarMBoMm) HenpumeHumo.
- UN "Model Regulation™: -

15 Npeanucatms

- OueHka xumMun4veckom 6esonacHocTu: OLeHka XMMm4ecko 6e3onacHOCTV He NpoBeaeHa.

16 NMpoyas nHpopmaums: |

D,aHHbIe onnparoTCA Ha akTyallbHble 3HaHUA, OQHAKO OHUN He ABNAKTCA rapaHTme|7| Kakunx-nmbo KOHKPETHbIX CBOWUCTB npoaykTa
N He yCTaHaBIIMBalOT HUKaAKNX ,EI,eI7ICTByI-0LLLI/IX C POpI/IJZI,I/I‘-IeCKOVI TOYKU 3pEHNA OOrOBOPHbIX OTHOLLIEHWNNA.

- CooTBeTCTBYHOLWME AaHHbIE
H303 MoxeT HaHecTu Bpea npw npornaTbiBaHUMN.
H315 BebI3biBaeT pasgpakeHne KOXu.
H318 BebI3biBaeT cepbE3HOE NOBPEXAEHUNE Mas.
H319 BebI3biBaeT cepbE€3HOE pasapakeHue rmnas.
H361 [MpeanonoxuTensHO oTpuuaTenbHO BANSET HA COCOOHOCTL K AETOPOXAESHWIO NN Ha HepoamBLLerocs pebéxka.
H402 BpeaHo ons BOAHbLIX OPraHN3MOB.
H412 BpengHo ansa BOOHbIX OPraHM3MOB C JONITOCPOYHBIMU NOCNEACTBUSMN.

R36/38 PasgpaxaeT rnasa u Koxy.

R38  Pasgpaxaert Koxy.
(MpopomxeHue Ha cTpaHuLe 7)
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Crtpanwvua: 7/7

MacnopT 0e3onacHocCTM.
B cooTBeTcTBMM ¢ 1907/2006/EC, CtaTtbs 31

[ata neyvatun: 08.10.2013 [ata pegaktuposanusd: 08.10.2013

ToproBoe HaumeHoBaHne: TURBOCHEF OVEN GUARD

(MpopomkeHne cTpaHuLbl 6)
R41 OnacHOCTb CepbE&3HbIX MOBPEXAEHNI rnas.
R52/53 ABnseTtcsa BpeaHbIM A5 BOAHbBIX OPraHM3MoOB, MOXeT OKasbiBaTb AOMrOCPOYHOE BpeaHOoe BO3A4ENCTBME B BOAHON
cpege.
R62  BosmoxHOe oTpuuaTtensHoe BANsHUE Ha CNOCOBHOCTb K Pa3MHOXEHMIO.

- ABGpeBuaTypbl U aKPOHUMbI:
ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route (European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous
Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
ACGIH: American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association (USA)
HMIS: Hazardous Materials Identification System (USA)
DNEL: Derived No-Effect Level (REACH)
PNEC: Predicted No-Effect Concentration (REACH)
* UICTOYHUKM
SDS Prepared by:
ChemTel Inc.
1305 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, Florida USA 33602-2902
Toll Free North America 1-888-255-3924 Intl. +01 813-248-0573

Website: www.chemtelinc.com
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JIS 27253 I & 398
ENRIB: 2013.10.08 MET H: 2013.10.08

ML NESRCEALEH

-BmBBF

-7 @ &: Turbochef Oven Cleaner
- BUMYEFEGESVOREREARRUERAZEIL AR EMWEEEBTREBSNTVEEA,

-Bo0XNAAEE

fit Re %

& @ % A
- RETFT—RT— NOHRBTOFMER
E B NE-F

Chemco Corporation

300 Canal St.

Lawrence MA 01840 USA

Telephone (978) 887-9000

Toll-Free (800) 458-8010

- R EBHAERES:
ChemTel Inc.
(800)255-3924, +1 (813)248-0585

RRAEEOER
-HMPEF-REENOSE

GHSO05 R

H318 EEXENIES

H302 BHAIATEHE
H312 KEICEMTEEE
H332 MATRDERE
H315 EERE

- IRIVER
-GHS SRIIEE FAHREGHSILER DA EB LV RRICETHHAFANS AT L) LW PERFRRENTVET,

&

GHS05 GHSO07

R B
BREEOSNIERDZEFTRILKRT:

2-aminoethanol

Dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with 2,2',2"-nitrilotriethanol (1:1)
methanol

dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with2-aminoethanol (1:1)

- Bk A

H302 fRARAT EF/E

H312 REICEMTDERE

H332 RAT B EHE

H315 B/ RIE

H318 EEGIRNEE

erR—TICHE<)
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SMmiReTF—2—>—p
JIS 27253 L& B0 8]

ENRIH: 2013.10.08 &I H:2013.10.08

@ M &: Turbochef Oven Cleaner

AR—=20OHE)

- EENXE
P280 REFR/BRETOEHR
P264 BHIRWEEFILSESZ &,

P305+P351+P338 BRICA 2 123586 : KTHOBEBERSES C &, RICOAVEIV MLV AZBRALTVWTAR AL S HE
FATCE, TOREJRBERITD_ &,

P304+P341 WAL EHE  FRARBSSEICE. EROFEHSBACEL, ERLPXTVWEBTHRETESZ &,
P302+P352 BEICABLESE ZEOKERTA (BR) THESZ &,

P501 Wb/ i/ E/EERRECHVARY RENEH

" BRICOWT:

- FTDMO BN

-PBT ( BB, £WEMREYE, EHYE )RV vPvB (EEREYE, SEYERREDE ) TEAXV B
-PBT (&EM, £YREYE, EMYE ) . FH&L
-vPvB ( BREE., BEVEEEYE ) . FHsL

ER- RoH

AL Z W 5 % BEY
" BRARROBVEEEDLDEDNEZLENTRINASBIREY
REEERART:

141-43-5 |2-aminoethanol 2.5-10%
&

(> H302; H312; H332

H227

27323-41-7 | Dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with 2,2',2"-nitrilotriethanol (1:1) <2.5%

4> H315; H319
26836-07-7 | dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with2-aminoethanol (1:1) <2.5%

68604-71-7 | Disodium cocoamphodipropionate <2.5%

29911-28-2 | 1-(2-butoxy-1-methylethoxy)propan-2-ol <2.5%

H303; H313
67-56-1 | methanol <2.5%

H301; H311; H331
@& H370

AREEE

-FE%%%&&ELE&?%E&%
\ AP BRYRBBLERBECLCENSBEEELHD21LY, EHNARABRBI4cKHBECEMOEROE
9i~’—=»7'<i D25VEFEEICREEMZ RS
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b ==
GH

el

X S [ 8 R
ﬁiﬁﬂlﬂ\’

B A B>
O 7 7 O b S N o T

;ﬁiﬁwﬂ'
W‘Knbﬂ-}

BELREEOREZXE TS

>

< J
§i WS
npﬁ

*HnE, ZI‘/'}'l'?I\L/‘/Z“’E?H/i?o
KTHS2BEARZIIE, BEEICHKRID

]
5 6
iF 5

DERROHE

S
>
]
&
A

=
N

S BAMNET A ES
o>

.
g B
& 11
a0
oA
S

mﬂm- v

o3

<
i
ﬁ

FESUEFORBMERTESN B | 3
3 9%

BR—=TICHE )
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HAaReT—3F—>—Nb
JIS 27253 L& B0 8]

ENRIH: 2013.10.08 &I H:2013.10.08

@ M &: Turbochef Oven Cleaner

@2R—2 0Ok

S RITRET
>

nNAZ%

E%a>
N 153

me&%ﬁﬁﬁm@bnfuiﬁho

AISHADHREERERLBRVBIAROUENEZERTIRERR4sBEREROEMNOERZ2E T 3

wS o
&
B

I ab i
"

I 583 1

)

BAMBORE

SHXA

CBYBRBEXBBFLIORRICEDELEABEZNS

" R2LtOBHAASTENEHEKXA >

-REFNEELBRBEEYNSRETIRINERRENBE LB AXKXOBICASNAZRET I THMED V)
BB EEETT RINA A

5 Bl & R W R E:

BRERARNFEHFRRBEERZER

T2 ERZER

eMEBOEE

- BANFHEE, ARERTELILEE
%%mﬁﬁmo%%WEEmbruuvkuﬁﬁwuu

+orBERELN» TS
-hﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁEkaﬂm%‘ﬂt*&bvumT*tﬁbau&atvb
HURAORTHELD S OFEROHE:

BAERNM@®, BEFEL BEESH I N—HILEEGEH. 8HFKFHTRNT S
BBEICTIrVUEFEZHEIEEYEL TLET S

MDY IANDER

Ze2HEWMYRVAICBELTR7TEEZS R

AODREBEEZEHBOBHRICBEL TIRSsEZS R

EELDICELTEF13EBES R

\\

W

TREV RELOXE

- REBREOZOHOFHER

EESTRTIREER RZRVBMBI LS04 T3
I7V-ILOEEZRS
KRKEBELCBRBLEICHITAIEEEEIABEBEILNERZV

-BEMERMEEZS O EREFEEHY

R E:

REAR—ABIUCBERICEHIP2ERER FZLVEMICKRET S
ABUSMCREITIERDTEE A
BHrEeELVLLLICRERELAV

BEREBMLTRET S

BMItRDPEHL TRET S
REZHCHEHIT D> T0ftoxEEIR:
FL<BHALEEOPTRLLKERBLESAMICKEET S
BELrSBRETS
-REORKAR BNV SEEFTREBSNTVEE A,
SEBEHLRURERE

R BRBORBCHEIIENETEER ZTOMAORLITAEL, 7TESR

@R—2ICHK
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BmEeTF—32—>—b
JIS 27253 I & 398

ENRIH: 2013.10.08 &I H:2013.10.08

@ M &: Turbochef Oven Cleaner

BR—T0OHKE)
-BENSX—52—

FEBCSVTRAEOCERZET IS

141-43-5 2-aminoethanol

OEL | & B 1E: 7.5 mg/m?, 3 ppm

67-56-1 methanol

OEL [ H fE: 260 mg/m?, 200 ppm
: F0ERCERY COMECEHEATEVTREUVERE ENMNEEERREBSNATUVEREA,
-FHYPHBREORMYE ENNEEEBREIESATVELEA,
FWE B

67-56-1 methanol

OEL-B[20 mg/l
2 #fL R

AR ERENES R EER T
¥ E: Methanol

" ENMIEEBRBERABECEDBUARNFIEELCLE TV
-REER
AN RS EE
BB LEEESITCHELEE
LtERRBRZEZRYESBO—BRNBIZZTEEZHEITOE
By el GARHLSRBRESTD
FhOULARAEFREZTNZBE<
RBEOR, EERTRBIEFEZES
BIZASHEVWVES, TERBILEMLBEVKRS>EET S
- IR R B AR A
ERNBEENSN T 2B EEICEXERZV
I7V—ILB2VREEINRELEBSEESICOAFRREEZFEH
"FORE:
mﬁ§¥§
FROMEEIYEMBAARFNICFKLTIMETHY, K2 ZBEIT ENH>TRES KV
iggﬁ\ﬁ@ﬁﬁ;o%ﬁw%&%ﬁb&ﬁ5?%@&%%%%?6
BYEBFRRBIMELFTTCREEL, TOMMODREILCE>TEEDLY, BA—HN—ICE>2TELRKD, B
ETH2BROMBERIERORINPSERETIND S, FREMIOWMAMIFREATEAL, COEHEH
MRS FFIvILABETAEERS HEV
" FRIVOEBERBMERELEZEBEAICOVIFIRBEFRXA—D—CEHAVADYE, ThEETFTZ L
EERMEATAFRCEIUTOMENF Y TH S:
7F - )04
X2ATLOHESR
B0 R
RE DN R

@

ORBWHTILAH) ERER
AAANOBREOHREE EREMIGEEFRIIBSNTVERA,
-EREBOFIE
BMERICOVTE, U923 7283BLTSEEL,
EBMHNAEEBRREBSNTVELE A,
BR—TICH L)
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@ M &: Turbochef Oven Cleaner

HApReTFr—2—>—h

JIS 27253 I & 398

R =57

&I H:2013.10.08

@R—=20OHKE)

ONERRULTHRER

-BENZNERCERECHETIHER

—REREE
58
-
.
B L
- IR RE

- pH-1E %9 20 °C:

REO X
Al UL 57 4 A
RS ] E A

Bl R K-

B (B K8

EEU&

N
E’J
2

ST

TLVWE L,

©
Lo

5-10

RE2TOVWEWV
212°F /100 °C

BEHEL
BEHEL

CHANBE: WRE2TWVWEHEL
S REBE: REL>TOVWHE Y,
B RHE N M 7O BMNEBRHEAXLEV
RO R: TOX 9 NEBERTDBRIE KL
BRERR
T IR: RE2TWVWELV,
L R RE2TWVWE LV,
R E: REL>TOVHE Y,
-2 B %9 20 °C: 1.03 g/cm?®
AN EE REL2>TOVHEV,
RRBE REL2>TOVHELV,
CRILEE REL>TWVWEHELY,
LTFTRsCBT2HEAEEDENM
7K TELICEBRETE S
DEEEN-A YR — LK) RES>TOE W
R
HEM: REL>TWVWEHLY,
iE B REL>TWVWEHLY,
DB R EBMHAEEERIIESAhTVER A,
WEREMERTFRB K
RIS
ALENREM
BOBEOBIRNEZEZEBEEBYVORESLIOCRNYKRVTESHEL &V
BRSSO THEM
BEBIAEHE RIS
BB E RIS

BRI NEZS BN SEEBRIEBSNTVELA,
- FEHEWE: BN EEERREIESNhTVEEA,

- BB IR o AR R
B2 1t 4 7 7 (SOx)
R

—BRUtREE-RIILRE

B6R—ICH <)
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R — 2 6/7

ENRIH: 2013.10.08 &I H:2013.10.08

@ M &: Turbochef Oven Cleaner

BR— 0k

)

MEEHERER

-ﬁﬁ+ﬂ@wﬂk§§?é¢*$ﬁ

- B
-7J<$$WL_$(‘I?%>§‘L¢. BN ZREERRIEESNTVEEA,
-FRERTSBEEN D BT B
-EBRERE BN BEERRIIESNTUVEREA,
-iﬁlﬂ@ib'&LﬂﬂE’J&BﬁEf*%ﬁtiq hgb\iﬁ/uo

% o
w
m

J(BEEBE Tf)-
s Tk, Tl E L L& BL T 5
-PBT(?%%& EYREE, BUWE ) R vPvB ( BEREYE,. SEVERRBEYE ) TEAXD N
-PBT (B&REKE, £WEHEE, BHEYWEHE ) FHR&L
-vPvB ( BB, ﬁi%:ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ) Bz L
fOBEERA ENMMNREERRIIBSNTVERA,

BERXRLOEE

- R IR )T
=5

4

ﬁ@!& A
W OF 3§ 0% 8 i O

2 \&
>

)
BRIBICBALVEDLDELRIC, REJI &

mm%twﬁs

-UNEF

- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA & %
- BEHFERSE

- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA & %
"BREOBKREISA

- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA

-9 8’ i)

NYT—2098

- ADR, IMDG, IATA i)

- IRBEfE Pt

-BOFRY E: Wz

-1—Y—RARBITFHEE BHREL

- NILR—IL%&K ( MARPOL73/78) B &|IKRT IBCO— RIC
EUENLOBIE B L

- UN "S55 -

FR—DICHK
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JIS 27253 L& B0 8]

ENRIH: 2013.10.08 &I H:2013.10.08

@ M &: Turbochef Oven Cleaner
BR—2 DO E)

1ISERES

-BEMPWEREEREYCRNTEIRE, HERUCRESAH - *E

(57
[ B CFENE

141-43-5 | 2-aminoethanol 2-301
27323-41-7 | Dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with 2,2',2"-nitrilotriethanol (1:1)
26836-07-7 | dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with2-aminoethanol (1:1)
29911-28-2 | 1-(2-butoxy-1-methylethoxy)propan-2-ol

67-56-1 | methanol 2-201

25956-17-6 | FD&C RED 40 Dye

Wé‘ﬁk"l&*')l I\ v ‘c‘fh'(b\f&b\
- BENMCENE

141-43-5 | 2-aminoethanol

67-56-1 | methanol
- BYE
RERDTETARNT7T Y 7EanTOHED
| B CENERLEESRER (oK. BRE

141-43-5 | 2-aminoethanol
67-56-1 | methanol

Wﬁéﬁn\\ﬁfﬁﬁ )
ARBERTBERUART7Y7TETATOAED
- EEDNEOREEFM: LEDEZERFTMIZETEATHEN

16 T O it 0 15 |

COBBRRIBEEORLLOERICESIVT
<, FEZHICHBLVTENRBICERS &

- MR & =3 5E:
ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route (European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous
Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
DNEL: Derived No-Effect Level (REACH)
PNEC: Predicted No-Effect Concentration (REACH)

W3, ZEZL, 7087 0K HEZRIAETZDEOTRE
W

SDS Prepared by:

ChemTel Inc.

1305 North Florida Avenue

Tampa, Florida USA 33602-2902

Toll Free North America 1-888-255-3924 Intl. +01 813-248-0573
Website: www.chemtelinc.com
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ML NESRCEALEH
- BB F

-7 @ &: TURBOCHEF OVEN GUARD
-BUMYEFEGESVOREREARRUERAZEILAR EMWEEEBTREBSNTVEEA,

-Bo0XNAAEE

fit Re %

& @ % A
- RETFT—RT— NOHRBTOFMER
E B NE-F

Chemco Corporation

300 Canal St.

Lawrence MA 01840 USA

Telephone (978) 887-9000

Toll-Free (800) 458-8010

- R EBHAERES:
ChemTel Inc.
(800)255-3924, +1 (813)248-0585

2RRAEMOEN
NEEERRANOIE ARRECHS(LERO P EB LCRRCETHERANS AT L) C&USBENTVER A,

CIRIIVEE

-GHS FRILER

NY—KH361 EDEE, HEEN-RRESEERE. XKELCHTZOSHARKICERAENET, ChSORAT—RXTK
&, ECICBITACLPRAICEEAEEEA.

-felREE

RKEOXIZBEAHALET,

EE

ﬁg %E&) ShiEP2ZoRILERR: KEOKAICEBALET,

- fak s

NY—RH361LDEE, BEEThEBREEMFERE. KEICSFZ0SHARFICEAEhET, ChSsODAT—RXU K
&, ECIcBF2CLPRAICIEFBERAEhELA,

H361-EFEREE - IFFBRADEL,

GHSO08
KEOXIZEALETD,

EENXE
RKEOXIZBEAHALET,
P281 BEEShEEARRBEZFERAITZ L,

P305+P351+P338 IRICA 2 12354 : KTHOMIBERHES L, RICAVRI MLV XEZBALTLWTIRBICHEREE
BATCE, TORERDFERITDC L,
P301+P330+P331 RAAALBE : 0TI L, BEILHABRVWI &,

P501 Wb/ i/ B/ EERRECHVARY REOEH
" BRICOWT:
- FTDMO BN

-PBT ( BB, £WEMEYE, EMYE )RV VvPvB (EEREYE, SEYERREDE ) TEAX B
-PBT (&EM, £YREYE, EMYE ) . FH&L
-vPvB ( BREBEE., BEVEEEYE ) FHsL

ER- RoH

AL Z W 5% BEY
" BRARROBVEEEDEDALEZLENTRINASBIREY

@R—=2ICH )
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HAaReT—3F—>—Nb
JIS 27253 L& B0 8]

ENRIH: 2013.10.08

& @ &: TURBOCHEF OVEN GUARD

&I H:2013.10.08

AR—=20OHE)
REBEERART:
68439-46-3 | alcohols, C9-11, ethoxylated £ H318 <2.5%
> H315
68412-54-4 | Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched & H361 <2.5%
H315; H319
H303; H402; H412

ARERE

SEFYHAEICETSEA

—RER OV NONBLEKRBEIEXPDIPICHEHS Z &
MULVRAAEBE AR EZZS, 285V EBAICEEEZF A
"ERFMh B4

AREBDESTHELLLEMELXE2T S,
FEEOREBIAGLKBECLKREENDER®RZ TS
BICA>EHEE:

BRALTWAHE, AggTchhlE, ORI NLAZALET,
MEBADEEE, AXKTOAPBEAIBREITITE, RENXKLKEBESHVHESICEEBZICHRKRT S
" BRARAATEEE:

0293 9&, kKa+oH8E

HATIC, BEEZ LS
BREVBEZSNRVCEMOERRECER

T WhA

HES

-fE B BHREBREERIEESNTVEEA,

ASHONRERLBRUBIAROVPENERIRREEMEHOEMOEREZET D

BAMBORE

HNXAF
CBYBRBEXBBFLIORRICEDELEABEZND
" R2LTOBBANSTFENBZHE XA >

FUEPEFEEBENL SRETHIRBZLBRYE BN EZRHEFREBSNTLVER A,

BB EETT RINA A

5 Bl & R W R E:
BRERRANFEHFRRBEERZER
T2 ERZEH

eMEBOEE

: ﬂﬁkﬂ@%[‘ﬁ?ﬂﬁ RBERUBSLE*®
+tohBKRELNTB

ﬁznu(DuthabJ'\U}E*LLJiU BILEDIBRNAMAAREV
CIREEETFHEE: Tk BRE. #HEkHE2VEHTKRKICELREVWRLSICT S
HURAO RO S OFEROHE:

BHEBRRM®, BEFL BESEH. I ZN—HILBESH. 8HF<KFHTRRNT S
BYBBABILANRTEINAEE LK EFRLDEICEYIAD

MBI aADER

Z2RBPYFVAHICBELTRER7TEZS R

A@ﬁﬁﬁﬁ@’%*ﬁl BLTR8EZS R

BELDICBELTIEI13ESR
TRRL - RELOEE

- REBREOEHOFHEEB I 7V - ILOREZH <

KRB ELCBRAEBILEICHEITAEIEETRHAEIEEEEILELE Y

BR—TICHK
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HomReT—32—>—pH
JIS 27253 L& B0 8]
ENRI B: 2013.10.08 5T H: 2013.10.08
& @ &: TURBOCHEF OVEN GUARD

BR—T0OHKE)

OMEWRUCLENMEE
CEANZYERCAFEMCETIER
—RERERE
58
. b
B i#E B
N AT TILI—=ILDO&KSD%E
- IR EME RE2>TOVEL,
- pH-1E %9 20 °C: 8.5-9
REDE
=R REL2TLHEW
D=V B=W NE 212 °F /100 °C
Bl R R E8HE L
B A (B E K8 E®|E L
BB E: RE2TOVEL
S REBE: REL>TOVWHE Y,
B RHE N M 7O BMNEBRHEAXLEV
BREROE MK 7OV NEBRREITDEBRE BV
B 3R R
T IR: RE2TWVWELV,
L R RE2TWVWE LV,
R E: REL>TOVHE Y,
-2 B %9 20 °C: 0.98 g/cm?
RN EE RE>TLVELV,
RRBE RE>TLVELV,
Rt EE RE>TLVEV,
BLTRCO T > ENEHEDRMNY
X: TEICEAETESD
" PEREBN-FT UV R/ —IIK): RE> TV R
R
hE W RE>TLEV,
iE B REL>TOVHEV,
fDIER B ZEERREESNhTVEEA,
WEREMERTFRB K
- R
ALENREN
BOBEOBIRNEZEZEBEEBYVORESLIOCRNYKRVTESHEL &V
R RSO TREY
BEBLEH &R
BB E RIS

BRI NERHE EMNEEEBREBSSNTLVEEA,
-FHEYE: BMYZEEEREBESNTVELRA,
B S BRERY:

B 1t 4 7 7 (SOx)

7ILTF E N

—RItREE-_RUERE
BR—JICH L)
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JIS 27253 I & 398

ENRIH: 2013.10.08

& @ &: TURBOCHEF OVEN GUARD

&I H:2013.10.08

@R—=20OHKE)
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BAEER BEEAR B
ROEEOBENENRICK T 2 1EH
RENEEACLIEN REREFLRRAORECLIMBCEALBEOLAE YR,
NRREXERR

¥ 1

CKEEYICRNT 2B M8 ENMPVEEERREESATVEEA,

R U @R BN EREEERESSNhTVEE A
-EGRERE BN BEERRIIESNTUVEREA,
-TRABDM EMHBEERREESNTVEREA,
-%wﬁwljﬂ/—kﬁﬁ?%ﬁﬁglﬁ

DREMELSBEHETATLS
(I\«r‘/o)%ﬁm)(aa E)y
HBHVIEKEICH T K,

-PBT (B&EKE, £WEHEE, BHEYWEHE ) . FHR&L
-vPvB ( BB, ﬁi%:ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ) Bz L
EOBER BN ZEERFRIEIBSNTVWEEA,

JMEb<@T*%%E
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-BREOBKREISA
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-9 8

NYT—2098

- ADR, IMDG, IATA

- IRBEfE Pt

-BOBHRY E:

- A—Y—RARBIFHER

- NILAR—=IL%&K ( MARPOL73/78) B &|IKRT IBCO— RIC
EUENLOBIE
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SMmiReTF—2—>—p
JIS 27253 L& B0 8]

ENRIH: 2013.10.08 &I H:2013.10.08

& @ &: TURBOCHEF OVEN GUARD
BR—T0OHE)

1ISERES
-BYUMNERCIBEEYUCNTIRE, HERVURESRH- E2
ALEE
[ BRFLENE
25322-68-3 | polyethylene glycol 7-129
68439-46-3 | alcohols, C9-11, ethoxylated
66455-14-9 | Alcohols. C12-C13 Ethoxylated

T REENE
ANRERZBEUVARTYT7TEATUOEDN

. = *
ARBERTBERUART7Y7TETATOUAED
-AVE

ARBERZBEUVARNTYTEATOARED

[ BRtEDNERZ2ERRER (THE. BRE
25322-68-3 | polyethylene glycol

Wféﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁﬂ)
ABERZBEUVARTYT7TEATURD

- EENEOREEFM: LEDEZERFMAIZETESATHEN

16 T O ft O 15 ]
;@F#ﬁl&*ﬁﬁ@&’z@&%&:% k,\ W, L, 7O0F 7970 EZRETHDEODTERE
<, FEZHICBLVTENBRICEZS B

R E =X FRE:
ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route (European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous
Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
ACGIH: American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association (USA)
HMIS: Hazardous Materials Identification System (USA)
DNEL: Derived No-Effect Level (REACH)
PNEC: Predicted No-Effect Concentration (REACH)

- B #
SDS Prepared by:
ChemTel Inc.
1305 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, Florida USA 33602-2902
Toll Free North America 1-888-255-3924 Intl. +01 813-248-0573
Website: www.chemtelinc.com
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oOF M X & M
M31Z2| 1907/2006/ECOH [Tt}

7| & ™:2013.10.08 70%3: 2013.10.08

1

StEME D E|Ao] 28 HE

-ME AlgR

- A& Turbochef Oven Cleaner

S =EHOIL EHEC| HH SHAB T H AESKIBE FIHHL HET}

st x| 2f & LCH,

g

-MEZL| Hn ot AHS 42| AEt:

B X| MK
EWEAMAEA

- ot | O|E{ & (Safety Data Sheet) U SZHA #tEd 2 M HE
M ZERy AR R S AR HE.:

Chemco Corporation

300 Canal St.

Lawrence MA 01840 USA
Telephone (978) 887-9000
Toll-Free (800) 458-8010

-HI g HEHE .

ChemTel Inc.
(800)255-3924, +1 (813)248-0585

fofid. A

GHS07
H302 &7|H faliE
H312 I8 ME35H Sl E
H332 S5t™ RHE
H315 I|Fo] Xf=28 Yo
BHHET 24
GHS Bt @A 2 ME2 332X 0| 27 LU E7|of 28 IMEstAIAR(GHS)ol mtet BF 2 E7(|=& Lt
aBEX

GHS05 GHSO07

-dE o] 2
HEYHTEHIAB IO EANEYE:

2-aminoethanol

Dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with 2,2',2"-nitrilotriethanol (1:1)
methanol

dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with2-aminoethanol (1:1)

R 2T

H302 & 7|™ R5HE
H312 L&t
H332 & &3t
H315 IS0

= [ |
H318 =01 A8t &4 8 UoZ

=
=
o
By

A i

o K=
| =
3B dA S
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M31Z2| 1907/2006/ECOH [Tt}
7| & ™:2013.10.08 70%3: 2013.10.08

XMZH: Turbochef Oven Cleaner

(1% 2 E A %
U EX| B

P280 B3/ =250 &E
P264 ZZ Fol= FZE B9E HXSI HNaAL,
P305+P351+P338 =0l EC™ H 27t 22 ZAMM NoA|2 JISSHHEBHEHZXE KMHSIAIL, HE Mo A2,
P304+P341 E25l04 2&0| 0B/ X|H AME 7|7t UE ROZE K7|IDSEST| 2R RAMZR 2HHE FISHAIL.
P302+P352 I|20l| EC™ OO HIFQ 22 M AL,
P501 FHXIRIZ7HZ M AHol et LIS E/87 =&

- E A

- 7|} 3l

-PBT(RHR Y, ME554Y 5S4 E3) ¥ vpvB(L &4, T HESSH E3) "Wt gt

-PBT(TRY, 4E55Y, 54 23): siTAMF eis

-vPvB(LL T RY, I MESHY E3): sHEME 1S

3TMYEo HY W HRY

Sl EME M. EEE
HH R EHIE O ERE O A AHEERZUGE|TEEEE
-AE2AL:
141-43-5 |2-aminoethanol 2.5-10%
H314
<> H302; H312; H332
27323-41-7| Dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with 2,2'.2"nitrilotriethanol (1:1) <2.5%
& H301
4> H315; H319
26836-07-7 | dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with2-aminoethanol (1:1) <2.5%
H301
68604-71-7 | Disodium cocoamphodipropionate <2.5%
<> H319
29911-28-2 | 1-(2-butoxy-1-methylethoxy)propan-2-ol <2.5%
67-56-1|metharnor <2.5%
H225
H301; H311; H331
@ H370
482EX 2F
- SEEXLYE LS
- HE XM -
FE 53T o429 A ZH0] X[ F{of 2hME = QUCH ek At 7 & A 8t Fofl & o = 48 A| ZHS 2 o2 Tlof BHENS F of
OF & C}.
- HUME m: & M B B 7B 41 SB0| e mE 02T £82 P}
- IjRof HEHE m:
ZAE2MEL
L7} AL K 3E H Q0lE o A B ¥ 2 3 o}
ol §oizkE m)
Agetnole 4R s 2HE A g MM ELC
525 20l £2 HE S0 WoLHTLEM, OlAbet et of
- HAE
deHZEEES|S S0 AT ]
TEERYANIIXE = FAAREIS EF2 75t
JE SR S UE Y U IE
HIIE
=2
7| &
g
T E

(3% ofl Hl &)
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M31Z2| 1907/2006/ECOH [Tt}
7| & ™:2013.10.08 70%3: 2013.10.08

XMZH: Turbochef Oven Cleaner

BB FHASH

- SN He
-SIEEEETE, FEFHETE &:

141-43-5 2-aminoethanol

TLV (ROK) [&EF 71 ZF & €%: 15 mg/m?3, 6 ppm
& 71 2t 2| Zk: 8 mg/m3, 3 ppm
IOELV (EU) | EF 7| 2+ 2| Zk: 7.6 mg/m3, 3 ppm
& 712t 2| Zk: 2.5 mg/m?, 1 ppm
Skin
PEL (USA) | & 7| 2t 2| Zt: 6 mg/m®, 3 ppm
REL (USA) | & 7| 2+ 2] Zt: 15 mg/m3, 6 ppm
& 71 2t 2| Zk: 8 mg/m3, 3 ppm
TLV (USA) |& 71 Z+ 2| Zt: 15 mg/m?, 6 ppm
& 71 2t 2| Zk: 7.5 mg/m?®, 3 ppm
67-56-1 methanol
TLV (ROK) [ 7T ZF o] 2f: 310 mg/m3, 250 ppm
& 7| 2t 9| Zk: 260 mg/m3, 200 ppm

Skin
IOELV (EU) | & 7| 2+ 2] Zk: 260 mg/m?3, 200 ppm
Skin

PEL (USA) | & 7| 2t 2| Zt: 260 mg/m3, 200 ppm
REL (USA) | EF 7| 2t 2| Zt: 325 mg/m3, 250 ppm
& 71 2t 2| Zk: 260 mg/m3, 200 ppm
Skin

TLV (USA) | 7] 2+ 2 Zf: 328 mg/m?®, 250 ppm
& 7| 2t 9| Zk: 262 mg/m3, 200 ppm
Skin; BEI

-EEFTFErE FIIAQU EEJE ERSHK] & UCH
-OSFAESsE M HEJF EXEHR| k& LIch,
CFIVIEEMNZEEAN R = E S ES VX2 ASTCH
& A
R EET
At E s X x| WM E R
3t & A E2 F2E ol Yl o xx|E F3Hof &t
ARESESTAMNMEZEZREHEZE{EH ==Lt
HHAXHUSEFIE SR 2 F A Hodct
F A ™ol Lt 2ol Bmioict &8 Nert
= O I 2oto| M & 2 | & ot
FA0MeE it
OFIH & H Al MEtst 3 & £ 5 HHIE AMSEHTt
V4

SZNMES2HME/HE/ZNESFIAIZIXIGtol okt 1 L) 7 < O 2 0of OF & L},

SN AZHHE SN XEE D eI F U X 28 =BT
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Mgstggdodd2MERNOEoLEIFAHIIFELRAOE 12800/ Fo{XoFst T M EYEofl it 2k M
EOEAMYEO R MEROSHFMEZREHAZTNZORFoIXEX0l7mEod &2 &
HH2MTdFEo{HsAesZolotL]n BtEAAS ™o (3 2™ dolyA =2 &f 0 X of & C},
FLNMEAFRRANZtHSH B SAU22EEZHUYMZT Ao 250X El 1, &4 & ofof 8 Ch,

(5% ol Al &)
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718 2l U SE Sdol chet "E
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S A Ef oH x|
A -zt
- AH: EMAE
. BZboix| o g x| ot Ct,
-pH 2 & £ 20°C: 9.5-10
- & Efl 4 3t

=S H/0IET:
27| oML BEH H:

H:
13t T, 7|&):

ro
tor

AL ! ro
Log
rlo
|.|'|

- X718t
- Z 42 3.

- QI8} £ = ZHF Qo] A Ft/5tEt
of 2if 2.
¢ 2.

- B71Y:

-HEold220°C:

- HIE:

- BI85k

- BH ST,

% xlete
212°F /100 °C

At o3,

At oS3,

o gt x| & Ct,

o gt x| & Ct,

OlM &2 R 4L st oladct
OlME2EFL AP Holadct
o gt x| ¢ Ct,

o gt x| o ct

o gt x| o ct

1.03 g/cm?

o ot x| o ct

o ot x| o ct

o gt x| o ct

M3|ggegsUE
oF gk x| of C}
oF gk x| of C}
o 8 x| of Cf.
FI7MMQl ME I} EXHEHR| b &L

(6 % ol Al &)
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XMZH: Turbochef Oven Cleaner
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- Korean Existing Chemical Inventory

141-43-5 | 2-aminoethanol KE-20493
68604-71-7 | Disodium cocoamphodipropionate KE-20945
27323-41-7 | Dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with 2,2',2"-nitrilotriethanol (1:1) KE-12951
26836-07-7 | dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with2-aminoethanol (1:1) 2010-3-42
29911-28-2 | 1-(2-butoxy-1-methylethoxy)propan-2-ol KE-04156

67-56-1 | methanol KE-23193
25956-17-6 | FD&C RED 40 Dye KE-12348
7732-18-5 |water, distilled, conductivity or of similar purity KE-35400

S EY TS UL SEEE Y B +EER S

16 1 ol HIAY

OlEn=<el XM=
Zlg st Rtk mMA S

- 2| EEURE: 2013.07.29
-NE He S 2T IELAE: 172013.10.08

- ofo{2t F2Xtod:

r

1

lo

>

T

m

=

2

ml

—_|

ol

-l- -

o

-

g

5Q 11
ini

FIO

ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route (European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous

Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
DNEL: Derived No-Effect Level (REACH)
PNEC: Predicted No-Effect Concentration (REACH)
-RIRO| ER:
SDS Prepared by:
ChemTel Inc.
1305 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, Florida USA 33602-2902
Toll Free North America 1-888-255-3924 Intl. +01 813-248-0573

Website: www.chemtelinc.com
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Chemco Corporation

300 Canal St.

Lawrence MA 01840 USA

Telephone (978) 887-9000

Toll-Free (800) 458-8010

- H| &= MelHS .
ChemTel Inc.
(800)255-3924, +1 (813)248-0585
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68412-54-4 | Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched

68439-46-3 | alcohols, C9-11, ethoxylated
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- Korean Existing Chemical Inventory

25322-68-3 | polyethylene glycol KE-20228
68439-46-3 | alcohols, C9-11, ethoxylated KE-13383
68412-54-4 | Nonylphenoxy poly (ethyleneoxy 9)ethanol, branched KE-03587
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119345-04-9 | Benzene, 1,1'-oxybis-tetrapropylene derivatives, sulfonated, sodium salts KE-27681
66455-14-9 | Alcohols. C12-C13 Ethoxylated KE-13386
7732-18-5| water, distilled, conductivity or of similar purity KE-35400
- - SIEFEE MG TUL EEEE o B 8RS
16 1 ol O ALE
ol nER2 Aot sdoldeEfolthstodEotat D RChatRITFOlEIMEMME Lol ES
2SR HAAMAHER AN EF D URIZ T

- ofo1et FEXI04:

ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route (European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous

Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
ACGIH: American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association (USA)
HMIS: Hazardous Materials Identification System (USA)
DNEL: Derived No-Effect Level (REACH)
PNEC: Predicted No-Effect Concentration (REACH)
A= o| EX:
SDS Prepared by:
ChemTel Inc.
1305 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, Florida USA 33602-2902
Toll Free North America 1-888-255-3924 Intl. +01 813-248-0573

Website: www.chemtelinc.com
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Karta charakterystyki
zgodnie z 1907/2006/WE, Artykut 31

Data druku: 05.02.2015 Aktualizacja: 03.02.2015

SEKCJA 1: Identyfikacja substancji/mieszaniny i identyfikacja przedsiebiorstwa

- 1.1 Identyfikator produktu

- Nazwa handlowa: Turbochef Oven Cleaner
- 1.2 Istotne zidentyfikowane zastosowania substancji lub mieszaniny oraz zastosowania odradzane
Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych

- Zastosowanie substancji / preparatu
Srodek odttuszczajgcy
Srodek do czyszczenia powierzchni

1.3 Dane dotyczace dostawcy karty charakterystyki
* Producent/Dostawca:

Chemco Corporation

300 Canal St.

Lawrence MA 01840 USA

Telephone (978) 887-9000

Toll-Free (800) 458-8010

1.4 Numer telefonu alarmowego:
ChemTel Inc.
(800)255-3924, +1 (813)248-0585

| SEKCJA 2: Identyfikacja zagroze

- 2.1 Klasyfikacja substancji lub mieszaniny
- Klasyfikacja zgodnie z rozporzadzeniem (WE) nr 1272/2008

GHS05 dziatanie zrace

Eye Dam. 1 H318 Powoduje powazne uszkodzenie oczu.

Acute Tox. 4 H302 Dziata szkodliwie po potknieciu.

Acute Tox. 4 H312 Dziata szkodliwie w kontakcie ze skorg.
Acute Tox. 4 H332 Dziata szkodliwie w nastepstwie wdychania.
Skin Irrit. 2 H315 Dziata draznigco na skore.

- Klasyfikacja zgodnie z dyrektywa Rady 67/548/EWG lub dyrektywa 1999/45/WE
x Xn; Produkt szkodliwy

R20: Dziata szkodliwie przez drogi oddechowe.

x Xi; Produkt draznigcy

R38-41: Dziata draznigco na skére. Ryzyko powaznego uszkodzenia oczu.

- Szczegdblne wskazéwki o zagrozeniu dla czlowieka i Srodowiska:
Produkt podlega obowigzkowi oznakowania na podstawie metody obliczania "Ogodlnej wytycznej klasyfikowania preparatéw w
UE" w jej ostatnio waznej wers;ji.

- System klasyfikacji:
Klasyfikacja odpowiada aktualnym listom Wspdlnoty Europejskiej, jednak jest uzupetniona danymi z literatury fachowej i
danymi firmowymi.

- 2.2 Elementy oznakowania
- Oznakowanie zgodnie z rozporzadzeniem (WE) nr 1272/2008
Produkt jest klasyfikowany i oznakowany zgodnie z przepisami CLP.

(cigg dalszy na stronie 2)
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strona: 2/8

Karta charakterystyki
zgodnie z 1907/2006/WE, Artykut 31

Data druku: 05.02.2015 Aktualizacja: 03.02.2015

Nazwa handlowa: Turbochef Oven Cleaner

(ciag dalszy od strony 1)
- Piktogramy wskazujace rodzaj zagrozenia

2

GHS05 GHSO07

- Hasto ostrzegawcze Niebezpieczenstwo

- Skladniki okreslajgce niebezpieczenstwo do etykietowania:
2-aminoetanol
Dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with 2,2',2"-nitrilotriethanol (1:1)
metanol
dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with2-aminoethanol (1:1)
- Zwroty wskazujace rodzaj zagrozenia
H302+H312+H332 Dziata szkodliwie po potknieciu, w kontakcie ze skorg lub w nastepstwiewdychania.

H315 Dziata draznigco na skore.
H318 Powoduje powazne uszkodzenie oczu.
- Zwroty wskazujace srodki ostroznosci
P280 Stosowacé rekawice ochronne / ochrone oczu.
P264 Dokfadnie umy¢ po uzyciu.

P305+P351+P338 W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIE DO OCZU: Ostroznie ptuka¢ woda przez kilka minut. Wyjgé soczewki
kontaktowe, jezeli sg i mozna je fatwo usungc¢. Nadal ptukac.

P304+P341 W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIE DO DROG ODDECHOWYCH: W przypadku trudnosci z oddychaniem,
wyprowadzi¢ lub wynies¢ poszkodowanego na Swieze powietrze i zapewni¢ warunki do odpoczynku w
pozycji umozliwiajgcej swobodne oddychanie.

P302+P352 W PRZYPADKU KONTAKTU ZE SKORA: Umy¢ duzg iloscig wody z mydtem.

P501 Zawartos¢ / pojemnik usuwaé zgodnie z przepisami miejscowymi / regionalnymi / narodowymi /
miedzynarodowymi.

 Dane dodatkowe:
Trzymaé w miejscu niedostepnym dla dzieci.
- Oznaczenie zagrozen:
- 2.3 Inne zagrozenia
- Wyniki oceny wlasciwosci PBT i vPvB
- PBT: Nie nadajacy sie do zastosowania.
- vPvB: Nie nadajacy sie do zastosowania.

SEKCJA 3: Skiad/informacja o skfadnikach

- 3.2 Mieszaniny
- Opis: Mieszanka z nizej wymienionych skfadnikow z bezpiecznymi domieszkami.

- Sktadniki niebezpieczne:

CAS: 141-43-5 2-aminoetanol 2,5-10%
EINECS: 205-483-3 C R34; [% Xn R20/21/22

&> Skin Corr. 1B, H314
<y Acute Tox. 4, H302; Acute Tox. 4, H312; Acute Tox. 4, H332
Aquatic Chronic 3, H412

CAS: 27323-41-7 | Dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with 2,2',2"-nitrilotriethanol (1:1) <2,5%
EINECS: 248-406-9 || Xn R22

<> Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, H315; Eye Irrit. 2, H319

CAS: 26836-07-7 |dodecylbenzenesulphonic acid, compound with2-aminoethanol (1:1) <2,5%
EINECS: 248-024-2 | [ Xn R22

<> Acute Tox. 4, H302

(cigg dalszy na stronie 3)
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CAS: 68604-71-7 |Disodium cocoamphodipropionate <2,5%
EINECS: 271-704-5 || Xi R36

R66

<& Eye lrrit. 2,H319
CAS: 67-56-1 metanol <2,5%

EINECS: 200-659-6 |[@ T R23/24/25-39/23/24/25; [§] F R11

& Flam. Liq. 2, H225
Acute Tox. 3, H301; Acute Tox. 3, H311; Acute Tox. 3, H331

STOT SE 1, H370
- Wskazéwki dodatkowe: Petna tres¢ przytoczonych wskazéwek dotyczacych zagrozeh znajduje sie w rozdziale 16.

SEKCJA 4: Srodki pierwszej pomocy

4.1 Opis srodkéw pierwszej pomocy
- Wskazéwki ogélne:
Symptomy zatrucia mogg wystgpi¢ dopiero po kilku godzinach, dlatego kontrola lekarska niezbedna conajmniej przez 48
godzin po wypadku.
 Po wdychaniu: Dostarczy¢ swieze powietrze, w razie dolegliwosci wezwac lekarza.
 Po stycznosci ze skoéra:
Natychmiast zmy¢ woda.
W przypadku trwatego podraznienia skory zgtosi¢ sie do lekarza.
 Po stycznosci z okiem:
Usunac¢ soczewki kontaktowe jezeli zuzyty, jesli to mozliwe.
Przeptuka¢ oczy z otwartg powiekg przez kilka minut pod biezgcg wodg i zasiegnaé porady lekarza.
* Po przetknieciu:
Przeptukac¢ jame ustng i obficie popi¢ woda.
Nie powodowaé wymiotéw i sprowadzic lekarza.
- 4.2 Najwazniejsze ostre i op6znione objawy oraz skutki narazenia
Bol glowy
Kaszel
Skurcze
Nudnosci
- Zagrozenia
Niebezpieczenstwo dziatania wywotujgcego skurcze.
Niebezpieczenstwo zaktécen oddechu.
Niebezpieczenstwo zaktdcen rytmu serca.
Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych
‘4.3 Wskazania dotyczgce wszelkiej natychmiastowej pomocy lekarskiej i szczegélnego postepowania z
poszkodowanym
Kontrola lekarska conajmniej przez 48 godzin.

SEKCJA 5: Postepowanie w przypadku pozaru

- 5.1 Srodki gasnicze
* Przydatne srodki gasnicze: Zabiegi gaszenia ognia dostosowac do otoczenia.
- Srodki gasnicze nieprzydatne ze wzgledéw bezpieczenstwa: zaden
- 5.2 Szczegolne zagrozenia zwigzane z substancja lub mieszaning
Przy ogrzewaniu lub w wypadku pozaru mozliwe jest tworzenie sie trujgcych gazow.
- 5.3 Informacje dla strazy pozarnej
- Specjalne wyposazenie ochronne:
Nosi¢ urzadzenie ochrony drég oddechowych niezaleznie od powietrza otoczenia.
Nosi¢ petne ubranie ochronne.
* Inne dane Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych

SEKCJA 6: Postepowanie w przypadku niezamierzonego uwolnienia do srodowiska

- 6.1 Indywidualne srodki ostroznosci, wyposazenie ochronne i procedury w sytuacjach awaryjnych
Nosi¢ ubranie ochronne. Osoby nie zabezpieczone przenies¢ w bezpieczne miejsce.
(cigg dalszy na stronie 4)
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Zadbac¢ o wystarczajgce wietrzenie.
- 6.2 Srodki ostroznosci w zakresie ochrony srodowiska:
Nie dopusci¢ do przenikniecia do kanalizacji /wéd powierzchniowych /wéd gruntowych.
- 6.3 Metody i materialy zapobiegajace rozprzestrzenianiu sie skazenia i stuzagce do usuwania skazenia:
Zebra¢ za pomocg materiatu wigzgcego ciecze (piasek, ziemia okrzemkowa, materiat wigzgcy kwasy, materiat wigzacy
uniwersalny, trociny).
Materiat skazony usungé jako odpad wg punktu 13.
* 6.4 Odniesienia do innych sekcji
Informacje na temat bezpiecznej obstugi patrz rozdziat 7.
Informacje na temat osobistego wyposazenia ochronnego patrz rozdziat 8.
Informacje na temat utylizacji patrz rozdziat 13.

SEKCJA 7: Postepowanie z substancjami i mieszaninami oraz ich magazynowanie

- 7.1 Srodki ostroznosci dotyczace bezpiecznego postepowania
Zadbac o dobry nawiew /odsysanie w miejscu pracy.
Unikaé rozpylania.
- Wskazéwki dla ochrony przeciwpozarowej i przeciwwybuchowej: Nie sg potrzebne szczegdlne zabiegi.

- 7.2 Warunki bezpiecznego magazynowania, tagcznie z informacjami dotyczacymi wszelkich wzajemnych niezgodnosci
- Skladowanie:
- Wymagania w stosunku do pomieszczen sktadowych i zbiornikéw: Przechowywa¢ w chtodnym miejscu.
- Wskazéwki odnosnie wspélnego skladowania:

Nie sktadowaé wspdinie z kwasami.

Nie sktadowa¢ w stycznosci ze Srodkami spozywczymi.

Nie sktadowac¢ w stycznosci ze Srodkami utleniajgcymi.
- Dalsze wskazéwki odnosnie warunkéw skiadowania:

Sktadowac¢ w dobrze zamknietych beczkach w chtodnym i suchym miejscu.

Chroni¢ przed mrozem.
- 7.3 Szczegoblne zastosowanie(-a) koncowe Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych

SEKCJA 8: Kontrola narazenia/srodki ochrony indywidualnej

- Dodatkowe wskazéwki dla wykonania urzadzen technicznych: Brak dalszych danych, patrz punkt 7.

- 8.1 Parametry dotyczace kontroli

- Skladniki wraz z kontrolowanymi wartosciami granicznymi zaleznymi od miejsca pracy:

141-43-5 2-aminoetanol

NDS |NDSCh: 7,5 mg/m?
NDS: 2,5 mg/m?

67-56-1 metanol

NDS |NDSCh: 300 mg/m?
NDS: 100 mg/m?

- Wartosci DNEL Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych
* Wartosci PNEC Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych
- Wskazéwki dodatkowe: Podstawg byly aktualnie obowigzujgce wykazy.

- 8.2 Kontrola narazenia
- Osobiste wyposazenie ochronne:
- Ogélne srodki ochrony i higieny:
Nalezy przestrzega¢ zwyczajne srodki ostroznosci przy obchodzeniu sie z chemikaliami.
Trzymacé z dala od srodkéw spozywczych napojow i pasz.
Zabrudzona, nasgczong odziez natychmiast zdjg¢.
My¢ rece przed przerwg i przed koncem pracy.
Unika¢ stycznosci z oczami i skora.
- Ochrona drég oddechowych:
Nie konieczne przy dobrej wentylacji pomieszczenia.

Ochrona drég oddechowych tylko w przypadku powstania aerozolu lub mgty.
(cigg dalszy na stronie 5)
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Materiat, z ktérego wykonane sg rekawice musi by¢ nieprzepuszczalny i odporny na dziatanie produktu / substanciji / preparatu.
Wybdr materiatu na rekawice ochronne przy uwzglednieniu czaséw przebicia, szybko$ci przenikania i degradacii.

- Material, z ktérego wykonane sa rekawice
Wybdr odpowiednich rekawic nie zalezy tylko od materiatu, lecz takze od innych cech jakosciowych i zmienia sie od producenta
do producenta. Poniewaz produkt jest preparatem sktadajgcym sie z kilku substancji, to odpornosci materiatéw, z ktérych
wykonano rekawice nie mozna wczesniej wyliczy¢ i dlatego tez musi by¢ ona sprawdzona przed zastosowaniem.

- Czas penetracji dla materiatu, z ktérego wykonane sg rekawice
Od producenta rekawic nalezy uzyskac informacje na temat doktadnego czasu przebicia i go przestrzegac.

- Do diugotrwatego kontaktu nadaja sie rekawice z nastepujacego materiatu:

Kauczuk butylowy
Rekawice z neoprenu
- Ochrona oczu:

Okulary ochronne

- Ochrona ciala: Odziez ochronna tugoodporna

- Ograniczenie i kontrola narazenia sSrodowiska Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych

- Srodkéw kontroli ryzyka

Patrz sekcja 7 dodatkowych informacii.

Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych

SEKCJA 9: Wiasciwosci fizyczne i chemiczne

9.1 Informacje na temat podstawowych witasciwosci fizycznych i chemicznych

- Ogélne dane

- Wyglad:
Forma:
Kolor:

- Zapach:

 Prég zapachu:

- Wartosé pH w 20 °C:

- Zmiana stanu

Punkt topnienia/ Zakres topnienia:

Punkt wrzenia/ Zakres wrzenia:
- Punkt zaptonu:
- Latwopalnosé (stata gazowa):
- Temperatura palenia sie:
- Temperatura rozktadu:
- Samozapton:

* Niebezpieczenstwo wybuchu:

- Granice niebezpieczenstwa wybuchu:

Dolna:
Gorna:

- Ci$nienie pary:
- Gestos¢é w 20 °C:

Ciecz

Czerwony
Charakterystyczny
Nieokreslone.

9,5-10

Nie jest okreslony.
212 °F /100 °C

Nie nadajgcy sie do zastosowania.
Nie nadajgcy sie do zastosowania.

Nieokreslone.

Nieokreslone.

Produkt nie jest samozapalny.
Produkt nie jest grozi wybuchem.

Nieokreslone.
Nieokreslone.

Nieokreslone.
1,03 g/cm?®

(cigg dalszy na stronie 6)
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- Gestosé wzgledna Nieokreslone.
- Gestos¢ par Nieokreslone.
- Szybkos$é parowania Nieokreslone.

- Rozpuszczalnos$¢ w/ mieszalnosé¢ z
Woda: W petni mieszalny.

* Wspélczynnik podziatu (n-oktanol/ woda): Nieokre$lone.

- Lepkosé:
Dynamiczna: Nieokreslone.
Kinetyczna: Nieokreslone.
* 9.2 Inne informacje Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych

SEKCJA 10: Stabilnos¢ i reaktywnos¢

*10.1 Reaktywnos¢
10.2 Stabilnos¢ chemiczna
* Rozktad termiczny/ warunki ktérych nalezy unikaé:

Brak rozktadu przy sktadowaniu i obchodzeniu sie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem.
*10.3 Mozliwos¢é wystepowania niebezpiecznych reakcji

Reakcje z silnymi czynnikami utleniajgcymi.

Reakcje z mocnymi kwasami.
 10.4 Warunki, ktérych nalezy unika¢ Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych
*10.5 Materialy niezgodne: Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych
*10.6 Niebezpieczne produkty rozktadu:

Tlenek wegla i dwutlenek wegla

Tlenki siarki (SOx)

Gazy nitrozowe

SEKCJA 11: Informacje toksykologiczne

*11.1 Informacje dotyczace skutkéw toksykologicznych
- Ostra toksycznosé:
" Istotne sklasyfikowane wartosci LD/LC50: zaden
- Pierwotne dzialanie draznigce: Dziatanie Gatunek Metoda:
' na skérze: Podraznia skore i Sluzéwke.
 w oku: Silne dziatanie draznigce z niebezpieczehstwem powaznych uszkodzen oczu.
- Uczulanie: Zadne dziatanie uczulajgce nie jest znane.
- Dodatkowe wskazéwki toksykologiczne:
Produkt wykazuje nastepujgce zagrozenia w oparciu o metode obliczen wedtug ogdélnych wytycznych klasyfikacji Wspolnoty
Europejskiej dotyczacych receptur, wersja ostatnia:
Substancja szkodliwa
Substancja draznigca

SEKCJA 12: Informacje ekologiczne

*12.1 Toksycznosé
* Toksycznosé wodna: Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych
*12.2 Trwatos¢ i zdolnosé do rozktadu biodegradowalny
*12.3 Zdolnos¢é do bioakumulacji Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych
*12.4 Mobilnos¢ w glebie Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych
- Dalsze wskazéwki ekologiczne:
- Wskazéwki ogélne:
Orzeczenie oparto na wtasciwosciach pojedynczych sktadnikow.
Na podstawie posiadanych danych na temat zdolnosci do eliminacji i rozktadu oraz potencjatu bioakumulacyjnego nie jest
prawdopodobne dtugotrwate dziatanie szkodliwe na srodowisko.
Klasa szkodliwosci dla wody 1 (samookreslenie): w ograniczonym stopniu szkodliwy dla wody
Nie dopusci¢ do przedostania sie w stanie nierozcienczonym lub w duzych ilosciach do wéd gruntowych, wéd
powierzchniowych badz do kanalizaciji.
(cigg dalszy na stronie 7)
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*12.5 Wyniki oceny wiasciwosci PBT i vPvB

- PBT: Nie nadajacy sie do zastosowania.

* vVPvB: Nie nadajgcy sie do zastosowania.

*12.6 Inne szkodliwe skutki dziatania Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych

strona: 7/8
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SEKCJA 13: Postepowanie z odpadami

*13.1 Metody unieszkodliwiania odpadéw
- Zalecenie:
Mniejsze ilosci mogg byc deponowane razem z odpadkami domowymi.

Przy uwzglednieniu odpowiednich przepiséw technicznych i po zasiegnigciu opinii organéw oczyszczania oraz odpowiednich

urzedéw moze by¢ spalane razem z odpadkami domowymi.

- Opakowania nieoczyszczone:
- Zalecenie: Usuwanie zgodnie z obowigzujgcymi przepisami.
- Zalecany srodek czyszczacy: Woda, w razie koniecznosci z dodatkiem $rodkéw czystosci.

SEKCJA 14: Informacje dotyczace transportu

*14.1 Numer UN

- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA brak
- 14.2 Prawidlowa nazwa przewozowa UN
- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA brak

- 14.3 Klasa(-y) zagrozenia w transporcie
- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA

- Klasa brak
- 14.4 Grupa opakowan

- ADR, IMDG, IATA brak
*14.5 Zagrozenia dla sSrodowiska:

- Zanieczyszczenia morskie: Nie

* 14.6 Szczegblne sSrodki ostroznosci dla uzytkownikéw Nie nadajacy sie do zastosowania.
*14.7 Transport luzem zgodnie z zatgcznikiem Il do

konwencji MARPOL 73/78 i kodeksem IBC Nie nadajgcy sie do zastosowania.
- UN "Model Regulation™: -

SEKCJA 15: Informacje dotyczace przepiséw prawnych

*15.1 Przepisy prawne dotyczace bezpieczenstwa, zdrowia i ochrony srodowiska specyficzne dla substancji i

mieszaniny

- Inne przepisy, ograniczenia i zaporowe przepisy

- Substancje wzbudzajace szczegélnie duze obawy (SVHC) zgodnie z REACH, art. 57

zaden ze sktadnikdw nie znajduje sie na liscie

*15.2 Ocena bezpieczenstwa chemicznego: Ocena Bezpieczenstwa Chemicznego nie zostata przeprowadzona.

SEKCJA 16: Inne informacje

Dane opierajg sie na dzisiejszym stanie naszej wiedzy, nie okre$lajg jednak w sposéb ostateczny wtasciwosci produkcyjnych i

nie mogg by¢ uzasadnieniem prawomocnych uméw.

- Odnosne zwroty

H225 Wysoce tatwopalna ciecz i pary.

H301 Dziata toksycznie po potknigciu.

H302 Dziata szkodliwie po potknieciu.

H311 Dziata toksycznie w kontakcie ze skora.

H312 Dziata szkodliwie w kontakcie ze skorg.

H314 Powoduje powazne oparzenia skory oraz uszkodzenia oczu.
H315 Dziata draznigco na skoére.

H319 Dziata draznigco na oczy.

H331 Dziata toksycznie w nastepstwie wdychania.

(ciag dalszy na stronie 8)
Page 174 of 183



strona: 8/8

Karta charakterystyki
zgodnie z 1907/2006/WE, Artykut 31

Data druku: 05.02.2015 Aktualizacja: 03.02.2015

Nazwa handlowa: Turbochef Oven Cleaner

(ciag dalszy od strony 7)

H332 Dziata szkodliwie w nastepstwie wdychania.

H370 Powoduje uszkodzenie narzgdow.

H412 Dziata szkodliwie na organizmy wodne, powodujgc diugotrwate skutki.

R11 Produkt wysoce fatwopalny.

R20/21/22  Dziata szkodliwie przez drogi oddechowe, w kontakcie ze skorg i po potknigciu.
R22 Dziata szkodliwie po potknieciu.

R23/24/25  Dziata toksycznie przez drogi oddechowe, w kontakcie ze skorg i po potknieciu.
R34 Powoduje oparzenia.

R36 Dziata draznigco na oczy.

R39/23/24/25 Dziata toksycznie przez drogi oddechowe, w kontakcie ze skorg i po potknieciu; zagraza powstaniem bardzo
powaznych nieodwracalnych zmian w stanie zdrowia.
R66 Powtarzajgce sie narazenie moze powodowac¢ wysuszanie lub pekanie skory.

- Skréty i akronimy:

ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route (European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous

Goods by Road)

IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods

IATA: International Air Transport Association

EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances

ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances

CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)

DNEL: Derived No-Effect Level (REACH)

PNEC: Predicted No-Effect Concentration (REACH)

Flam. Lig. 2: Flammable liquids, Hazard Category 2

Acute Tox. 3: Acute toxicity, Hazard Category 3

Acute Tox. 4: Acute toxicity, Hazard Category 4

Skin Corr. 1B: Skin corrosion/irritation, Hazard Category 1B

Skin Irrit. 2: Skin corrosion/irritation, Hazard Category 2

Eye Dam. 1: Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Hazard Category 1

Eye Irrit. 2: Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Hazard Category 2

STOT SE 1: Specific target organ toxicity - Single exposure, Hazard Category 1

Aquatic Chronic 3: Hazardous to the aquatic environment - Chronic Hazard, Category 3
- Zrodla

SDS Prepared by:

ChemTel Inc.

1305 North Florida Avenue

Tampa, Florida USA 33602-2902

Toll Free North America 1-888-255-3924 Intl. +01 813-248-0573

Website: www.chemtelinc.com
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SEKCJA 1: Identyfikacja substancji/mieszaniny i identyfikacja przedsiebiorstwa

- 1.1 Identyfikator produktu

- Nazwa handlowa: Turbochef Oven Guard
- 1.2 Istotne zidentyfikowane zastosowania substancji lub mieszaniny oraz zastosowania odradzane
Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych

- Zastosowanie substancji / preparatu
Srodek odttuszczajgcy
Srodek do czyszczenia powierzchni

1.3 Dane dotyczace dostawcy karty charakterystyki
* Producent/Dostawca:

Chemco Corporation

300 Canal St.

Lawrence MA 01840 USA

Telephone (978) 887-9000

Toll-Free (800) 458-8010

1.4 Numer telefonu alarmowego:
ChemTel Inc.
(800)255-3924, +1 (813)248-0585

| SEKCJA 2: Identyfikacja zagroze

- 2.1 Klasyfikacja substancji lub mieszaniny
- Klasyfikacja zgodnie z rozporzadzeniem (WE) nr 1272/2008
Ponizsze oswiadczenia dotyczace hazardu majg zastosowanie zgodnie z regulacjami OSHA jedynie na terenie Stanow
Zjednoczonych. Oswiadczenia te nie majg zastosowania w przypadku rozporzgdzenia CLP (1272/2008/WE) na terenie UE:
H361

@ Repr. 2 H361: Podejrzewa sie, ze dziata szkodliwie na ptodnos¢ lub na dziecko w tonie matki.

GHSO07

Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Dziata draznigco na oczy.

- Klasyfikacja zgodnie z dyrektywa Rady 67/548/EWG lub dyrektywa 1999/45/WE Nie dotyczy.

- Szczegdblne wskazéwki o zagrozeniu dla czlowieka i Srodowiska:
Produkt nie podlega obowigzkowi oznakowania na podstawie metody obliczania "Ogdlnej wytycznej klasyfikowania preparatow
w UE" w jej ostatnio waznej wersiji.

- System klasyfikacji:
Klasyfikacja odpowiada aktualnym listom Wspdlnoty Europejskiej, jednak jest uzupetniona danymi z literatury fachowej i
danymi firmowymi.

- 2.2 Elementy oznakowania
- Oznakowanie zgodnie z rozporzadzeniem (WE) nr 1272/2008
Ponizsze oswiadczenia dotyczgce hazardu majg zastosowanie zgodnie z regulacjami OSHA jedynie na terenie Stanow
Zjednoczonych. Oswiadczenia te nie majg zastosowania w przypadku rozporzgdzenia CLP (1272/2008/WE) na terenie UE:
H361
Produkt jest klasyfikowany i oznakowany zgodnie z przepisami CLP.
(cigg dalszy na stronie 2)
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- Piktogramy wskazujace rodzaj zagrozenia

@ GHS08

GHSO07

- Hasto ostrzegawcze
Dotyczy tylko Standéw Zjednoczonych (USA)
Uwaga

- Sktadniki okreslajace niebezpieczenstwo do etykietowania: Dotyczy tylko Standw Zjednoczonych (USA)

- Zwroty wskazujace rodzaj zagrozenia
Ponizsze oswiadczenia dotyczgce hazardu majg zastosowanie zgodnie z regulacjami OSHA jedynie na terenie Stanow
Zjednoczonych. Oswiadczenia te nie majg zastosowania w przypadku rozporzgdzenia CLP (1272/2008/WE) na terenie UE:
H361
H319 Dziata draznigco na oczy.
H412 Dziata szkodliwie na organizmy wodne, powodujgc dtugotrwate skutki.

- Zwroty wskazujace srodki ostroznosci
Dotyczy tylko Standéw Zjednoczonych (USA)

P280 Stosowac rekawice ochronne/odziez ochronna/ochrone oczu/ochroneg twarzy.
P273 Unika¢ uwolnienia do srodowiska.
P264 Doktadnie umy¢ po uzyciu.

P305+P351+P338 W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIE DO OCZU: Ostroznie ptukaé wodg przez kilka minut. Wyjgé soczewki
kontaktowe, jezeli sg i mozna je tatwo usung¢. Nadal ptukac.

P337+P313 W przypadku utrzymywania sie dziatania draznigcego na oczy: Zasiegng¢ porady/zgtosi¢ sie pod opieke
lekarza.
P501 Zawartos¢ / pojemnik usuwaé zgodnie z przepisami miejscowymi / regionalnymi / narodowymi /

migdzynarodowymi.
- Oznaczenie zagrozen:
- 2.3 Inne zagrozenia
- Wyniki oceny wtasciwosci PBT i vPvB
- PBT: Nie nadajacy sie do zastosowania.
* vPvB: Nie nadajgcy sie do zastosowania.

SEKCJA 3: Skiad/informacja o skiadnikach

* 3.2 Mieszaniny
- Opis: Mieszanka z nizej wymienionych skfadnikow z bezpiecznymi domieszkami.

- Skladniki niebezpieczne:

CAS: 25322-68-3 |polyethylene glycol 10-25%
NLP: 500-038-2 || Xi R37

<& STOT SE 3, H335

CAS: 68439-46-3 |alcohols, C9-11, ethoxylated <2,5%
NLP: 500-446-0  |[%¢] Xi R41

Eye Dam. 1, H318

(cigg dalszy na stronie 3)
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CAS: 68412-54-4 |Nonylphenol, branched, ethoxylated <2,5%
NLP: 500-209-1 [ Xn R62-63; [ Xi R36/38; g N R50/53
Repr. Kat. 3

& Repr. 2, H361fd
& Aquatic Acute 1, H400; Aquatic Chronic 1, H410
<> Skin Irrit. 2, H315; Eye Irrit. 2, H319

CAS: 119345-04-9 | Benzene, 1,1'-oxybis-tetrapropylene derivatives, sulfonated, sodium salts <2,5%

Eye Dam. 1, H318
<& Aquatic Chronic 2, H411

- SVHC

68412-54-4 ‘ Nonylphenol, branched, ethoxylated
- Wskazowki dodatkowe: Petna tre$¢ przytoczonych wskazoéwek dotyczacych zagrozen znajduje sie w rozdziale 16.

SEKCJA 4: Srodki pierwszej pomocy

4.1 Opis srodkéw pierwszej pomocy
- Wskazowki ogélne: Odziez zanieczyszczong produktem nalezy niezwtocznie usungé.
* Po wdychaniu: Dostarczy¢ Swieze powietrze, w razie dolegliwo$ci wezwac lekarza.
- Po stycznosci ze skora:
Zmy¢ wodg z mydtem.
W przypadku trwatego podraznienia skory zgtosi¢ sie do lekarza.
 Po stycznosci z okiem:
Usung¢ soczewki kontaktowe jezeli zuzyty, jesli to mozliwe.
Ptuka¢ oczy z otwartg powiekg przez kilka minut pod biezgcg wodg. W przypadku utrzymujgcej sie dolegliwosci zasiegng¢
porady lekarza.
* Po przetknieciu:
Przeptuka¢ jame ustng i obficie popi¢ woda.
Nie powodowa¢ wymiotdw i sprowadzi¢ lekarza.
- 4.2 Najwazniejsze ostre i opéznione objawy oraz skutki narazenia
Skurcze
Nudno&ci
- Zagrozenia Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych
4.3 Wskazania dotyczace wszelkiej natychmiastowej pomocy lekarskiej i szczegdlnego postepowania z
poszkodowanym
Kontrola lekarska conajmniej przez 48 godzin.

SEKCJA 5: Postepowanie w przypadku pozaru

- 5.1 Srodki gasnicze
- Przydatne srodki gasnicze: Zabiegi gaszenia ognia dostosowac¢ do otoczenia.
- Srodki gasnicze nieprzydatne ze wzgledéw bezpieczenstwa: zaden
- 5.2 Szczegolne zagrozenia zwigzane z substancjg lub mieszaning Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych
- 5.3 Informacje dla strazy pozarnej
- Specjalne wyposazenie ochronne:
Nosi¢ urzadzenie ochrony drég oddechowych niezaleznie od powietrza otoczenia.
Nosi¢ petne ubranie ochronne.
* Inne dane Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych

SEKCJA 6: Postepowanie w przypadku niezamierzonego uwolnienia do srodowiska

* 6.1 Indywidualne srodki ostroznosci, wyposazenie ochronne i procedury w sytuacjach awaryjnych
Zadbac o wystarczajgce wietrzenie.
Szczegolne niebezpieczenstwo upadku spowodowane przez produkt wylany lub wysypany.

- 6.2 Srodki ostroznosci w zakresie ochrony srodowiska:

Nie dopusci¢ do przenikniecia do kanalizacji /wod powierzchniowych /wod gruntowych.
(ciag dalszy na stronie 4)
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- 6.3 Metody i materialy zapobiegajace rozprzestrzenianiu sie skazenia i stuzagce do usuwania skazenia:

Zebra¢ za pomocg materiatu wigzgcego ciecze (piasek, ziemia okrzemkowa, materiat wigzgcy kwasy, materiat wigzacy

uniwersalny, trociny).

W odpowiednich pojemnikach dostarczy¢ do odzysku lub utylizaciji.
* 6.4 Odniesienia do innych sekcji

Informacje na temat bezpiecznej obstugi patrz rozdziat 7.

Informacje na temat osobistego wyposazenia ochronnego patrz rozdziat 8.

Informacje na temat utylizacji patrz rozdziat 13.

SEKCJA 7: Postepowanie z substancjami i mieszaninami oraz ich magazynowanie

- 7.1 Srodki ostroznosci dotyczace bezpiecznego postepowania Unikaé rozpylania.
- Wskazéwki dla ochrony przeciwpozarowej i przeciwwybuchowej: Nie sg potrzebne szczegdlne zabiegi.

- 7.2 Warunki bezpiecznego magazynowania, tagcznie z informacjami dotyczacymi wszelkich wzajemnych niezgodnosci
- Skladowanie:
* Wymagania w stosunku do pomieszczen skladowych i zbiornikéw: Brak szczegdlnych wymagan.
- Wskazéwki odnosnie wspélnego skladowania:
Nie sktadowaé¢ w stycznosci ze Srodkami spozywczymi.
Nie sktadowac¢ w stycznosci ze Srodkami utleniajgcymi.
- Dalsze wskazéwki odnosnie warunkéw skiadowania:
Sktadowac w dobrze zamknietych beczkach w chtodnym i suchym miejscu.
Chroni¢ przed mrozem.
- 7.3 Szczegoblne zastosowanie(-a) koncowe Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych

SEKCJA 8: Kontrola narazenia/srodki ochrony indywidualnej

- Dodatkowe wskazéwki dla wykonania urzadzen technicznych: Brak dalszych danych, patrz punkt 7.

- 8.1 Parametry dotyczace kontroli

- Sktadniki wraz z kontrolowanymi wartosciami granicznymi zaleznymi od miejsca pracy:
Produkt nie zawiera znaczgcych ilosci materiatéw, ktérych warto$ci graniczne musiatyby by¢ kontrolowane pod katem
warunkéw miejsca pracy.

- Wartosci DNEL Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych

* Wartosci PNEC Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych

- Wskazéwki dodatkowe: Podstawg byty aktualnie obowigzujgce wykazy.

- 8.2 Kontrola narazenia
- Osobiste wyposazenie ochronne:
- Ogélne srodki ochrony i higieny:
Trzymacé z dala od srodkéw spozywczych napojow i pasz.
My¢ rece przed przerwg i przed koncem pracy.
- Ochrona drég oddechowych:
Nie konieczne przy dobrej wentylacji pomieszczenia.
Przy niewystarczajgcej wentylacji ochrona drég oddechowych.
- Ochrona rak:
Materiat, z ktérego wykonane sg rekawice musi by¢ nieprzepuszczalny i odporny na dziatanie produktu / substancji / preparatu.
Z powodu braku badah nie mozna poda¢ zadnego zalecenia dotyczacego materiatu dla rekawic do ochrony przed produktem /
preparatem / mieszaning substancji chemicznych.
Wybdr materiatu na rekawice ochronne przy uwzglednieniu czasoéw przebicia, szybkosci przenikania i degradacii.
- Material, z ktérego wykonane sa rekawice
Wybdr odpowiednich rekawic nie zalezy tylko od materiatu, lecz takze od innych cech jako$ciowych i zmienia sie od producenta
do producenta. Poniewaz produkt jest preparatem sktadajgcym sie z kilku substancji, to odpornosci materiatéw, z ktérych
wykonano rekawice nie mozna wczesniej wyliczy¢ i dlatego tez musi by¢ ona sprawdzona przed zastosowaniem.
- Czas penetracji dla materiatu, z ktérego wykonane sg rekawice
Od producenta rekawic nalezy uzyskaé¢ informacje na temat doktadnego czasu przebicia i go przestrzegacé.
- Do diugotrwatego kontaktu nadaja sie rekawice z nastepujacego materiatu:
Kauczuk butylowy
Rekawice z neoprenu
Kauczuk nitrylowy
(cigg dalszy na stronie 5)
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- Ochrona oczu:

Okulary ochronne

- Ochrona ciata: Nie konieczne.

Karta charakterystyki

zgodnie z 1907/2006/WE, Artykut 31

- Ograniczenie i kontrola narazenia srodowiska Brak szczegoinych wymagan.
- Srodkow kontroli ryzyka Brak szczegdlnych wymagan.
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SEKCJA 9: Wiasciwosci fizyczne i chemiczne

- 9.1 Informacje na temat podstawowych wtasciwosci fizycznych i chemicznych

- Ogélne dane

- Wyglad:
Forma:
Kolor:

- Zapach:

* Prég zapachu:

- Wartosé pH w 20 °C:

- Zmiana stanu

Punkt topnienia/ Zakres topnienia:

Punkt wrzenia/ Zakres wrzenia:
* Punkt zaptonu:
- Latwopalnos¢ (stata gazowa):
- Temperatura palenia sie:
- Temperatura rozkiadu:
- Samozapton:

- Niebezpieczenstwo wybuchu:

* Granice niebezpieczenstwa wybuchu:

Dolna:
Goérna:

- Cisnienie pary:

- Gestosé w 20 °C:

- Gestos¢é wzgledna

- Gestosé par

- Szybkos$é¢ parowania

- Rozpuszczalnos$¢ w/ mieszalnos¢ z
Woda:

Ciecz
Przezroczysty
Alkoholowy
Nieokreslone.

8,5-9

Nie jest okreslony.
212 °F /100 °C

Nie nadajgcy sie do zastosowania.

Nie nadajgcy sie do zastosowania.

Nieokreslone.
Nieokreslone.
Produkt nie jest samozapalny.

Produkt nie jest grozi wybuchem.

Nieokreslone.
Nieokreslone.

Nieokreslone.

0,98 g/cm?

Nieokreslone.
Nieokreslone.
Nieokreslone.

W petni mieszalny.

- Wspélczynnik podziatu (n-oktanol/ woda): Nieokreslone.

* Lepkosé:
Dynamiczna:
Kinetyczna:

* 9.2 Inne informacje

Nieokreslone.
Nieokreslone.

Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych

SEKCJA 10: Stabilnos¢ i reaktywnosé

*10.1 Reaktywnos¢
-10.2 Stabilno$¢ chemiczna

 Rozktad termiczny/ warunki ktorych nalezy unika¢:
Brak rozktadu przy sktadowaniu i obchodzeniu sie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem.

(cigg dalszy na stronie 6)
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*10.3 Mozliwos¢é wystepowania niebezpiecznych reakcji
Reakcje z silnymi czynnikami utleniajgcymi.
Reakcje z mocnymi kwasami.
 10.4 Warunki, ktérych nalezy unika¢ Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych
*10.5 Materialy niezgodne: Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych
*10.6 Niebezpieczne produkty rozktadu:
Tlenek wegla i dwutlenek wegla
Tlenki siarki (SOx)
Aldehydy

strona: 6/8

Aktualizacja: 05.02.2015

(cigg dalszy od strony 5)

SEKCJA 11: Informacje toksykologiczne

*11.1 Informacje dotyczace skutkéw toksykologicznych

- Ostra toksycznosé:

" Istotne sklasyfikowane wartosci LD/LC50: zaden

- Pierwotne dzialanie draznigce: Dziatanie Gatunek Metoda:
- na skérze: Brak dziatania draznigcego.

- w oku: Lekko draznigcy dla oczu.

- Uczulanie: Zadne dziatanie uczulajgce nie jest znane.

- Dodatkowe wskazéwki toksykologiczne:

Produkt nie musi by¢é oznakowany na podstawie ogdinych wytycznych klasyfikacji Wspodlnoty Europejskiej dotyczacych

receptur, wersja ostatnia.

* Toksycznos¢ dawki powtérzonej Moze powodowac uszkodzenie narzgdoéw poprzez dtugotrwate lub wielokrotne narazenie.

SEKCJA 12: Informacje ekologiczne

*12.1 Toksycznosé
* Toksycznosé wodna: Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych
*12.2 Trwatosé i zdolnosé¢ do rozkiadu Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych
*12.3 Zdolnos$¢é do bioakumulacji Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych
*12.4 Mobilnos¢ w glebie Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych
- Dalsze wskazéwki ekologiczne:
- Wskazéwki ogélne:
Orzeczenie oparto na wtasciwosciach pojedynczych sktadnikow.

Klasa szkodliwosci dla wody 1 (samookreslenie): w ograniczonym stopniu szkodliwy dla wody

Nie dopusci¢ do przedostania sie w stanie nierozcienczonym lub w duzych ilosciach do wéd gruntowych, wéd

powierzchniowych badz do kanalizaciji.
*12.5 Wyniki oceny wiasciwosci PBT i vPvB
- PBT: Nie nadajacy sie do zastosowania.
* vPvB: Nie nadajacy sie do zastosowania.
*12.6 Inne szkodliwe skutki dziatania Brak dostepnych dalszych istotnych danych

SEKCJA 13: Postepowanie z odpadami

*13.1 Metody unieszkodliwiania odpadéw
- Zalecenie:
Mniejsze ilosci mogg byc deponowane razem z odpadkami domowymi.

Przy uwzglednieniu odpowiednich przepiséw technicznych i po zasiegnigciu opinii organdw oczyszczania oraz odpowiednich

urzedéw moze by¢ spalane razem z odpadkami domowymi.

- Opakowania nieoczyszczone:
- Zalecenie: Usuwanie zgodnie z obowigzujgcymi przepisami.

- Zalecany srodek czyszczacy: Woda, w razie koniecznosci z dodatkiem $rodkéw czystosci.

SEKCJA 14: Informacje dotyczace transportu

*14.1 Numer UN
- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA brak

(cigg dalszy na stronie 7)
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- 14.2 Prawidlowa nazwa przewozowa UN
- ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA brak
- 14.3 Klasa(-y) zagrozenia w transporcie

*ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA

- Klasa brak
- 14.4 Grupa opakowan

- ADR, IMDG, IATA brak
*14.5 Zagrozenia dla sSrodowiska:

- Zanieczyszczenia morskie: Nie

* 14.6 Szczegblne sSrodki ostroznosci dla uzytkownikéw Nie nadajacy sie do zastosowania.
*14.7 Transport luzem zgodnie z zatagcznikiem Il do

konwencji MARPOL 73/78 i kodeksem IBC Nie nadajgcy sie do zastosowania.
- UN "Model Regulation™: -

SEKCJA 15: Informacje dotyczace przepiséw prawnych

*15.1 Przepisy prawne dotyczace bezpieczenstwa, zdrowia i ochrony srodowiska specyficzne dla substancji i
mieszaniny

* Inne przepisy, ograniczenia i zaporowe przepisy

- Substancje wzbudzajace szczegélnie duze obawy (SVHC) zgodnie z REACH, art. 57
68412-54-4 ‘ Nonylphenol, branched, ethoxylated

*15.2 Ocena bezpieczenstwa chemicznego: Ocena Bezpieczenstwa Chemicznego nie zostata przeprowadzona.

SEKCJA 16: Inne informacje

Dane opierajg sie na dzisiejszym stanie naszej wiedzy, nie okre$lajg jednak w sposéb ostateczny wtasciwosci produkcyjnych i
nie mogg by¢ uzasadnieniem prawomocnych uméw.

- Odnosne zwroty
H315 Dziata draznigco na skoére.
H318 Powoduje powazne uszkodzenie oczu.
H319 Dziata draznigco na oczy.
H335 Moze powodowac podraznienie drég oddechowych.
H361fd Podejrzewa sie, ze dziata szkodliwie na ptodnos¢. Podejrzewa sie, ze dziata szkodliwie na dziecko w tonie matki.
H400 Dziata bardzo toksycznie na organizmy wodne.
H410 Dziata bardzo toksycznie na organizmy wodne, powodujgc ditugotrwate skutki.
H411 Dziata toksycznie na organizmy wodne, powodujgc dtugotrwate skutki.

R36/38 Dziata draznigco na oczy i skére.

R37  Dziata draznigco na drogi oddechowe.

R41 Ryzyko powaznego uszkodzenia oczu.

R50/53 Dziata bardzo toksycznie na organizmy wodne; moze powodowac dtugo utrzymujgce sie niekorzystne zmiany w
Srodowisku wodnym.

R51/53 Dziata toksycznie na organizmy wodne; moze powodowac¢ dtugo utrzymujgce sie niekorzystne zmiany w srodowisku
wodnym.

R62  Mozliwe ryzyko uposledzenia ptodnosci.

R63  Mozliwe ryzyko szkodliwego dziatania na dziecko w tonie matki.

- Skréty i akronimy:
ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route (European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous
Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
ACGIH: American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association (USA)
HMIS: Hazardous Materials Identification System (USA)
(ciag dalszy na stronie 8)
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DNEL: Derived No-Effect Level (REACH)

PNEC: Predicted No-Effect Concentration (REACH)

Skin Irrit. 2: Skin corrosion/irritation, Hazard Category 2

Eye Dam. 1: Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Hazard Category 1

Eye Irrit. 2: Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Hazard Category 2

Repr. 2: Reproductive toxicity, Hazard Category 2

STOT SE 3: Specific target organ toxicity - Single exposure, Hazard Category 3

Aquatic Acute 1: Hazardous to the aquatic environment - AcuteHazard, Category 1

Aquatic Chronic 1: Hazardous to the aquatic environment - Chronic Hazard, Category 1

Aquatic Chronic 2: Hazardous to the aquatic environment - Chronic Hazard, Category 2

Aquatic Chronic 3: Hazardous to the aquatic environment - Chronic Hazard, Category 3
- Zrodta

SDS Prepared by:

ChemTel Inc.

1305 North Florida Avenue

Tampa, Florida USA 33602-2902

Toll Free North America 1-888-255-3924 Intl. +01 813-248-0573

Website: www.chemtelinc.com
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For service or z'nformatz'on:

WITHIN NORTH AMERICA CALL

Customer Support 2z 800.90TURBO

OUTSIDE NORTH AMERICA CALL

+1 214.379.6000 or Your Authorized Distributor

Global Operations

2801 Trade Center Drive
Carrollton, Texas 75007 usa
+1 214.379.6000 PHONE
+1 214.379.6073 Eax

Part Number: DOC-1044 / Revision G / Feb 2015
Country Code: NA/EU

Customer Support:

800.90TURBO
+1 214.379.6000
turbochef.com





